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EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI

An Anonymous Geographic Treatise of the Fourth Century A. D.

L

The anonymus compilation Expositio totius mundi has survived in two Latin
versions which differ considerably from each other. Most scholars interested in this
document are inclined to believe that these Latin versions go back to a lost Greek
original. The Expositio was compiled in the middle of the fourth century A. D.
during the reign of the emperor Constantius. The characteristic feature of the document
is that it is not confined to an enumeration of the provinces and most remarkable
cities of the Roman Empire, but lays particular stress on their economic importance,
so that some writers call the Expositio, perhaps not quite accurately, the “Com-
mercial Geography” of the Roman Empire.

The first edition of the shorter version of the treatise was published in 1628 by
Jacobus Gothofredus (Jacques Godefroy; 1587—1652), a talented jurist born at
Geneva and educated in France, the famous commentator of the Codex Theodo-
sianus.? Gothofredus dedicated his edition Clarissimo et doctissimo viro,
Claudio Salmasio, i. e. Claude de Saumaise (1588—1653), a most erudite and
prolific writer of his epoch. From the Epistola dedicatoria we learn that Gotho-
fredus received the Latin version of the treatise from Salmasius who in his turn had
received it from Juretus, i. e. Frangois Juret (1553—1626), a learned and conscientious
French critic. Juret himself had already made use of the treatise in his commentary on
the Letters of Symmachus (Letter 33, liber VI), where the ludi are mentioned.
Juret wrote: “Huc vero pertinet locus cujusdam vetusti et Anonymi auctoris in frag-
mento manuscripto, cui titulus erat Expositio totius mundi et gentium. Nam
ibi speciatim nominat praecipuas urbes, in quibus hujus modi artifices excellerent.”*
In his Epistola dedicatoria Gothofredus explained: cujus vetus versio e Juretiano
Codice a te mihi peramanter cumulatior, quod pollicitus eram, ad te nunc redit.

For his edition, then, Gothofredus used the copy of the treatise made by F. Juret;
that is, he did not use an original Latin manuscript. We do not know which manuscript
Juret used for his own copy nor if this manuscript is now extant. Perhaps it may exist

1) Vetus orbis Descriptio, graeci scriptoris, sub Constantio et Constante Impp. nunc primum, post mille trecentos
ferme annos, edita: cum duplici versione et notis Jacobi Gothofredi, Genevae, ex typographia Petri
Chouet. MDCXXVIII. This edition is very inconvenient for quoting because of its varying pagination.

%) Quinti Aurelii Symmachi... Epistolarum libri X castigatissimi... cum notis nunc primum editis a Fr.
Jur. D. (Parisiis, 1604), p. 179.
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in the library at Dijon, where Juret lived and worked, or at Montpellier, where many Syria; secondly, three names of Syrian gods as the three names of the gods worshipped
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manuscripts and books were later transported from Dijon.? 8

Gothofredus begins his book with some very interesting and important prolegomena.
The original text of the treatise, he says, is Greek, translated into Latin by a man who
was almost ignorant both of Greek and of Latin (graecae latinaeque linguae juxta
ignaro); so that the Latin of the treatise is thoroughly barbarous. But there is one
advantage here, namely, that the ignorant translator, rendering the Greek text into
Latin word for word, preserved in his Latin rendering the Greek construction; so that
from this Latin text the original Greek text may be approximately reconstructed.

The name of the author of the treatise is unknown and Gothofredus thinks that he
came from Antioch. Two letters of Julian the Apostate are addressed to Alypius,
brother of Caesarius, and in the second Julian writes: “It happened that when you sent
me your map (yswygagiov), I had just recovered from my illness, but I was none the
less glad on that account to receive the chart (mvdxov) that you sent. For not only
does it contain diagrams (Swaygdupata) better than any hitherto made, but you have
embellished it by adding those iambic verses...”® We also learn from Ammianus
Marcellinus (A. D. 363) that Alypius of Antioch was formerly proprefect (pro prae-
fectis) of Britain.® Therefore Alypius may possibly have been the author of the treatise.
But Gothofredus says, “I am very doubtful that he has any connection with this
exposition.*? For my part, I believe that from Julian’s letter we are safe in concluding
only that Alypius sent Julian a geographical chart (yeoyoagiov and mwdwuov) very
beautifully drawn up (Siayodppora) with a dedication in iambic verses. There is no
positive identification with the Expositio.®

According to Gothofredus, the anonymus author of the treatise was a pagan, though
sometimes, like Julian, he made use of the Scriptures. From his vast literary knowledge
and his general interest in different branches of sciences, Gothofredus concludes that
he was undoubtedly a sophist or rhetorician.?

Gothofredus proceeds to deal with the origin of the anonymous author of the treatise,
who, he believes, was not an Occidental but an Oriental and Greek. There is some
suggestion that the author was a Syrian: first, the exact and detailed description of

3) See C. Miillerus, Geographi graeci minores, vol. Il (Parisiis, 1882), p. XLIV. There is another
edition of 1861, in which the pagination is identical with that of the edition of 1882.

4) The Prolegomena have a special pagination. These prolegomena are reprinted in C. Miillerus,
op. cit., vol. II, pp. XLVI—L. :

8) Fuliani Imperatoris Quae supersunt, rec. F. C. Hertlein (Lipsiae, 1875), p. 521 (no.30). The works
of the Emperor Julian with an English translation by W. C. Wright, vol. I1I {London—New York,
1923), pp. 18—19. (no. 7). Imp. Caesaris Flavii Claudii Fuliani Epistulae leges poemata JSragmenta varia,
collegerunt recensuerunt I. Bidez et F. Cumont (Paris, 1922), pp. 12—13 (no. 10). L’Empereur Fulien.
Oeuvres complétes par 1. Bidez, vol. I, part 2 (Paris, 1924), p. 17 (no. 10). In the text I have given
Wright’s version. Bidez renders yewygagia by traveaux géographiques, mvdawov by la carte, and
Swuygdppoza by le dessin.

¢) Ammianus Marcelinus, XXIII, 1, 2 (A. D. 363); also XXIX, 1, 44 (A. D. 371).

7) Verum an ea quicquam cum hac exegesi commune habeat, valde dubito.

8) On Alypius see valuable information in Wright’s introduction, vol. ITI, pp. XXXII—XXXIII,
and in Bidez, Oecuvres complétes, 1 (2), pp. 5—6. . .

%) Sophistam vel rhetorem indubie eum fuisse multa loquuntur.

(

in Rome; thirdly, the frequent use of Syrian words and word-forms. But Gothofredus
states that the author also gives a detailed description of Egypt and Alexandria.

In what epoch was the treatise compiled? The name of the emperor at the time of
the Anonymous is given in the Expositio; it is Constantius (337—361). From the
author’s mention of “duo Comitata, Orientis quoque et Occidentis” and of “impera-
torum”, not “‘imperatoris”, Gothofredus concludes that the treatise was written when
Constantius and Constans were reigning together, i. e. between 340 and 350, when
Constans was assassinated and Constantius became sole emperor. The Expositio
was thus composed in the fifth decade of the fourth century. The Expositio mentions
also the destructive earthquake at Dyrrhachium, which, according to other sources,
occurred in 344 or 345, as well as the construction by Constantius of the excellent port
at Seleucia, which, according to other evidence, was completed in 345 or 346. Therefore
the Expositio was compiled between 346 and 350. But we can fix the date more
exactly. As the author has no mention of the earthquake in Berytus in 348 and does
mention Constantius’ sojourn at Antioch in 347, a date which Cedrenus gives us, the
final result of Gothofredus’ chronological speculations is that the author of the Expo-
sitio wrote either in 347 or at the outset of 348.

This sums up Gothofredus’ Prolegomena to the first edition of the treatise.

In his book Gothofredus gives the Chronicon ad illustrationem Prolego-
men -ov, i. e. a list of the events connected with the Expositio and their chronology.
An excellent philologist, Gothofredus could not refrain from a rather curious experi-
ment (pp. 1—47, special pagination); after publishing the Latin text of the treatise

“which he had received from Juret, he translated this text into Greek, and then made

a new Latin translation from his own Greek version, so that he published two Latin
versions, Juret’s (vetus versio) and his own (nova versio). As we shall see later,
his Greek version has been misleading to some scholars.

Then follow Index topographicus and Index personarum, rerum et
verborum (special pagination), and Notae in veterem orbis descriptionem
sub Constantio et Constante conscriptam, i. e. a detailed commentary with
a special index (special pagination).

In 1648 a learned French Jesuit, Philippe Briet (1601—1668), referring to Gotho-
fredus’ edition, wrote: “Vetus orbis descriptio... scripta est sub Constantio et Constante
Latine tantum: quae enim nuper prodiit Graece, haeretici malam fidem et inscitiam
loquitur.”® In this statement is to be noted Briet’s opinion, though not confirmed
by any evidence, that our treatise was compiled under Constantius and Constans
only in Latin (Latine tantum). From the point of view of Briet, a fervent Catholic,
the recent Greek version of the Expositio, made by Gothofredus, a Calvinist, “revealed
the bad faith and ignorance of a heretic”. In 1655 a learned German critic, Gaspar
Barth (Caspar Barthius, 1587—1658), in his dissertation on Aeneas of Gaza and
Zacharias of Mitylene, made use of Gothofredus’ text for his commentary upon Berytus
and its buildings, and called the anonymous author Geographus Rusticus or

10) Parallela geographiae veteris et novae auctore Philipf)o Brietio, vol. 1 (Pafisiis, 1648), p. 10.
1.
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4 A. A. VASILIEV

Chorographus incertus sub Constantio et Constante, nuper Rustico
veteri sermone Latino promulgatus. In 1697, in his Geographica antiqua
Jacobus Gronovius republished Juret’s text of the Expositio. In the Dedicatio to
his edition Gronovius remarks that Gothofredus rightly imagined that the published
Latin text was a version of a Greek opusculum. In reference to Gothofredus’ Greek
translation and his second Latin version from his own Greek text, Gronovius writes:
‘T find no fault with Gothofredus’ entertaining himself in this manner; but I see no
advantage in publishing these versions.” These translations certainly do not make the
text clearer. Therefore Gronovius republished only the original Latin text of Gotho-
fredus’ edition with some new interpretations.!?

Juret’s text continued to interest scholars, and in 1712 John Hudson reprinted it
with a summary of the opinions of various earlier scholars concerning the lost Greek
original.'? ' '

At the close of the seventeenth century we have the first indication of another
manuscript of the Expositio preserved in Southern Italy. During his journey through
Italy in 1685—1686, J. Mabillion visited the Benedictine monastery, La Trinita
della Cava, near Salerno, and in his Iter Italicum gave a brief description of
the Cavense Monasterium. He noted among a few manuscripts in the Library of
the Monastery liber de geographia antiqui auctoris.™ In the first half of the
eighteenth century Muratori published the brief Chronicon Cavense, on the basis
of a manuscript of the monastery Sanctissimae Trinitatis Cavae; he mentions’
the fact that this codex contains Bede’s Chronicle but he is silent on the point that
the same manuscript contains the Descriptio totius mundi. 15 Early in the nine-
teenth century a French abbot, de Rozan (Rozanus), also visited the monastery and in
his description of its library remarked: “3° Manuscrit. Le livre de Beda de tempo-
ribus, des extraits de celui de etymologiis de S. Isidore de Seville, et de plusieurs
autres ouvrages composent ce recueil, qui termine Junioris philosophi totius
orbis descriptio.”’® From this description we learn definitely that the manuscript

-11) Aeneas Gazaeus et Zacharias Mitylenaeus, Philosophi Christiani, De Immortalitate animae et
mortalitate universi, ex recensione ¢t cum animadversionibus Casparis Barthii, Equitis (Lipsiae, 1655), pp. 245
and 250. : .

1%) Geographica antiqua, ed. Jacobo Gronovio (Lugduni Batavorum, 1697), Dedicatio; text on
pp- 253—271. On p. 252 Gronovius gives the opinons of three scholars concerning Juret’s text and the
supposed Greek original: Cl. Salmasius, Casp. Barthius, and Phil. Brietius. On these three
scholars see above.

13) John Hudson, Geographiae veteris Scriptores Graeci Minores, vol. ITI (Oxoniae, 1712). In the Prae-
fatio, § V, he mentions Gothofredus’ and Gronovius® editions, and then, with a special pagination,
gives the Latin text of the Expositio. v

1) J. Mabillon, Jter Italicum litterarium annis MDCLXXXV et MDCLXXXVI (Lutetiae Parisiorum,
1687), pp. 116—118. ' '

¥) L. Muratori, Rerum Italicarum Scriptores, vol. VII, coll. 913—932; on the Codex Cavense itself

. 915. : : .

P 1) Rozanus, Lettera dell’abate de Rozan su de’ libri ¢ msc. preziosi conservati nella biblioteca della SSma
Trinitd di Cava (Napoli, 1822), p. 100, Rozanus’ text has been reproduced, without the title of his
booklet, in A, Mai, Classicorum auctorum ¢ Vaticanis codicibus ed. III (Romae, 1831), pp. 385—386,
and, from Mai, in C. Miiller, Geograph Graeci Minores, 11, pp. XLIV--XLV. ’ )
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of the Cavense Monasterium which contains the Expositio contains also a work of
Bede and extracts from the Etymologies of Isidore of Seville.

We are indebted for the first edition of the text of the Monastery La Trinita della
Cava to Angelo Mai, who twice, in 1826 and 1830, visited the Monastery and examined
among other things a manuscript inscribed as Beda de temporibus; at the end he
found a geographic treatise entitled: Incipit Liber Junioris Philosophi, in
quo continetur totius orbis descriptio. He copied the treatise and later
learned that Mabillion and Rozanus had already mentioned it and that in 1628
Gothofredus had published the treatise in Greek and Latin (partim editum graece
et latine). But Mai wrote that the text published by Gothofredus was acephalous, and
that in addition Gothofredus’ Latin text differed from his own. Mai entirely agreed
with Gothofredus on the chronological dating of the treatise. In 1831 Mai published
the text.1? From the introduction to Mai’s edition we learn that he erroneously took
the Greek text made by Gothofredus for the original Greek text of the treatise.

In 1834 G. H. Bode reprinted Mai’s text as well as the introduction to his edition.18

In the new Catalogue of the manuscripts of the Monastery of Cava we find the
following description of the codex which contains the History of Bede and the Ex-
positio totius mundi: “il quale capitolo finisce al ventunesimo ringo del foglio
391 recto, e subito dopo si legge la rubrica: Incipit Liber Junioris philosophi
in quo continetur totius mundi descriptio. Questa lunga descrizione totius
mundi ha termine al quarto rigo del foglio 397 recto colle parole: solus deus qui
universacreavitpotestomnianosse. Notiamo per non mancare al nostro compito,
che nella prefata descrizione sono scritti in rosso con lettere maiuscole molti nomi di
luoghi, cioé¢ Lucania, Roma, Palarmum.” The original idea of the compiler of this’
catalogue was to publish the entire text of the treatise in the appendices to this edition,
but he later learned that this work had already been done by A. Mai. 1 '

C. Miiller knew that in the Bibliothéque Nationale of Paris there was another
manuscript of the Descriptio mundi (cod. 7418, fol. 264 sqq.) which is more complete
than the copy of the Monastery of Cava, so that some lacunas in the latter could be
filled out by means of the Parisian copy. In 1861 C. Miiller attempted to establish the
difference between the Anonymous version published by Gothofredus and that of

Junioris Philosophi printed by A. Mai. According to Miiller, the version of the
Anonymus, which through the negligence of scribes is much more distorted than
that of Junioris, shows that its author tried, as far as he could, to turn into Latin the
Greek text which he had before him. But Junior Philosophus is a different matter.
The latter, although often agreeing word for word with the Anonymus, perhaps had

_ 1), Classicorum auctorum e Vaticanis codicibus editorum tomus III, curante Angelo Maio (Romae, 1831),
pp- 385—386 (introduction) and pp. 387—409 (text). . : _
18) Georgius Henricus Bode, Scriptores rerum mythicarum latini tres Romae nuper reperti, vol. II
(Cellis, 1834), pp. V—VI (introduction) and pp. VII—XIX (text). The introduction of Mai is also re-
printed in Miller, Geogr. Graeci Minores, vol. II, pp. XLIV—XLV. . : '
1) I manoscritti membranacei della Biblioteca della SS. Trinitd di Cava de’ Tirreni descritti per
D. Bernardo Gaetani d’Aragona, O. S. B. Codex Diplomaticus Cavensis, vol, V (Mediolani, Neapoli,
Pisis, 1879), p. 88. .
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6 A. A. VASILIEV

no Greek text at all before him; he may have made use of an older Latin version and,
himself a Christian, omitted everything concerned with pagan cults. He also omitted
to mention many things which no longer existed in his own time. He shortened some
passages, and generally speaking, he made the style of the Anonymus less barbarous.
Besides this, the Junior added a preamble, in which he dedicated the treatise to his
son or disciple and stated his intention to treat briefly material which had already
been dealt with by many ancient writers, whose names he gave. C. Miiller calls the
hypothetical Greek author of the original treatise a sophist (sophista, graeci operis
auctor).? In 1861, in the second volume of his Geographi Graeci Minores
C. Miiller reprinted Gothofredus’ text; the liber Junioris philosophi, which had
been first published by A. Mai from the Codex Cavensis, he now published from
the more complete Parisian manuscript 7418.

I have seen this Parisian manuscript 7418, which on foll. 264r—268r contains
Liber Junioris Phy in quo continetur Descriptio totius mundi. Itis inter-
esting to note that the originally contracted form Phy has been read not as Philo-
sophi but as Physici.?

Since C. Miiller’s edition the text of the Expositio totius mundi has been pu-
blished several times. :

In 1878 A. Riese published the text of the treatise, based on the same material as
Miiller’s and provided with brief notes and variants.?® In 1898 an Italian scholar,
Giacomo Lumbroso, issued a new edition of the treatise which, “under a poor semi-
Latin disguise, which is extremely curious in itself, hides a good brief Greek treatise”
(sotto povera veste semilatina per se stessa, del resto, curiosissima nasconde un simpatico
trattatello greco). According to Lumbroso, this important text even today is “an almost
unexplored mine”. Lumbroso based his edition on Gothofredus’ version, putting the
variants and additions of the Cavese and Parisian manuscripts into the text itself in
brackets; the text is provided with abundant notes and commentary.* :

In 1904 the text of the Expositio totius mundi was again published by Th.
Sinko, who provided his edition with a very interesting introduction and commentary.*

1) C. Miillerus, Geogr. Gr. Minores, vol. 11 (Parisiis, 1861), pp. XLV-—-XLVI. See also p. 513,
note: Quae sequuntur, translata sunt e graeco opere nunc deperdito.

1) C. Miiller, op. cit., p. 513, note. He uses A to refer to the treatise of Junior and B to Juret’s
copy used by Gothofredus. In 1882 the second volume of C. Miiller’s edition of the Geographi Graeci
Minores was reprinted. .

) See Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum Bibliothecae Regiae, pars tertia, tomus quartus (Parisiis, 1744),
no. 7418, item 36 (p. 355): Liber junioris Physici, in quo continetur totius mundi descriptio. .

) A. Riese, Geographi latini minores (Heilbronnae, 1878), pp. 104—126; see also Prolegomena, p. XLIIL

) Expositio totius mundi et gentium annotata dal Socio Giacomo Lumbroso. Atti della R. Accademia
dei Lincei. 1898. Serie quinta. Classe di scienze morali, storiche e philologiche, vol. VI, parte I: Me-
morie (Roma, 1898), pp. 124—168. I have not seen a later edition of Lumbroso’s text under the same
title (Roma, 1903), pp. 90, gr. 8. Professor N. Ottokar, of the University of Florence, to whom I hereby
express my indebtedness, was kind enough to inform me that the latter edition contains more com-
mentaries than the former. ) ‘

%) Th. Sinko, Die Descriptio orbis terrae, eine Handelsgeographie aus dem 4. Jahrhundert, in the Archiv
fur lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, vol. XIII (1904), pp. 531—571; text and commentary
on pp. 543—571.
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EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI 7

Sinko is of opinion that it is first of all necessary to do away with prejudices which
up to now have prevented any step forward in the criticism of the text and study of
the sources. Not only, he writes, did A. Mai and the collaborators of the Greek Parisian
Thesaurus by Stephanus take Gothofredus’ Greek translation of the Expositio for
the original Greek text; 2 worst of all, the later editors of the treatise faithfully adhered
to the belief in its Greek origin and ascribed all distortions in the text to the misunder-
standings of a rude translator, and therefore in a very few cases only did they indulge
in some timid emendations. In Sinko’s opinion, Lumbroso’s edition is of no use. All
scholars agree that the Parisian manuscript represents the same version which A. Mai
published from the Cod. Cavensis, filling out some lacunae of the Cavensis. It was
impossible to establish the relationship of this version (B) to Juret’s version (A), as
long as it was believed that B was an independent translation of the same original
Greek from which A was made; and that the translator of B omitted all pagan, espe-
cially all mythological elements. But, Sinko believes, it is sufficient only to glance at
these two versions to be convinced that B is nothing but a paraphrase of A, which has
reached us in a distorted and corrupted form.?? It would be interesting to find out,
at least approximately, when paraphrase B with its prologue originated. The certain
terminus post quem is the seventh century because the Origines compiled by
Isidore of Seville in this century were known to our paraphraser. From comparing
two passages in the treatise and Isidore’s Origines Sinko comes to the conclusion that
the paraphraser of B understood Greek and that he was the author of a literary forgery.
Since the Cavensis manuscript of version B leads us to the monastery Monte Cassino,
Sinko supposes that there was in the middle of the twelfth century, a monk who under-
stood Greek, who busied himself with Solinus, Isidore, itineraries, and other geographi-
cal works, who made excerpts from them and remodeled them, whose specialty was
to make gutgemeinte forgeries. Petrus Diaconus, in Sinko’s opinion, may have
been this monk, and he probably is the paraphraser of B. If this hypothesis is accepted,
version B is removed from the domain of ancient writings; in this case it should play
only a modest role in the critical apparatus of A. In Sinko’s opinion, it is almost
easier to refute the Greek origin of A. In the seventeenth century J. Philip Brietus
had already said that the Descriptio was compiled under Constantius and Constans
only in Latin;?* but this statement was ignored by succeeding scholars. The author
of A made direct use of Latin sources. After comparing different passages in the
treatise with various Latin authors, Vergil, Plinius, Pomponius Mela, Ammianus
Marecellinus, Sinko wrote: “These parallel passages give the best credit to the reliability
of the author {des Rhetors) who henceforth must be used as often as the Edictum
Diocletianide pretiisrerum venalium. It was not a trifling matter to be acquainted
with the export conditions of the Roman provinces in the middle of the fourth century.”?®

s¢) See H. Stephanus, Thesaurus Linguae Graecae, s. v. ABavitng and Movoeiov. On A, Mai’s
opinion see above.

37) P, 532, 535. '

38) On Ph. Briet and his statement see above.

») P. 543. On Petrus Diaconus see E. Caspar, Pefrus Diaconus und die Monte Cassineser Falschungen
(Berlin, 1909). ‘
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II.

Before turning to the study of the actual text of the Expositio, I will give a literal
English translation of the two versions. I shall call Gothofredus’ version A, and the
text published by C. Miiller based on the Cavese and Parisian manuscripts, B. Version A,
in some places obscure and perhaps distorted, can be sometimes better interpreted by
means of version B. But in spite of this aid, some passages unfortunately still remain
rather obscure. In my translation the numbers of the paragraphs in the Expositio
are given according to C. Miiller’s edition.

Version A.

5. There are some peoples without any supreme authority (that is to say, they are)
self-governing. They do not use food commonly used by all. Truly they have none of
the defects of our bodies; they have neither flea nor louse nor bed-bug nor nit, nor
any infirmity of the body. Neither do they use clothes commonly used by all: but
their clothes are so pure that they cannot be soiled; and if this should happen, they
expect that the clothes be purified by the heat (of the sun); for burnmg improves
them.®

. 6. They neither sow nor reap. For there are excellent things, various and precmus,
such as precious stones, i. e. emeralds, pearls, amethysts, carbuncle, and sapphire in
the mountains; and all (stones) come out (of the mountains) in the following way.
A river takes its origin in the mountains, flowing by day and by night; more than
that, it tears off the mountain peaks and winds in a large stream. The astuteness of
the nearest people invented a device by means of which they can obtain what comes
out thence; by putting nets in the narrow places of the river they catch what will come.

.7. Living in such felicity they neither toil nor grow ill; but they die, knowing the
very day of their death; they die at the age of 118 and 120 years. The elder does not
see the death of the younger, nor the parents the deaths of their sons. Knowing the day
of his death, every one makes for himself a sarcophagus of aromatic wood, for they
abound in all kinds of aromatic wood; then placing himself in (the sarcophagus)
he waits for death. When the hour approaches, after saluting everybody and bidding
farewell to everybody he thus pays the debt to nature. There is great calmness (i. e. no
fear of death). We have told the advantages of this people only in part; since they
possess many we have omitted to speak of them (all). The area of thexr Iand embraces
seventy days’ journey.

8. After this people what is another (people) towards the west? There live thc Brach-

mans (Brachmani, Braxmani). They live well without any supreme authority, and

imitate the goodness of their neighbours. Their territory embraces five days’ journey.
9. Upon them borders the land of Evilae (Eviltarum). They also are without any

30) The B text gives: per ignem solis loturam exspectant; the A text: per ignis gladium loturam
expetant. G. Miiller notes: utroque loco cum Gothofredo velim expetunt (p. 514, n. § 5).
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supreme authority and live almost the life of the gods Their Iand comprises thirty-two
days’ journey.

10. Beyond them there is another people who are called Emer. Living also without any
supreme authority, they live a regular life. They inhabit a land of forty-seven days’ journey.

11. Beyond them is a land which is called Nebusa (Nebus) where is to be found
the origin of tyrants, It is governed by the elders (a majoribus) and is sixty day’s
journey in extent.

12. Thence comes sowing and reaping. With the exception of the Camarini the
peoples mentioned above live on apples, pepper, and honey; the Camarini every day
receive celestial bread. Among them no one grows angry; they do not appeal to the
court of justice; there is no quarrel nor covetousness nor fraud nor any other evil.

13. On the people of Nebus borders the land of Disaph (Dysap, Dypsap). Those
who inhabit it are well governed like their neighbours. They occupy land embracing
two hundred and forty days’ journey.

14. Beyond them is a people which is called Ioneum, whose men, living a life similar
to that of their neighbours think that they live (well); they are indifferent to life.
They occupy a territory of one hundred and twenty days’ journey.

15. Then come the people of Diva, who are governcd likewise by their elders, occu-
pying a territory of two hundred and ten days’ Journey

16. Then there is Greater India (India Major). It is said that wheat as well as all
necessary things comes from that country. Living like their neighbours they live well
and occupy a large and fertile territory of two hundred and ten days’ journey.

. 17. Then follows the land Eximia3! which is said to possess men full of energy, very
active in wars, and useful in everything. Lesser India asks her (Eximia) for help when
the Persians commence a war upon her (Lesser India). (The people of Eximia) have
abundance of everything and occupy a territory of one hundred and fifty days’ journey.

18. Then comes Lesser India, whose people are ruled by their elders. They have an
innumerable multitude of elephants, and on account of that multitude the Persians
get (elephants) from them. They occupy a territory of fifteen days’ journey.

19. Beyond them are the Persians, neighboring on the Romans. They are reported
to be very evil in all respects and bold in war. Itis said that great impieties are perform-
ed by them: disregarding the dignity of nature, they, like dumb animals, sleep along
with their mothers and sisters and act impiously towards the god who made them.
Otherwise they are said to have abundance of all things. Granting their neighbours
the liberty of trading in their land, they seem to have abundance of all things.

20. Close to them live the people of the Saracens, who hope to spend their life in
pillaging. It is said that their women rule over them.

21. And a historian tells this about the peoples mentioned above. Since it is necessary
also to describe our land, that is to say, that of the Romans, I will try to explain it

'so that it may be useful to my readers. Thus let us begin. We have already told how

many days’ journey, according to those who have described it, is comprised in the

1) B gives foris una regzo Perhaps in Greek it should be (foris una) Exemia? See Miiller, p. 516,
n. 17. Lumbroso, p. 134,




i ﬁau!’h‘:\\%mu}:"’/ g . :

W

P
m—
=

il

DTN

T e s

s ——
R s

a
1
f
N
|
s

Fp

g

e

PR

1 AR SR ey PSSP L

10 A. A. VASILIEV

lands of the Persians, and that being impious and perjurers, they keep no engagements

of war or any other business.-

22. Beyond them is our land: Mesopotamia and Osdroena follow. Mesopotamia has
many and various cities of which the best are the following: Nisibis and Edessa, which
have the best men in all things, (men) very acute in trade, as well as of noble origin,
particularly wealthy, and provided with all advantages. Receiving (goods) from the
Persians they sell them all over the land of the Romans, and purchasing (goods from
the Romans) they deliver them again (to the Persians), except copper and iron, because
it is not allowed to give their enemies copper or iron. These cities exist owing to the
wisdom of the gods and the Emperor; having remarkable walls, they always destroy
in war the courage of the Persians; they are very active in trade and are on good terms
with all provinces. Then Edessa, of Osdroena, is a splendid city.

23. Then the whole country of Syria is divided into three Syrias, Punic, Palcstme,
and Coele. They have various cities, excellent and very great; by mentioning a part
of them I shall delight my readers. There is Antioch, the first regal city, good in all
things, where the lord of the universe (orbis terrarum) has his seat. This splendid city,
distinguished by its public monuments and receiving a multitude of people, maintains
all of them, abounding in all advantages.

24. There are also some other cities like Tyre, which by energetically carrying on
trade in all things is magnificently wealthy (there is perhaps no city in the East more
populous than this); it has men who are rich and prosperous in everything.

25. Besides that (city) there is Berytus, a very delightful city possessing a law school
(auditoria legum), from which (originate) all the legal proceedings of the Romans

(omnia judicia Romanorum). From (this school) learned men assist judges all over the

world, and being thoroughly acquainted with the laws take care of the provinces to
which the regulatxons (legum ordinationes) are sent.

26. There is also the city of Caesarea, likewise very delightful, aboundmg in all
things and extremely eminent for the arrangement of the city®; for its tetrapylon is
famous everywhere as a unique and marvelous spectacle. >

27. There are all other (cities) whose names it is necessary to give in part, because
each of them has (somcthing remarkable). A distinguished and wealthy city is Laodiceia
(Ladicia) which, carrying on all trades and exporting to Antioch, is magmﬁccntly
prosperous and active.®

28. Similarly, Seleucia is also a very wealthy city, offering to Antioch its imports,*
goods pertaining to the public treasury as well as those that are private. The lord of the
world, the Emperor Constantius,® realizing that it is so useful both to him and to the

80) In A bene nantes; in B valde praccipue venantes. See Miiller, p. 516—517. Lumbroso’s conjecture
is bene nascentes == bene nati (p. 137, n. 91), .

-3} Dispositione civitatis. See Lumbroso, p. 139, n. 111—112,

3) Magnifice adjuvat et exercet. See Miiller, p. 518, n: An Edrogei xai soyui;stm? Lumbroso,
p- 140, n. 115—1186,

#) Literally that which come’s — ipsa quae veniunt.

%) A:Constantinus, whichis wrong. Lumbroso, p. 140, n. 118, Riese gives in the text Constan-
tinus (p. 110; cf. his note on the same page).
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~army, cut a very high mountain, let in the sea, and made a large and good harbor

where incoming vessels might be secure and the public freight (fiscale onus) might
not perish.

29. Then all the other cities, Ascalon and Gaza, eminent cities, active in trade (in
negotio bullientes) and abounding in everythmg, send the best wine to all Syria and
Eg}’pt 87

30. The city of Neapohs is also famous and very noted. Tripolis, Scytopolis,*® and
Byblus are also cities flourishing with industry. Heliopolis, which lies near the mountain
of Lebanon, nourishes # beautiful women who are called by everyone Libanitides;
there they splendidly worship Venus. It is said that she lives there and gives the women
the grace of beauty. There are also other cities, such as Sidon, Sarepta, Ptolemais,
Eleutheropolis, and likewise the wealthiest, Damascus.

31. Since we have partly described the cities mentioned above and told (their
peculiarities), the following cities make linen cloth: Scytopolis, Laodiceia (Ladicia),
Byblus, Tyre, and Berytus, which send linen cloth all over the world and are eminent
for great abundance; likewise Sarepta, Caesarea, and Neapolis, as well as Lydda,
(make) garments of the true purple. All the cities given above are renowned for and
fruitful in grain, wine, oil, and all advantages. You will find that the date-palm of
Nicolaus abounds in the region of Palestine in the place which is called Jericho (Iericho,
Hiericho), as well as (the date-palm) of Damascus, and other smaller date-palms, the
pistachio tree, and all sorts of apples in abundance.

32. Since it is fitting also to describe separate cities as far as their pleasures may be
concerned, it is necessary to tell of this. Thus you have Antioch abounding in all sorts
of pleasures, especially in races. What is the cause of all these things? Since the Emperor
has there his seat, everything is necessary for his sake. Races, then, (are held) also in
Laodiceia, Tyre, Berytus, and Caesarea; but Laodiceia sends to other cities the best
charioteers, Tyre and Berytus mimes, Caesarea pantomimists, Heliopolis choral
flutists in particular, for the Muses from Lebanon give them the divine inspiration
of singing. Finally Gaza has also good players;® it is said that it has also combatants
ready for every kind of contest;$! Ascalon has athletes and wrestlers, and Castabetia
funambulists.42

33. All (these cities) live by trade and possess men rich in all qualities — eloquent,
active, and virtuous; (these cities) have a temperate climate. This is a partial description
of Syria. We have omitted many things lest we might seem to extend our narrative
beyond proper measure and in order that we may be able also to describe other coun-
tries and provinces.*3

37) A: mittunt omni negotio Syriae et Aegypto vinum opnmum B: mittunt omni reglom Syriae
et Aegypti vinum optimum.

*8) Lumbroso prefers this reading to that of Scythopolis (p. 141, n. 124).

%) A: pascit. B: nutrit. ‘

49) A:bonos auditores = éxgodpora. Muller,p 519. Lumbroso, p. 143, n. 148, There is nothing in B.

41) Panmacharios = Ilappaxagiovs.

42) This is in A. In B: Castabala pyctas, i. e. Castabala has pugilists (boxers).

) caeteras regiones quoque et provincias. Lumbroso sees here a lapsus calami for ,regiones

quoque et civitates” (p. 143, n. 153).
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34. Thus, on the left border of Syria you have parts of Egypt and Alexandria, and
the whole Thebais. Then you have the whole land of Egypt surrounded by a river
which is called the Nile; which by its flow waters the whole surface of the earth and,
except oil, brings forth in abundance every sort of product, wheat, barley, vegetables,
and wine, as well as famous men who devotedly worship the gods; nowhere are the
religious services (mysteria) of the gods performed in such manner as there, from
ancient times up to our own day; (Egypt) has transmitted to the whole world the
worship of the gods. The Chaldaeans are said to worship better; however we admire
the (Egyptians) whom we see, and we declare that they are first among all. For we
know that the gods dwelt there or still dwell there now. Some people say that the
alphabet was invented by them, others by the Chaldaeans, others by the Phoenicians
(a Punicis), and some wish Mercury to be the inventor of the alphabet; but since many
tell (many things), no one knows the truth or can be believed. However Egypt abounds
in more sages (viros sapientes) than all the rest of the world. In her metropolis, Ale-
xandria, you will find philosophers of all nationalities and of all doctrines. Thus,
finally, when a contest took place between the Egyptians and the Greeks as to which
of them should receive the prize for scholarly study (musium), the Egyptians, being
found to be more ingenious and complete, won, and the prize for scholarly study was
adjudged to them.# In any matter whatsoever it is impossible to find a (real) sage
unless (he be) an Egyptian. Therefore all philosophers and scholars (sapientiam
literarum scientes) always stayed there and were very famous; for there is no fraud
among them, but everyone knows thoroughly that which he promises, because all
cannot do everything, but everyone transacts busmess pr0v1dxng for his own affair
according to his own instruction. -

35. Alexandria is a very great city, famous for her arrangcment abounding in all
advantages and rich in food; she eats three kinds of fish, something which no other
province has, — river fish, lake fish, and sea fish. All kinds either of perfumes or any
other barbarian merchandise abound in (the c1ty) Beyond the extreme part of Thebais
there is the people of the Indians, and receiving everything, (Alexandria) stands above
all. The gods are devoutly worshipped, and the Temple of Serapis is there, the unique
and wonderful spectacle of the whole world; nowhere on earth is to be found such
a bmldmg or such symmetry of the temple or such rites of worshxp It seems that first
place is adjudged to (this temple) in all countries.

36. In addition to all those advantages Alexandria possesses one thing Wthh is
produced nowhere but in Alexandria and her district; (without this) neither her
courts of justice (judicia) nor private business (privata negotia) can be directed ; indeed
without this very thing the whole race of men could hardly exist. What is this which
is so lauded by us? The paper which she makes herself and exports to the whole world,
showing this useful thing to all; only Alexandria possesses this above all cities and
provinces, but without envy she gives her advantages (to others). She also possesses
the favour of the Nile more than all the rest of the province.® This Nile river, flowing

~ 4) For the meamng of the word musium see Lumbroso, p. 145, n. 168
) A: Nili autem bonitatem supra omnem provinciam possldens Lumbroso: Nilus autem bomtatem,
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down in the summer, waters the whole earth and prepares it for sowing; those who
sow the earth bountifully are filled with great blessing.4¢ For them one measure makes
one hundred and twenty measures.*’ In such a way the soil yields every year and is
profitable to all the provinces. For Constantinople, of Thrace, is for the most part fed
by Alexandria; likewise the eastern regions (are supplied), especially on account
of the army of the Emperor and the war with the Persians; because no other province
can suffice (for that purpose) but the divine Egypt. In celebrating (this country)
I think that it has its very great importance from the gods: there the people, as we
have said above, well worshipping the gods, contribute to history much more (than
other peoples).® All the shrines and temples are adorned lavishly; temple-wardens,
priests, ministers, soothsayers by the entrails of animals, worshippers, and the best
diviners abound (there); everything is performed in proper order. Therefore you will
always find the altars resplendent (splendentes) with fire and abounding in sacrifices and
incense, as well as wreaths and censers filled with perfumes and emitting a divine odor.

37. You will find that the city is well governed by judges. Only the people of Alexan-
dria always (hold them) in disregard;* so that the judges, who are afraid of the justice
of the people, enter that city with fear and trembling; because for dishonest judges
(the people) always have ready fire and the throwing of stones. In all respects both the
city and its district are beyond comprehension; and it is almost the only city in the
whole world that abounds in varieties of philosophy and in it there is found a very
great number of various philosophers.®® Therefore Aesculapius wished to give (this
city) a knowledge of medicine and deigned to grant that it might have the best physi-
cians in the whole world. It is well known to how great an extent this city is a source of
health for all men. This is only a partial (description) of the region spoken of above
as well as of the city, for it is imposible to describe everything. (The city) has a very
temperate climate.

38. Then to the right of Syria, farther (south), you will find Arabia, the greatest city
of which is Bostra, which is said to carry on very extensive trade, adjoining the Persians
and Saracens; (in this city) one admires a public monument of a tetrapylon.

39. Then follows the province of Cilicia, which by producing much wine makes
other provinces also joyful; it has a large and wealthy city which is called Tarse.

40. Next to that in the upper part (of Asia Minor) is Cappadocia, which has noted
men and the very great city of Caesarea. But it is said that (this region) is very cold, so

etc. (p. 147, n. 191). He sees here a probable lapsus calami for bonitatem supra omnem flu-
vium possidens.

4¢) This passage is not very clear to me. Cf. Lumbroso, p. 147, n. 193

4) A: una mensura centum et centum viginti mensuras facit; B: una mensura centenario fructu
multiplicata respondet. See Lumbroso, p. 147, n. 194.

4) A: ubi deos uti praediximus, colentes bene historiae maxime offerunt. This passage does not
occur in B. Instead of historiae maxime Lumbroso gives historia maximae (p. 148; see also
n. 199). This passage is rather obscure.

4) A: in contemptu (semen) solus populus Alexandriae. Lumbroso suggests instead of semen,
semper or semel in the sense of semper (p. 148, n. 203—204).

89) A: et totius orbis terrac paene de veritate philosophiae ipsa sola abundat. Lumbroso suggests
de varietate philosophiae (p. 149, n. 208).
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that no man unaccustomed to the country can live there without some precaution.
It is also said that this (country) sends the best merchandise everywhere: clothing of
hare skin and of Babylonian skins as well as fine (clothing of the skins) of its famous
animals. '

41. Then you find the excellent province of Galatia, which is self-sufficing. It carries
on a very active trade in clothing. On certain occasions it also provides the emperors
with fine soldiers. It has a very great city which is called Ancyra. (Its inhabitants) eat
the best and finest bread.

42. Then Phrygia. This region is also fertile and possesses valiant men, according
to the writings of ancient authors, of Homer, Vergil, and others who described the war
between the Phrygians and the Greeks. It is said that this (region) has a very great city,
Laodicia, which exports the umquc and famous cloth which is called Laodicena.

43. Then beyond this (region) is Armenia Minor which, it is said, provides cavalry
and archers good for war.

44. Then come Paphlagonia and Pontus, a dwelling place of wealthy people, who,
like the Cappadocians and Galatians, are very eminent in science (doctrina) and in all
advantages. They (have) beautiful women. History reports of them that they are so
beautiful and pure that they are supposed to be goddesses. Moreover the provinces and
cities mentioned above, i. ¢. Pontus, Paphlagonia, Galatia, and Cappadocia, have also
prudent (men). If you wish to know of the discretion of (these) men, go to see the two
Imperial courts, both of the Orient and of the Occident; there you will find more
Pontians or Paphlagonians, Cappadocians, and Galatians than in other cities or
provinces.5! By order of the emperors, business is transacted trough them, for they are
very faithful, keeping in themselves the riches if the blessings of nature;%® thus they are

.urged to be of use....* Ending here my narrative about them, I shall begin to speak
of the following (places). .

45. These are the inland countries. Since now it is necessary to indicate the regions
lying near the sea, so beyond Cilicia is Isauria which, it is said, has valiant men;
formerly they tried to practice piracy; or rather, they wished to be enemies of the
Romans, but they were unable to vanquish the invincible name. Beyond (Isauria)
is Pamphylia, a very rich and a self-sufficing region, which produces a great deal of
oil and supplies other regions (with it). It also has two splendid cities, Pergen and
Siden.

46. Beyond this is Lycia, a self-sufficing region; it has a very high mountain which
is called Caucasus; it is said that under the heavens there is no mountain higher
than this.

51) A: et multos ibi invenies, quam in aliis civitatibus et provinciis quomodo Ponticus aut Paphlagones
et Cappadoces et Galatas. Apparently the text is corrupt. Miiller may be right in reading “multo plures
ibi invenies quam ex aliis civitatibus” (p. 522).

82) A: propterea et temptari per eos jussione imperatorum negotia putant.

3) The text is distorted: sunt enim valde fideles devitia naturae bonum in se habentes. “Divitias
naturae bonorum” (Lumbroso, p. 152, n. 240). Miiller (p. 522): an devotique?

84} A: Sic majoribus et melioribus proficere urgentur. I cannot yet be sure of the meaning of this
passage.

e e e T

A VAR T sy T

EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI 15

47. Beyond Lycia is Caria. Then there is Asia, a very large province, surpassing
all other provinces; it has innumerable cities, among them very large ones and many
situated near the sea; of them it is necessary to mention two: Ephesus, which, it is
said, possesses an excellcnt port, as well as Smyrna, which also is a splendid city. The
whole region is wide and fruitful in all advantages — various wines, oil, barley, an
excellent kind of purple cloth, and spelt (alicam). It is a very wonderful (region) whose
praise it is difficult to express sufficiently.

48. Beyond this is Hellespont, a fruitful region abounding in corn, wine, and oil.
It has the famous ancient cities Troy and Ilion (Ilium), as well as a city larger than
these two, Cyzicus, which by its position, greatness, ornaments, and beauty may exceed
all praise. And Venus, provided with the arrow of Cupid, wished to make this place
famous for beautiful women.

49. Next to Hellespont you find the admirable Bithynia, which is very large and
very rich and which produces all kinds of fruit. It has many cities, but most noteworthy
are the admirable Nicaea and Nicomedia. It is difficult to find elsewhere an arrange-
ment of a city (equal) to that of Nicaea; they think that because of its straightness
and beauty the plan is imposed on all cities; in all respects it is adorned and stately
(constans). Nicomedia is also eminent and admirable; it abounds in everything and
has a very fine public monument, an old Basilica; it is said divine fire descended from
heaven and consumed it; afterwards it was rebuilt by Constantine. (Nicomedia) has
also a circus, a very fine building, for which (the city) is famous: the games in this
circus are very sedulously attended.

50. Next to Bithynia is the province of Thrace; it is rich in fruit and has very tall
(maximos) men, valiant in war. On account of this, soldiers are frequently levied
from there. It has splendid cities, Constantinople and Heraclea, Constantinople being
formerly Byzantium, to which Constantine gave his own name when it was built.
Heraclea has excellent buildings, both a theatre and an imperial palace. But because
of Constantine, Constantinople has superiority in all things. The games in the circus
are followed there by a most cruel spectacle.

51. Gomg from Thrace, you will find Macedonia. Abounding in everythmg, it
exports iron and lead, sometimes also lard and Dardanic cheese, because Dardania
borders upon it. It has the splendid city of Thessalonica, which is an eminent city.

52. Beyond Macedonia is Thessalia, which, it is said, produces much and supports
other (countries). It contains the mountain of Olympus, which is, as Homer says,
the abode of the gods. Beyond Thessalia are Achaia, Greece, and the Laconic land.
By her own resources (Greece) can support herself, but not others; because this pro-
vince is small and mountainous and cannot be very fruitful; it produces oil in small
quantity, as well as Attic honey, and is more renowned for the fame of its doctrines
and orations; but for most things it is not so famous. It has the following cities, Corinth
and Athens. Corinth is a city important in trade and its chief monument is an Amphi-
theatre. Athens possesses ancient stories and something worthy of fame, a castle (arcem),
where many statues stand and where it is wonderful to see the reproduction of an
ancient war. Laconica, it is thought, is distinguished only by Crocine (Crocino) stone,
which is called Lacedaemonian.

e 2
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53. Next to Achaia you will find the regions of Epirus and the city which is called
Ephyra; the province itself (is called) by some Epirus, and by some Aetolia. (There is)
the city of Nicopolis which abounds in sea fish to such an extent that one who sees
even a small quantity has an aversion for it. Beyond this a little higher is Dalmatia,
which, it is said, is eminent in trade. It exports abundantly Dalmatian cheese, and
timber useful for buildings, as well as iron, — three useful things. It has a splendid
city, Salona. Because of the wickedness of the inhabitants, Dyrrachium, by the will
of a god (was destroyed), or more exactly, as they say, sank down (under the earth)
and has not reappeared. Then there are these provinces in order: Calabria, which is
rich in corn and abounds in all advantages; then Bruttia; being very rich, it exports
a special coarse cloak (birrum) and a great quantity of excellent wine; next to Bruttia
Lucania, a very rich country abounding in everything; it exports a great quantity of
lard, because in its mountains there are various pastures for animals.

54. After this the province Campania; though not very large it possesses wealthy
men, is self-sufficing, and is a granary for the capital, Rome. _

55. After this Italy, which is so famous that she reveals her glory by this very word
or name alone. Having many different cities and possessed of all advantages, she is
ruled by Providence. In Italy herself you will find many sorts of wines: Picenum,
Sabinum, Tiburtinum, Tuscum (Toscan); for Tuscia, of whose excellence we shall
tell a little later, borders upon the aforesaid province. Thus, Italy, abounding in every-
thing above (other countries), possesses this greatest advantage, the greatest, most
eminent and regal city, which by her very name shows stability and is called Rome;
they say that the boy Romulus founded this city. Accordingly she is very great and
ornamented with beautiful (divinis) buildings. All the previous emperors as well as
those who exist now, have wished to build something in the city, and every one of
them erects on his own behalf (in nomine suo) one or another monument. If you
wish Antonine, you will find innumerable monuments, for instance, the so-called
Forum Trajanum which has a distinguished and famous basilica. (Rome) has also
a circus well constructed and richly adorned with copper and brass. In Rome there
are also seven native very well known virgins, who according to the customs of the

ancients perform the worship of the gods for the safety of the city and are called the
Virgins of Vesta. (Rome) also has the very well known Tiber River, which is useful
to the aforesaid city; passing through the city (the river) reaches the sea, and by this

(river) everything that comes from abroad is carried up eighteen miles; thus the city

abounds in all advantages. It has also a very great senate, of noble (divitum) men.
If you wish to examine them one by one, you will find that all of them either have
become or will become judges, or being wealthy they do not wish (to become judges),
because they wish to enjoy their position in quiet. They also worship the gods, parti-
cularly Jupiter and Sol (the Sun). Asit is said, they offer sacrifices to the Mother of the
Gods. It is certain that they have diviners (haruspices). Such is this country (Italy).®

56. Tuscia is its neighbour. Among very many (other) things, Tuscia received her

%) Cf. Lumbroso (p. 160, n. 336): Perhaps “Ad hanc habes vicinam Tusciam”. In the text we have
“Hanc habes. Vicina Tuscia”.
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very famous name from the gods; for, it is said, divination originated there; and they
say that the gods gave this blessing. Abounding in all advantages, she possesses this
particular one: many divinations in regard to the gods; for, it is said, this certainly
exists among them. This is concerning Rome and Tuscia. There are also (two) other
splendid cities in Italy, which are called Aquileja and Mediolanum.

57. After Italy we will mention the cities which we have passed over, (namely)
those (of) the provinces Moesia and Dacia, which though self-sufficing are very cold;
their chief city is called Naissus. Then follows the region of Pannonia, a land rich in
everything, in fruit, cattle, and trade, particularly in slaves (mancipiis). This (province)
is always the dwelling of the Emperors. It has very great cities, Sirmium and Noricum;
it is said Norican clothing comes thence. Such is the region of Pannonia. Across the
Danube River (Dannuvium) there are the people of the barbarian Sarmatians. '

58. After Pannonia (follows) the province of Gaul. Since it is very great and always
requires an emperor, it has its own emperor. Because of the presence of the master,*®
it has all things in abundance, but of very high price. It is said that it has a very
great city whichis called Triveris, where the emperor is said to dwell; (the city) lies in
the middle of the land. It has also another city which supports (Triveris) in all respects.
This (city) is situated upon the sea and is called Arelatum, which, receiving wares
from the whole world, sends them to the aforesaid city. The whole region has valiant
and renowned men; it is said that in war the Gallic troops are very numerous and
brave.®” It is a province admirable in all respects. The barbarian people of the Goths
border upon it. = :

59. Then upon Gaul (borders) Spain (Spania), a vast and very great country, rich
in scholars and all kinds of trade, of part of which we will speak. It exports oil, grease
(liquamen), various clothes, lard, and cattle; it supplies the whole world and possesses
all advantages, and some particular ones; in addition, it supplies the whole earth with
the best sort of material for making rope (spartum),’® which is apparently needed by
many people, because it saves all kinds of vessels and the most important part of
(Spanish) trade seems to consist of this; many (other people) seem to have (rope which
is) not strong enough. Beyond (Spain), it is said, the ocean is located, and no one
can describe its limits. But who can be there? It is a waste and, as they say, there
is the end of the world. : ‘ : :

60.. Then, turning to the south, you will find the land of Mauritania. The people
(of this province) follow the life and custons of the barbarians, but they are subject
to the Romans. This (province) trades in clothing and slaves, abounds in corn, and
has the city of Caesarea. Then after Mauritania (comes) Numidia, a province abounding
in fruit and self-sufficing; it trades in various clothes and very famous animals.

61. Beyond this province (comes) the region of Africa, rich in everything; it abounds
in all advantages, both in fruit and in cattle, and supplies almost all peoples with oil.
Possessing many different cities, it has one, the principal and very admirable, which

8¢) Sed propter majoris praesentiam. Gothofredus’ conjecture was to read maris instead of ma joris.
87) See Lumbroso’s discussion on this passage (p. 162, n. 356). In my translation I follow Miiller’s text.
5%) Spartum-kind of plant of which rope was made, especially common in Spain, where even now

rope made of this plant is called esparto. See also Lumbroso, p. 163, n. 364-~3635.
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is called Carthage. (The city) was founded by a Tyrian lady, whose name was Dido,
who when she had come to Libya purchased a lot which could be covered with an
ox hide, as Vergil says, called Byrsa. (The city) is very famous for its plan; possessing
beauty..... ceeieaneeeaes it has oil;5® for it has regular rows of trees in its straight
streets; it has also a very recent harbor, which offers to fearless vessels a calm sea,
for it is full of security. Then you will find another remarkable public building there,
the street of the bankers.® As to their amusements, the inhabitants are very zealous
in attending only one spectacle, that of hunting (munerum).® The region of Africa
is very great, fertile, and rich, but has men unworthy of their country; for the region
is great and fertile, but the people are not; almost all of them are said to be deceitful,
saying one thing and doing another; it is difficult to find among them a good man;
however, out of many a few good men can be found.

62. Then upon the whole region of Africa borders, from the south, a land mostly
desert, where, it is said, in the smallest part of this desert dwell the worst®? people of
the barbarians, who are called Mazices and Aethiopians. Beyond this (region) is found
the region of Pentapolitana, small but rich in fruit and cattle, which has two ancient
cities, Ptolemais and Cyrene; they, it is said, had great power formerly. Beyond this
(region) there is another province called Libya, neighbouring on the west of Alexan-
dria; it receives no water from heaven; it has only a few people, but good men, pious
and prudent. I think that this blessing comes from their recognition of a god (in their
country it does not rain for years at a time). Then comes Alexandria again. Such is
the world, the land of the Romans and the barbarians, which we have been able to
describe in part. Of course, it was impossible to describe everything; however, although
by chance a certain part remains unknown to us, it is, I presume, not very important.

63. That I may not appear to omit the whole history of islands, (I will describe)
also the islands which are situated in the middle of the sea, and after mentioning them
I shall finish my narrative, Thus, going from the east, you have the following islands:
the first and the greatest is Cyprus, which usually builds ships; it is said that it needs
nothing from any other province for the construction of ships; the island has all the
necessary things listed below: timber, brass, iron, pitch, as well as cloth for sails, and
the use of ropes. The people are said to abound also in other advantages. Then, it
is said, Euboea is a very famous island, then the so-called Cyclades islands, fifty-three
in number, which have one governor all together (judicem). Some of them it is ne-
cessary to mention by name, for example, the island and very great city of Rhodes,
which, as Sibylla predicted, should perish through the ire of a god. In this city there
is a statue which all men name Colossus (Colosseum), of extraordinary size; according
to the prophecy of the aforesaid Sibylla, in that (statue) there was a cunning ceutri-
vance. There is another island, Tenedos of Apollo; beyond this you will find Imbros,

) A: formonsitatem vero locum pro locu possidens habet oleum. In spite of Lumbroso’s inter-
pretation of this very obscure passage (p. 164, n. 378—386), I am unable to grasp its real meaning.
Perhaps instead of oleum one should read odeum. See also Gothofredus in Miiller, p. 526, n. to § 61.
) Vicum argentariorum. See Lumbroso, p. 165, n. 385—386.

1) Munus in the sense of venatio. See in Lumbroso, p. 165, n. 387.

#3) A: paucam gentem. B: gentem pessimam. See Lumbroso, p. 166, n. 393.
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which exports clothing made of hare skins in large quantity because of the abundance

of this stuff, for there is a multitude of animals; but in other respects it is moderately

:ws;:lf-sufﬁcing, but produces much wine, and sends it®3 to the region of Macedonia and
race. :

64. Further, you will find the island of Crete, which is adorned with a hundred
cities; it is rich and remarkable in all respects. It has a very great city, Gortyna by name,
in which the games of the circus, it is said, are held; it has men particularly rich and
learned. Then another island of Cythera, then Zacynthus and Cephallonia, islands
having, and abounding in, all advantages. :

65. After all these islands (is to be mentioned) the very fertile and very great island
of Sicily, which because of the firmness of its earth differs (from other islands). For
Sicily produces many good things and exports everywhere useful wares in abundance,
a great quantity of wool and cattle as well. It has also men both rich and erudite in
all science, both Greek and Latin. It has also the splendid cities of Syracuse and
Catana, in which the spectacle of games in the circus is well presented; having suitable
and strong animals, they compete in enjoying their fierceness. In this island there is
also 2 mountain which is called Aetna. If it is worthy (of belief), a divinity is in that
mou.ntain, because the latter, day and night, glows on its crest, whence also smoke seems
to rise. Having many vineyards round about, this mountain produces excellent wines.
. 66. Then (comes) Cossora. After this another island which is called Sardinia. It
is very rich in fruit and cattle, and (in general) is very splendid. :

67. Then another island which is called Britannia, very great and excellent in all
respects, according to the tales of those who have been there.

Here ends the Exposition of the whole world and of its peoples.

Version B. -
An Exposition of the Whole World and of its Peoples.

1. Afte:r all the advice that I have recommended to you éonceming the conduct
of your life, dearest son, now I wish to begin to tell you many wonderful stories, some
of which I have seen myself, others which I have heard from learned men, and some

. which I have learned by reading. Thus, by retaining them in your mind you will

not only know many useful things but you will also succeed in adorning your wisdom
with varieties of such things. ' o

2. Since we intend to write we, first of all, must say how the world was ordained
by God; then what peoples were appointed from the east to the west; after that, how
many are the nations of the barbarians; theieupon, councerning all the land of the
Romans, how many provinces there are in the whole world, and of what sort they
are in respect to their wealth and power; what cities are found in each province;
and what is chiefly to be noted in each province or city. Such a work seems to me
fruitful and interesting for study. '

83) A: similans? Cf. the text in B: Macedoniae mittit et Thraciae regioni. See Lumbroso, p. 167,
n. 422,
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3. Thus, where else have we to begin if not with Moscs? for our ancestors who tr;::d;
to write about these things were able to say sox.ncthmg.; but Mos.es alone, a prog.le
of the Jews filled with divine spirit, wrote what is certain. After him ch.'osus, a % i }(1)-
sopher of the Chaldaeans, gave the following description of‘ the provinces an t e
times, and Manethon, an Aecgyptian prophet, a:nd Apollonius, also an ‘Acgypn;n
philosopher, followed his works; Joseph, also, a wise man, a teacher of the chii w. c;‘
was captured by the Romans, wrote of the J?wxsh War. After these Menan er o
Ephesus, Herodotus, and Thucydides wrote similar works, but not a}bout very ancu;nt
times. And these they (have written). I will try to relate to you briefly that of which

rs) mentioned above have written. .
thi.('?l?: ;esgplc of the Camarini (Camarinorum) are said to live in the region of .the
Orient which Moses described under the name of Eden; th(incc also the largest river
(in the world) is said to flow and to be divided into four rivers wh?se names are as
follows: Geon, Phison, Tigris, and Euphrates. Those men who. inhabit the lanc.l abOYC
mentioned are very pious and good; among them no defect is to be found .clther in
body or in spirit. If you wish to learn something more deﬁmte,' they are said not to
make use of bread similar to this of ours or of any food or fire hke. what we use; but
they assert that bread falls daily upon them like rain and that they live on* w.ﬂd honey
and pepper. The fire of their sun is said to be ?f such heat that., as.soon as it spreads
from the sky over the earth all might be cnt1rcl¥ cons.umc.d if they did not throw
themselves speedily into the river, in which they lie until this same fire has re_turngd
again into its place. . . ‘ RN

5. There are some peoples without any supreme authority, (that is to say), selfgoverning.
Among them no evil is found; they can have neither fiea. nor.louse nor bed-bug nor
anything that is noxious. Their clothes do not know soil; if this slfoulfi happen, they
expect to have (their clothes) purified by the heat of the sun, for burning improves them.

6. They have precious and various stones, i. e. emeralds, pearls, .amethysts, ca.rbunclc,
and sapphire, in the mountains; they obtain all (these stones) in the followmg way.
The river, running down by day and by night, wrenches away the mountain and
drags along the pieces by the rapid course of the water. The astuteness of the pcoplg:
invented a device by means of which they can obtain what comes .out then.cc; by making
nets and putting them in the narrow places of the river they, without difficulty, catch
what descends from the higher region. o o

7. Thus living in such felicity they neither toil nor are fatigued by any infirmity

or illness, only by the fact that they die; but before death they know already the day
of their decease; all of them die at the age of 120 years. The elder does not see the
death of the younger, nor the parents mourn their sons. When the death da}y of any
one of them draws near, he makes himself a sarcophagus of various aromatic v'voods,
for they have many kinds of aromatic wood. When the supreme hour of }}1s 1.1fe ap-
proaches, after saluting everybody and bidding farewell to everybody, he lies in ?hat
sarcophagus and then in complete calm pays the debt to nature. Such are the blessings
of this people. The area of their land embraces seventy days’ journey.

) The text gives “bibere” instead of “vivere”.
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- 8. Next to this people, on the other side, the Brachmans (Brachmanae) are said
to dwell. They also are without supreme authority; and imitating the goodness of
their neighoours, live happily. Their territory embraces five days’ journey. "

(Paragraph 9, on Evilae, is omitted in B.) - :

'10. Beyond them is another people, who are called Emer. Living also without any
supreme authority, they live a regular life. They inhabit a land of forty-seven days’
Jjourney. , _

11. Beyond them is a land which is called Nebus, where is to be found' the origin
of tyrants. It is governed by the elders (a majoribus) and is sixty days’ journey in extent.

12. These peoples sow and reap; for with the exception of the Camarini, the peoples
mentioned above live on apples and use honey and pepper as food. But the Camarini,
in addition to the advantages of which we have spoken above, receive celestial bread
every day, because among them there is neither anger nor trouble nor covetousness
nor' quarrel nor fraud nor any other evil.

13. On these borders the land of Dysap, whose inhabitants are governed like their
neighbours. This region is two hundred and forty days’ journey in extent.

14. Beyond them is a people who are called Choneum, whose men live a life entirely
similar to that of their neighbours; they are indifferent to life. They occupy a territory
of one hundred and twenty days’ journey. ' o

15. Then come the people of Diva, who are governed likewise by their elders, occu-
pying a territory of two hundred and ten days’ journey.

16. Then follows Greater India, whence, it is said, silk (sericum) as well as all ne-
cessary things come. Living like their neighbours, they live well and occupy a large
and fertile territory of two hundred and ten days’ journey. ‘ :

17. Then follows the land foris una,® which is said to posses men full of energy,
very active in wars, and useful in everything. Lesser India asks them for help when
the Persians commence war on her. (The people of foris una) have abundance of
everything and occupy a territory of one hundred and fifty days’ journey.

'18. Then comes Lesser India, whose people are ruled by their elders. They have
an innumerable multitude of elephants.” From them the- Persians receive elephants.
They occupy a territory of fifteen days’ journey. S ' '
*-19. Beyond these are the Persians, who neighbour on the Romans. They are reported
to be very evil and bold in wars. Disregarding the dignity of nature, they, like dumb
animals, have abominable sexual intercourse with their mothers and sisters. Granting
their neighbours the liberty of trading, they seem to have abundance of all things.

20. With these are connected the people of the Saracens, who spend their life in
shooting and pillaging. Like the Persians they are impious and very evil, for they
keep no engagements either of war or of any other business. It is said that their women
rule them. ' . R -

22.% Beyond them come the beginnings of our lands. First, you have Mesopotamia
and Osdroena. Mesopotamia has many and various cities of which the best are the

%) See note to this paragraph in the translation of version A.
) Paragraph 21 of version A is omitted in version B.
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following: Nisibis and Edessa, which have the best men in trad.e as well as men of noble
origin,®” wealthy, and provided with all advantages. Receiving (gqods) fron:x the
Persians they sell them all over the land of the Romans, and purclfasmg wh?.t is ne-
cessary they deliver it again (to the Persians), except copper and iron; for it is ot
allowed to give enemies those two things, i. . copper and iron. These aforesaid cities
seem to exist owing to the providence of a god and the wisdom of the emperor. Having
remarkable walls they always destroy in war the courage of the Persians; they are
very active in trade and live on friendly terms with every province. Then Edessa,
of Osdroena, is a splendid city. .

93. Then the whole country of Syria is divided into three Syrias, Punic, Palestine,
and Coele. They have various cities, excellent and great, the first of which is A{ltioch,
a regal city in all respects, where the lord of the universe (orbis terra}rum) }.1as his seat.
This splendid city, distinguished by its public monuments and provided with a multi-
tude of people, receiving (more people) from everywhere, maintains all of them, abound-
ing in all advantages. -

24. Tyre is also a city wealthy in all things and very populous; it has men who are
rich in trade and prosperous in all things. : -

95. Besides this city there is Berytus, a very delightful city possessing a law school,
by means of which all the legal proceedings of the Romans seem to exist.

926. There is also Caesarea, likewise a very delightful city, whose tetrapylon is famqus
everywhere as a unique and marvelous spectacle. '

97. Laodicia is a very wealthy city which likewise carries on all trades, and exports
to Antioch. 4 o

98. Then Seleucia is a great city, which receives all kinds of goods and sn‘mlarly
sends them to Antioch as mentioned above. Therefore the Emperor Constantius cut
through a very high mountain and letting in the sea made a good and large harbor
where incoming vessels are secure. ‘ .

29. Similarly some other cities, Ascalon and Gaza, famous for trade and abounding
in all advantages, send the best wine to all Syria and Egypt. .

30. Neapolis is a famous and very noted city. Tripolis, Scythopolis, and Byblu.s are
also cities flourishing in industry. Heliopolis which lies very near the mountain of
Lebanon, nourishes very beautiful women, who are called: Libanitides. There are
also other very wealthy cities, Sidon, Sarepta, Ptolemais, Eleuthcropolis,. and Damascus.

31. Since we have partly described the cities mentioned above, it seems to me
necessary that we treat of the peculariarities that each city has, so that if someone
reads (our description) he may have a certain knowledge of them. Thus, Scythopolis,
Laodicia, Byblus, Tyre, and Berytus send linen cloth all over th.e world; S?.rept?.,
Caesarea, Neapolis, and Lydda make purple cloth; all (these CithS? are frultful. in
wine, oil, and grain. You will find the date-palm of Nicolaus abounding in Palestine,
in the region which is called Hiericho, as well as some smaller but useful date-palms
of Damascus, the pistachio tree, and all sorts of apples. .

32. Now it is necessary to say what pleasures belong to the separate cities of which

¢7) See mnote to this paragraph in the translation of version A.
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we are speaking. Thus you have Antioch famous for its races; also Laodicia, Tyre,
Berytus, and Caesarea. Laodicia sends to other cities the best charioteers, Tyre and
Berytus mimes, Caesarea pantomimists, Heliopolis choral flutists, Gaza combatants
ready for every kind of contest,$® Ascalon athletes and wrestlers, and Castabala funam-
bulists,¢?

33. All of them have a temperate climate. This is a partial description of Syria,
as far as we can give it. ‘ :

34. Thus, on the left border of Syria you have parts of Egypt and Alexandria, and

the whole Thebais. This region of Egypt is surrounded by the Nile river; owing to
its flow it brings forth all products in abundance, except oil; it produces in abundance
wheat, barley, vegetables, and wine, and it also possesses famous men. Some people
say that the alphabet was invented by them, others by the Chaldaeans, others by the
Phoenicians, and others aver Mercury to be the inventor of the alphabet; and since
many (men) tell many things, no one can say what is the truth. However, Egypt
abounds in more sages than the rest of the world. In her metropolis, Alexandria,
you will find philosophers of all nationalities, and of all trends and doctrines. Thus,
finally, when a contest took place between the Egyptians and the Greeks as to which
of them should receive the prize for scholarly study (musium), the Egyptians were
found to be more ingenious and complete, and after this victory the prize for scholarly
study was adjudged to them. In any matter whatever it is impossible to find (real)
sages unless (they be) Egyptians. Therefore all philosophers always stayed there and
were very famous; for there is no fraud among them, but everyone promises to complete
that which he has learned to know thoroughly, because all cannot do everything, but
everyone provides for his own affairs according to his own instruction. '

35. Alexandria, which we have named above, is a very great city, famous for her
arrangement, abounding in all advantages and rich in food; she eats three kinds of
fish, something which no other province has, — lake fish, sea fish, and river fish. She
carries on well-organized trade with the Indians and barbarians. She sends to all
regions perfumes and various precious products. ‘ : S

-36. But she (Alexandria) is to be highly lauded, because only she sends paper to the
whole world ; you will find this thing, which although cheap is very useful and necessary,
to abound in no other province but in Alexandria ; without it neither judicial procedure
(causae) nor any other business can be directed. Thus providing the whole world
with it, she seems to perform a very great service. Owing to the flow of the Nile, the
regions bordering upon Alexandria produce copious yields; there one measure makes
a hundred measures. From there Constantinople of Thrace, and the whole Orient
are fed. :

37. Because of the liberty of the people in this city (Alexandria), the judges admi-
nister public affairs with fear and trembling; for whoever of the judges deviates there
from justice, by motion of the people he is killed either by fire or by stoning. Thus in
all respects the city and the region are beyond (our) comprehension, abounding in

¢) Pammacarios. See note to this paragraph in version A,
) See note to this paragraph in version A.
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philosophers and physxcxans (The city) has a very temperate chmate This is enough
to say about the region mentioned above.

38. Then to the right of Syria farther (south) you will find Arabia, the greatest
city of which is Bostra, which is said to carry on very extensive trade, adjoining the
Persians and the Saracens. In this city a public monument of a tetrapylon is famous.

39. Then (follows) the province of Cilicia which by producing much wine makes
other provinces joyful; it has a wealthy and large city which is called Tarse.

40. Next to this (region) you have Cappadocia, which has noted men and in which
is a very great city called Caesarea. It is said that (this region) is very cold. It exports
everywhere clothes of hare skin and of Babyloman skins as well as fine (clothcs made
of skins) of famous animals.

41. Next you find the very fine province of Galatia, which is self-sufficing. It buys
and sells a great many clothes and furnishes fine soldiers to the treasury (fisco). It
has also a great city, Ancyra, Wthh it is said, is nourished by excellent and finest
bread.

42, Then Phrygia. This region is fertlle and possesses valiant men. It has a very
great city which is called Laodicia; from this (cxty) goes out the famous cloth whlch
is called Laodicena. .

43. Higher up, Armenia Mmor adjoms this (region), which furmshes useful cavalry
and archers.

44. Then Paphlagonia and Pontus Wthh like the Cappadocxans and Galatians,
have eminent and wealthy people; (these provinces) are famous for science and all
advantages; they have very pure women, as well as prudent and very faithful men
who keep for themselves the blessings of nature. - :

45. Beyond Cilicia extends Isauria which produces valiant men and pirates. Beyond
this is Pamphylia, a very rich and entlrely self-sufficing region, which produces a
great deal of oil and supphes other rcglons (w1th it). It has splendld c1t1es, Pergen and
Siden.

46. Beyond this is Lycxa, a self-sufﬁcmg region; it has a very high mountain whichis -

called Caucasus; it is sa1d that under the heaven there is no other mountain higher
than this. - : :

47. Beyond Lycxa is Asia, a very large province surpassing all other provinces;
it has innumerable cities, very large ones and many lying near the sea; of them, I think,
it is necessary to mention Ephesus; the latter, it is said, possesses an excellent port.
Smyma is also a splendid city. The whole region is fruitful, producing various wines,
oil, rice (oryzam), spelt (alicam), and a fine grade of purplc cloth. ’

48, Beyond this comes Hellespont, a region fruitful in corn, wine, and oil; it is
famous for the ancient cities Cyzicus, Troy, and Ilion (Ilio). (Cyzicus), by its position,
greatness, adornment, and beauty, exceeds all pralse There the bcauty of the women
is to be commended.

49. Beyond Hellespont is the admirable province Bithynia, Wthh produces all
kinds of fruit. Therein are very great cities, Nicaea and Nicomedia. It is difficult to
find in other cities such an arrangement as in the city of Nicaea; they think that the
(excellent) plan is adapted to the city, so that all the roofs (culmina) of the buildings,

i
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decorated with equal excellence, seem to present a splendid view to spectators. Simi-
larly, Nicomedia abounds in all advantages. There the games are diligently observed.
- 50. Beyond Bithynia comes the province of Thrace; it is rich in fruit and produces
men valiant in war. It has splendid cities, Constantinople and Heraclia. Constantinople
being formerly Byzantium, the Emperor Constantine founded it and gave his own
name to the city. Heraclia has very excellent bui]dings, both a theatre and an 1mpcr1al
palace. In Constantinople the games in the circus are followed by pernicious and
most cruel strife.

5l Gomg from Thrace, you will find Macedoma Abounding in all advantages, it
exports iron and lead, lard and Dardauic cheese; because Dardania borders upon it.
It has a most splendid city, which is a very eminent one, by the name of Thessalonica.
- -52. Beyond Macedonia is Thessalia which, abounding in wheat, has a high mountain
called Olympus. Beyond Thessalia are Achaia, Greece, and Laconica. By its own
resources (Greece) may suffice only for itself;” because the province is small and
mountainous, it produces fruit, very seldom a little oil and Attic honey, and is more
renowned for the fame of its doctrines and the glory of its orators. It has excellent
cities, Corinth and Athens. Corinth thrives in trade, and has as its chief monument
an Amphiteatre. Athens is (famous) only for its literary studies. Laconica, it is thought,
is distinguished only by Crocine stone, which is called Lacedaemonian.

53. Next to Achaia are the regions of Epirus and the city of Ephyra. Next to this (is)
Nicopolis, which is very rich in sea fish. Beyond this a little higher is Dalmatia, thriving
in trade, and exporting three useful things, cheese, timber, and iron. It has a splendid
city which is called Salona. Because of the wickedness of the inhabitants Dyrrachium
was destroyed and, sinking by the wrath of a god down into the depths (of the earth),
has not reappeared. Then follows Calabria, rich in corn and in all advantages. After
this Bruttia, which exports garments, and a great quantity of excellent wine. After
this Lucania, a very rich land abounding in all advantages; it sends a great quantity
of lard to other provmces, because its mountams abound in various animals and very
many pastures. , '

54. After this comes Campama, a provmce not very large, but self-sufficing and
having wealthy men.

55. Then comes Italy, which has many different cities filled with all advantages
There are therein many sorts of wines, Picenum, Sabinum, Tiburtinum, and Tuscum
(Toscan) ; for Tuscia borders upon the aforesaid province. Besides, it possesses a very
great advantage, that most eminent and regal city which is called Rome, ornamented
with the splendors of beautiful buildings. Every emperor, each one according to the
glory of his excellence, dedicated his own monument on his own behalf (suo nomine).
For who can count Antonine’s monuments? Who can describe the decorations of
Trajan and other emperors in public monuments? In Rome you will also find a circus
well constructed and richly adorned with brass and copper. It has also a river useful
to it, which received the name of the Tiber from Tiberinus; for formerly it had been

79) sola in se studia habens sufficere sibi tantum potest. See Lumbroso, p 156. I translate studia
here as resources. o .
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called Albula. (This river) passing through the city reaches the sea, and by this (river)
everything that comes from foreign countries is carried up eighteen miles. Thus the
city abounds in all advantagcs It has also a very great senate, of noble and eloquent
men; if you wish to examine them one by one, you will find all of them to be judges
and powerful (potestates).

56. Then follows Tuscia, which among all (other) advantages, it is said, has the
one that from (this province) diviners first appeared. Then follow Aquileja and Medio-
lanum, splendid and wealthy cities.

57. After Italy” we will mention the provinces which we have passed over, namely
the provinces Maesia and Dacia, which though self-sufficing are very cold; their
wealthy (chief) city is Naissus. Then follows the region of Pannonia, a land rich in
everything, not only in fruit and cattle, but also in trade and slaves. There is always
the delightful dwelling of the Emperors. It has very great cities, Sirnium and Noricum;
it is said Norican clothing comes thence. Such is the region of Pannonia. Across the
Danube River (Danubium) are the people of the barbarian Sarmatians.

58. After Pannonia (follows) the province of Gaul. Since it is very great and because
of (the presence) of an emperor, whom it always requires, it has all goods in abundance,
but of very high price. It is said that its greatest city is Triberis, in which the emperor
of the people dwells; (this city) lies in the middle of the land. (Gaul) has another city
similar to the aforesaid, near the sea, which is called Arelata. The latter, receiving
all the wares of the world, sends them to the above-mentioned city. The whole region
has men valiant in fight and well-known in all business (negotio). The numerous
people of the Goths border upon them.

59. After Gaul (comes) Hispania, a vast, rich, and very great country, famous for
scholars and all advantages. It is strong in all kinds of trade; it exports a great quantity
of oil and grease, various clothes, cattle, lard and material for making ropes (spartum).
It abounds not only in all advantages (in general), but has some particular ones.
Beyond, it is said, the ocean is located, whose limits no man can describe; because
it is the solitude of a waste place, and, it is said, there is the end of the world.

60. Then, turning to the regions of the south, you will find the land of Mauritania,
in which dwell a people of barbarians having savage customs. This province trades
in clothing and slaves; it abounds greatly in corn. It has also a rich city which is
called Caesarea. Mauritania is followed by Numidia which abounds in fruit and is
self-sufficing; it trades in various clothes and very famous animals.

61. Beyond this province is found the region of Africa, rich in everything; it abounds
in all advantages, both in fruit and in cattle, and can supply almost all peoples with
oil. Possessing many different cities it has one, the chief and a very admirable one,
which is called Carthage. (The city) was founded by a Tyrian lady, whose name was
Dido; when she came to Libya, she purchased a lot which could be covered with an
ox hide; as Vergil says, (this place) was called Byrsa, i. e. a hide. (The city) is very
famous for its plan; besides the arrangement of streets and squares in straight lines,

1) In B: Post Italiam superiora currentes quas praetermisimus provincias memoremus. I do not
understand the meaning of superiora currentes. :

s
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it has a great and exceptional advantage in its harbor, which is full of security and
seems to offer, by this new form, a (calm) sea to the fearless vessels. You will find
there another remarkable public monument, the street of the bankers. There is found
in this (city) one thing deserving of blame (the races), and they attend this too zea-
lously. The region of Africa is very fertile, rich, and great; but it has men unworthy
of their country; for they are said to be deceitful, saying one thing and doing another; -
though among many bad people a few good ones perhaps might be found.

62. Then upon the whole region of Africa borders, from the south, a very great
and desert land, where, it is said, dwell the worst people of the barbarians, who are
called Mazices and Aethiopians. After them follows the region of Pentapolitana, small
but rich in fruit and cattle, which has two ancient cities, Ptolemais and Cyrene; they,
it is said, once had great power. Beyond this (region) is another province, which is
called Libya, next to Alexandria on the west, which, receiving no water from heaven,
is very poor and has very few people, but good ones, prudent and pious. Whence have
they this advantage? I presume that (they have it) because of their divine learning.
Then follows Alexandria. Such is the description of the whole world which we have
been able to describe in part.

63. Now we will say a little about the islands. Thus, going from the east you have
the first and very great island of Gyprus, which does not need any other province as
far as the necessary things for building ships are concerned; it is said it has everything
in itself, . e. various kinds of timber, brass, iron, pitch, linen (for sails), and the use
of ropes; and it is said it abounds in many other advantages. Then Euboea, which,
it is said, is very famous and abounds in many advantages. After this (island) you
will find the Cyclades islands which, although many, have all together their own
governor (judicem); some of them it is necessary to mention by name. First, then,
let us mention Rhodes, in which is a very great city destroyed by the ire of a god. In
this (island) there is located a statue of remarkable magnitude, which is named
Colossus (Colosseus). Then follows Delos, which is situated in the middle of the Cycla-
des, where Latona bore Apollo and Diana. Then Tenedos, then Imbros. The latter
exports clothing of hare skin in large quantity because of the abundance of the ani-
mals which are in this (island). Then Lemnos comes; moderately self-sufficing, it
produces a great deal of wine and sends it to the region of Macedonia and Thrace.

64. Next to the Cyclades you will find Crete, a great island which, it is said, is
adorned with a hundred cities; it is rich and very remarkable in all respects; producing
excellent wine, it has, among other cities, a very great city which is called Gortyna,
in which, it is said, the games in the circus (are held) and very learned men (live).
Then Cythera, Zacynthus, and Cephallonia, which abound in all advantages.

65. Next to these (islands) comes the very great island of Sicily, which, because
of the firmness of its earth differs from other islands. Producing many good things
it sends (them) to all; it abounds also in wool, grain, and cattle. It has also men erudite
and rich, using the Greek and Latin languages. Among other cities it has three splendid
cities, Syracuse, Palermo (Palarmus), and Catana (Catina), in which games in the
circus are exhibited. It has also a mountain which’is called Aetna, which, glowing day
and night, nourishes excellent vines in its circuit, Wthh it is said, produce good wine.




28 A. A. VASILIEV \ EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI 29
66. After Slcﬂy (comes) Stocchades Then Sardinia, which is very r1ch in fruit and 1916 in his very interesting article on industry and commerce in the Roman Republic
cattle, and is very splendid. and Empire, Gummerus several times refers to the Expositio.”” More recently, in 1928,
67. Then Britannia, a very large and excellent island, Wthh produces everything Ernst Stein remarked, “We must not underestimate theproductlve capacity (Lexstungs-
in abundance, also warlike and valiant men. fahigkeit) which the Roman Empire still possessed in the fourth century; this is
'68. We have described all this as far as a man may; if some provinces or cities or particularly well shown in a description of the globe which was compiled about 350,78 1
islands have escaped our observation, they as it seems to me, are not many; they have i. e. our treatise. In 1932 G. Mickwitz mentions the Expositio as one of our sources f
escaped because it is impossible for a man to know everythmg God alone who created on the commerce of the Roman Empire.”
the universe may know everything. : . A dissenting note is sounded by an Italian scholar, A. Romano, who in his spccial
article on the Expositio comes to the following conclusion: “If one read this little
+ IIL ' - - work (quest’ operetta) hoping for some geographic information of annqmty, unknown

to us otherwise, the task would be almost without reward.”s :

From the point of view of language, can we determine the original anonymous
author of the treatise? Most writers are inclined to believe that he was a Greek, and
that the Latin text which has come down to us is a translation from the Greek. Hahn i
states that the study of the language of the text originally written in Greek but reaching
us in a Latin version, is particularly important for the knowledge of the development
of the vulgar Latin (des Vulgarlateins) into the Romance languages. Our Latin
text is based on a Greek original.8! In 1906 Klotz asserts that “we have before us |
a translation from the Greek”.82 The authors of general histories of Roman literature, ]
such as Teuffel and Schanz, also hold this point of view.# In 1923 Bury stated that :
the treatise was translated from the Greek.®

In 1909 in 2 manusctipt in the British Museum, Professor von Dobschutz dxscovercd
a Greek text, which several years earlier Professor Thramer had copied from a Dresden
manuscript. Both scholars, however, failed to publish their texts. But in 1910 A. Klotz
printed it, basing his text on these manuscripts. This Greek text is closely related to the
introductory chapters of the Latin Expositio, and we may conclude that we have here
at lasta very small portion of the original Greek text of our treatise, that part corrcspond-
mg' to the description of the legendary first people on earth who are called in the

The Expositio has produced a vast literature, and many scholars of various
countries, especially Germany, both philologists and historians, have become interested
in the treatise and have attempted to estimate and interpret it from dlﬂ'crent stand-
points. :

“The title of the treatise is not Totius urbis descriptio, as it is often called; the
original title is Expositio totius mundi et gentium, which is now ascertained
by the Greek parallel &xdeo.”® ‘

Most scholars who have dealt with the economic situation of the Emplrc have used
the treatise as a genuine and important source. In his classical work on the Roman
provinces Th. Mommsen several times refers to the treatise.” In 1873 V. Gardthausen
wrote that whoever the author may have been, it is a great plty that the ongmal text
of his geography has been lost. “Such a work, not only dealing with cities, rivers,
etc. but also giving information on the population of separate provinces, their cultural
standing, their products, and even on the relationship between export and import,
would have filled a most serious gap in our knowledge of ancient peoples.”” In 1898 L.
Hahn pointed out that the treatise is “one of the most interesting and most substantial

(inhaltreichsten) writings that have come down to us from the time of the decline
of the Roman Empire, and that it gives briefly a clear picture of the geographic and

st e e

Archiv fur lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, vol. XIII (1902), pp. 451—452. See also above

economic relations of the Imperium Romanum under Constantine the Great and in our introduction.
his successors.”?® In the same year (1898) G. Lumbroso who, as we know, published ) ) Gummerus, in his article Industrie und Handel in Pauly-Wissowa, Real-Encyclopadxc der
the text and furnished it with a rich commentary, estimated the treatise highly.?® In classischen Altertumswissenschaft, vol. IX (1916), coll. 1525—1526. e

*®) Ernst Stein, Geschichte des spatromischen Reiches, vol. 1 (Wien, 1928), p. 25. :
?) Gunnar chkthz, Geld und Wirtschaft im rormschm Rmhe des mrtm ]ahrlmndem n. Chr. Helsing-

1) See C. Miiller, in the Geographi graeci minores, vol. II, p. 514. A. Klotz, Uber di¢ Expositio totius ' fors, 1932, p. 163.
mundi et gentium, in Philologus, vol. 65, Neue Folge, 19 (1906), pp. 104—105. Idem, ‘Odouvogic anod et A R
*Ed¢p vob Iagadeloov dxou v ‘Popaiov (Jur Expositio totius mundi et gentium. Geogr. lat. min. ed. vol. )VIII (?,:;)3:’ gzge‘;;he;ull&zinon_y ’,m Tofzus Orbis De.mptw, n wasta di storia antica. Nuova serie,
Riese 1878, p. 104 seq.), in Rheinisches Museum fiir Philologie, N. F. 65 (1910), p. 611 and n. 1. ) L. Hahn, D’ze Spra,che.der sogénarmtm Expositio Totius Mundi et Gmhum Bayreuth 1898 p. 5.
) Mommsen, Histoire romaine, traduite par R. Cagnat et. J. Fontain, vol. X (Parls, 1888), p. 56, : - #%) A, Klotz, Uber dic Expositio totius mundi et gentium, in Philologus, vol. 65, N. F. 19 (1906), p. 114.
¢ t R >
n. 11‘ \\7,0l GXI d(fl?m, 1385% p. 28 (;Wl‘;:): 301 1629?4 n. L Leiogie. 1873, 0. 32. Idem, *O8outogic. Gnd "Edip vot Iagadeloov dyor tév ‘Popaiwy (Jur Expositio totius mundi et gentium
) ar ausen, Die geographischen Quellen Ammians. Leipzig, s Pe Geogr. lat. min. ed. Rlae, 1878, p. 104 seq ), in Rheinisches Museum fiir Phxlolognc N. F. 65 (1910) A
.%) L. Hahn, Die Sprache der sogenannten Expositio totius mund: et gentium, InauguraI-Dlssertatlon. p. 606. ’ ’
Bayreuth, 1898, p. 5. ' ) W. S. Teuffe I, G h hte th |
%) G. Lumbroso, Expositio tolius mundz et gentium, in Attl della R. Accademia dei Lincei. Serie 403—40) 4 (§ 4-5; u5) eM S‘fhlgn‘z dg ;?I,Zz:i,::: uI:(tie nngfug:x"i G;j;mlftlclde(};lr}::ci;ﬁiiz;anlj 133),1 I;l\)/
quinta. Classe di scienze morali, storiche e filologiche. Vol. VI (Roma, 1898), introduction, pp. 124—125. (2), Miinchen, 1920, p. 125 (§ i062) ’ ’
See his separate edition of this treatise published in 1903, in Rome, with some new comments. G. ;4) J. B. Bt;ry History of the Later Roman Empire, vol. 11 (London, 1923), p. 316, n. 3

Lumbroso, Expositio totius mundi et gentium. Roma, 1903, p. 90. On this edition see W6l1fflin, in
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Greek texf ot paxogwvol.® I give the title and the beginning of the Greek text as it has

been preserved in the manuscript of the British Muscunsm‘.- Titl::: e ’

*Exdécewg Abyov megl poxaguvdv and 6domogia tob ai@vog amo Edtp vob nagadeioov
dyom tov ‘Popalav.

Beginning:

*Edép xai poxagwol ddnoioav plav Eovow.8 o

The Greek title of the treatise, “Exdcotg, plainly shows that the c?rrect Latm. title
must be Expositio = #xdeoic and not Descriptio, as it has sometimes been given.
The translator was apparently a Greek.® N

We have already pointed out that Brietus in the seventeenth century and anko at
the outset of the twentieth expressed doubt as to the original Greek text, and' came to
the conclusion that the text had been compiled in Latin only; according to Sm%&o, .the
second Latin version was a mere paraphrase of the first one.® But after the publication
by Klotz of the Greek text of the introductory chapters of the Expositio, no doubt
remains that the original text of the treatise was Greek. ‘ .

I have noted above the fact that Gothofredus translated the Latin version of the
Expositio into Greek. Concerning this translation, P}‘l..' Briet, in the scj,anteenth
century, remarks: Vetus orbis descriptio... nuper prodiit Graece haeretici ’malam
fidem et inscitiam loquitur.® In 1872 F. Buecheler intended to make Gothofredus Greek
translation more correct.® But fortunately he failed to fulfill his intention and thereby
avoided a useless task. It is noteworthy that A. Mai considered Gothofredus’ G.rcek
translation the genuine text, and wrote: Opusculum abs J. Gothofredo partim editum
graece et latine,® and H. Stephanus, as we have noted above, in his famous_Thes aurus
linguae graecae, for example under the words Awfavitng and Movaswv, refers to
the Greek text invented by Gothofredus as to a genuine text entitled Anonymus
apud Godofredum in Exegesi totius mundi. ' ' :

In 1873 V. Gardthausen pointed out that in some geographical passages the Exp?-
sitio and Ammianus Marcellinus are very close to each other; and he tried to e>fpla1n
this similarity by supposing that both authors made use of th.e same source, a km(.i of
“schematic geography” (eine schematisierte Geographie), which was compiled
in 340—350 A. D. Gardthausen writes: “It is interesting to follow farther traces of

#) A. Klotz, ‘O8ouwtogic Gnd "Ed¢p vod Iagadeloov dxer tdv ‘Pmpau’.u‘w, in R.hcinischts Museum
N. F. 65 (1910), p. 607; Greek text, pp. 608—610: "Exdeoc Aéyav meQl Maxaguvév. The Dresden
manuscript (Cod. Dresd. 52) is a little later than that of the British Museum; many sheets of the Dresden
manuscript come from manuscripts of Moscow (p. 607). o

e¢) Catalogue of additions to the Manuscripts in the British Museum in the years 1900—1905.
London, 1907, no. 36753 (pp. 209—210); our fragment on fol. 219—220. ] ) o

*71) K. Sittl, Review of A. Riese’s Geographi Latini Minores, Jahresbericht i'xb'er die Fortschritte
der classischen Alterthumswissenschaft (Bursians Jahresberichte), 55 (1888), Berhr’x (?890), P 247,

%) Cf. A. Klotz, in Rheinisches Museum, N. F. 65 (1910), p. 606: Da8 die‘ zweite in zwei Hand-
schriften auf uns gekommene Fassung aus der ersten hervorgegangen ist, wir'd' .mcht bestritten.

®) Parallela geographiae veteris et novae auctore Philippo Brietio, I (Parisiis, 1648), p. 10.

%) F. Buecheler, Conjectanca, in Rheinisches Museum, XXVII (1872), p. 476. .

»1) Classicorum auctorum e Vaticanis codicibus editorum tomus III, curante Ang elo Maio (Romae,

1831), p. 386.
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this schematisierenden Geography which we discovered in Ammianus. Another
absolutely certain indication we discover in the Descriptio orbis junioris philo-
sophi. In the Expositio we find the same scheme — a little abridged — as in Ammi-
anus. This enables us to repeat the statements quoted above concerning a common
source, which must be no other than a schematic geography.*

Gardthausen’s theory has been refuted. L. Hahn stated that the author of the
Expositio utilized no schematic geography but wrote partly from personal knowledge,
partly from oral report.®® Mommsen, acknowledging some merit in Gardthausen’s
paper, also refuted his theory of a schematic geography and flatly stated that no such
geography ever existed.* But more recently Gardthausen’s theory has been drawn
from oblivion and supported by an Italian scholar, A. Romano, who observed that
Mommsen’s criticism of Gardthausen’s acute study “seemed too hasty” (molto
spiccia); Romano too believes in a schematic geography which was used both by
Ammianus and the author of the Expositio.% :

In my opinion the theory of a schematic geography as a common source for Ammi-
anus Marcellinus and the Expositio ought not to be accepted in the absence of
definite proof; but it is probable that the author of our treatise, like the so-called
Geographus Ravennas, may have based his description on a map of the world.?

There is no doubt that the author of the treatise originated from the Orient; some
discrepancy may be observed as to whether his native country was Syria or Egypt.
According to Gotofredus, he was from Syria;*” according to Hahn from Syria or Egypt.®®
Klotz, Wélfflin, and Mommsen are inclined to believe that his native country was Egypt.?®

It is true that of the sixty-seven paragraphs of one version and the sixty-eight of the
other, eleven paragraphs deal with Syria (23—33) and four very detailed paragraphs
describe Egypt (34—37). The author is particularly well acquainted with Syria; he
notes that this country was divided into three Syrias, Punic Syria, i. e. Phoenicia,
Palestine, and Coele-Syria (§ 23); he names and describes twenty cities (§ 23—33),
Antioch, Tyre, Berytus, Caesarea, Laodiceia, Seleucia, Ascalon, Gaza, Neapolis,

**) V. Gardthausen. Die geographischen Quellen Ammians. Leipzig, 1873 (Habilitationschrift), pp. 26—29;
31; on his theory of schematisierte Geographie, pp. 6—32. This article was also published in
the Jahrbiicher fiir classische Philologie. VI. Supplementband. Leipzig, 1872—1873, pp. 507—556.

*%) L. Hahn, Die Sprache der sogenannten Expositio Totius Mundi et Gentium. Bayreuth, 1898, pp. 8—10.

*) Th. Mommsen, Ammians Geographica. Hermes, X VI (1881), p. 605 and 634; also in his Gesammelte
Schriften, VII (1909), p. 396 and 423. : ’ C

%) A. Romano, Richerche sulla Anonymi Totius Orbis Descriptio. Rivista di Storia Antica. Nuova
serie. VIII (Padova, 1904), pp. 8—12; 14. Romano presumes that the author of the Latin version
of the Expositio used the schematic geography indirectly (p. 14).

*¢) Hahn, op. cit., p. 95. : : .

*?) Gotofredus, Vetus orbis descriptio. Prolegomena, IV; reprinted in Miiller, Geographi graeci
minores, 11, p. XLVIII.

*%) Hahn, Die Sprache der sogenannten Expositio Totius Mundi, pp. 12—13; but cf. p. 95, n. 1: this may
be a proof that his fatherland was Syria. :

%) Klotz, in Philologus, vol. 65, N. F. 19 (1906), p. 112. W&lfflin, Bemerkungen zu der Descriptio
orbis, in Archiv fir lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, XIII (1904), p. 578. Mommsen,
Fr. transl. by Cagnat—Toutain, X, p. 56, n. 1; an Egyptian merchant. See also Teuffel, op. cit.,
pp. 403—404 (compiled in Egypt).
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Tripolis, Scytopolis, Byblus, Heliopolis, Sidon, Sarepta, Ptolc.mais, E.lcutheroPo.lis,
Damascus, Lydda, and Jericho. The author does not content himself w1t.h describing
these cities once, but within the same paragraphs (23—33) }.1c scvcra} times repeats
their description and communicates new and interesting details, espec.lally econormic.
Though his list of Syrian cities is long, the author remarks. that he mentions only a part
(§ 23), so that he must have known more. He repeats again t.hat he gives only a partl;f.l
description of Syria, and that he has omitted many things in order not to extend his
narrative beyond proper measure (§ 33). And he clearly informs us that the emperor
Constantius constructed a large and good harbor at Seleucia (§ 28).

All his information concerning Syria is very exact. The division of Syria into three
Syrias — Punic (Phoenician) Syria, Palestine, and Coele Syria — is in accordance

with the administrative division of this country in the fourth century;!® it is worth

noting that the division given by the author of our treatise is absolutely identica:l wi?h
Polemii Silvii Laterculus, which, published in 449, reflects the situatlon' in
385—386.191 The description by the author of twenty cities of Syria is also remarkable
from the point of view of its exactness. The construction by Constantius of the harbor
in Seleucia in 347, a fact to be discussed later in connection with the dating of the
treatise, is very well known to the author. Finally, paragraph 34, placing Egypt and
Alexandria on the left border of Syria, and paragraph 38, placing Arabia on the right
of Syria, obviously indicate that the author visualized Egypt and Arabia from Syria,
which seemed to him most natural and most familiar.1? All these circumstances leave no
doubt that the country of the author of the treatise was Syria. Probably belonging to
the local Semitic population, he was a Roman citizen who failed to master the Latin
and Greek tongues, but on account of his numerous travels became more or less super-
ficially acquainted with them. The latter circumstance explains the inadequacies and
blunders of his Latin translation. - Coe e
The four lengthy paragraphs (3¢—37) dealing with Egypt are practically cor.xﬁncd
to a description of only one city, Alexandria, with the bare mention of the Thebais and
the remark that “beyond the extreme part of Thebais there is the people of the Indians”
(§ 35); these must be the Ethiopians, who were sometimes called Indians. In the
imagination of the author, the Nile “by its flow waters the whole surface of the earth”
(§ 34). He ends his description of Egypt by saying that “this is only a partial description
of the regiou spoken of above as well as of the city, for it is impossible to describe eve-
rything” (§ 37). But here his apology has a different ring from his identical excuse
at the end of his account of Syria, where he described twenty cities. In Egypt the
author knows only Alexandria, which he assuredly visited. But he has no notion what-

100) See the table of the dioceses of the Oriens from the beginning of the fourth to the beginning
of the seventh century in E. Gerland. Corpus notitiarum episcopatuum. 1 (Kadikoy-Istanbul, 1931),
p. 37. L ' - .

101) Polemii Silvii Laterculus: Provinciae in Oriente. Syria Coele, in qua est Antiochia. Syria Palae-
stina. Syria Phoenice. Th. Mommsen. Gesammelte Schriften, VII (1909), p. 655; Monumenta Germaniac

Historica. Auctores antiquissimi, IX (1892), p. 541; Notitia dignitatum, ed. Seeck (Berlin, 1876),.

pp- 258—259. See also E. Gerland, op. cit., p. 33.
10¢) This is the imperial province of Arabia, which was established by Trajan in 106 A. D. after
his conquest of the Kingdom of Nabataea. Bostra became the chief city of the new province.
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ever of the country as a whole; he omits the interior of Egypt and contents himself with
giving us a few hazy, unreliable, and even fabulous records (the Nile watering the
whole surface of the earth!). To sum up, the author of the treatise was a Roman citizen
of Semitic descent from Syria, who for some reason, most probably in his capacity
as a merchant, visited Alexandria several times. It remains an open question from what
city of Syria he originated, — perhaps from Tyre which in his presentation was magni-
ficently wealthy and was probably the most populous city in the East (§ 24); this
exaggeration may be explained by local patriotism. But sometimes the author shows
that he is impressed by the might of the Empire in general, for instance when he writes
that the Isaurian pirates were unable to vanquish the invincible Roman power (§ 45).
As to the profession of the author, some scholars are inclined to believe that he was
a merchant.1® His prevailing interest in the trade and commerce of the cities which
he described, his vast and reliable information on their economic resources and the
objects of import and export, as well as his personal knowledge of the economic condi-
tions of many places with which he deals, leave no doubt that our author was
a merchant who carried on his transactions in different places, especially in the Eastern
provinces, in his own Syria and Alexandria. The farther west the author proceeds in
his treatise, the less detailed and precise becomes his information. Even to Constanti-
nople, the new capital of the Empire, he devotes only a few lines (§ 50) without a word
on the economic conditions of the city or its trade. This, however, may be explained
by the fact that towards the middle of the fourth century Constantinople had not yet
had time enough to develop and to reveal its exceptional economic possibilities.
Owing to our author’s special interest in the economic life of the cities and countries
he described, some writers call the treatise a commercial geography,!® and Th. Sinko
even entitles his interesting study “Die Descriptio orbis terrae, eine Handelsgeographie
aus dem 4. Jahrhundert”.1% But we must not lose sight of the fact that our treatise
consists of two parts, unequal in length and very different in character. The first
twenty chapters deal mostly with mythical peoples; even when the author speaks of
Greater India, Lesser India (§ 16—18), the Persians (§ 19), and the Saracens (§ 20),
his narrative is limited to mere general information devoid of any real historical
interest; these twenty chapters pay no attention to economic conditions. This material
we know is derived from an historian, whose name unfortunately is not given, because
the twenty-first chapter begins with the following statement: “And an historian tells
this about the peoples mentioned above.’10¢ :
Then our author passes to the description of the Roman Empire; at this point the

108) See F. Buecheler, Collectanea, in Rheinisches Museum, vol. XXVII (1874), p. 476: Syrus panis
et circensium studiosus vel mercator de plebe sub annum 347. L. Hahn. Die Sprache der sogenannten
Expositio. Bayreuth, 1898, p. 12. Mommsen, Histoire Romaine, vol. X, p. 56, n. 1: négotiant égyptien
du temps de Constance. '

1) See K. Sittl, in his review of A. Riese’s edition “Geographi Latini Minores”, in Jahresbericht
uber die Fortschritte der classischen Alterthumswissenschaft (Bursians Jahresberichte), 55 (1888),
p. 247. P. Vinogradoff, in the Cambridge Medieval History, I (1911), p. 549.

105} Archiv fiir lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, XIII (1904), p. 531.

“106) We know that these introductory chapters are closely related to the Greek text ‘Odowrogia,
published in 1910 by A. Klotz and quoted above. C
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character of his work entirely changes, and he gives us a very reliable picture of the
economic conditions and commercial possibilities of the provinces of the Roman
Empire. The title “Commercial Geography”, accordingly, does not correspond to
the treatise as a whole; it may be applied to most of the paragraphs from 21 on (§ 21—67
in version A and § 21—68 in version B).17 We may join L. Hahn in his opinion that
the second part of the Expositio is an independent work.8

The question where the author wrote his treatise is unimportant. My impression is
that after collecting his manifold material gradually in various countries and cities
which he visited, the author finally assembled his data, perhaps in his native city, into
the shape of the treatise.1®

On the other hand, the question of the dating of the treatise is very interesting and
important. I am personally convinced that the original text, which has not survived,
was Greek, and that the Latin versions which have come down to us are copies of the
Greek text. Accordingly, it will be in my judgment most convenient to divide this
question into two sections: 1. the dating of the lost original Greek text, and 2. the
dating of the Latin versions. '

On the basis of different indications in the treatise, Gotofredus (1628) believed
that the treatise was compiled in 347 or at the outset of 348;'*° in the, nineteenth
century C. Miiller (1861 and 1882) placed the date between 350 and 353, Lumbroso
(1898) before 358, and Hahn (1898) between 345 and 348.12 In the twentieth
century, a Russian scholar, Khvostov, attributed the compilation of the treatise to
the middle of the fourth century,!* Schanz to the second half of the fourth century;'5
but the majority of scholars, such as Wolfflin,¢ Berger,'!” Klotz,*® Teuffel,*** Colli-
net,!2 Stein,'®! and Gerland,1?2 state that the treatise was written about 350.

107) See A. Klotz, ‘Oounogia ..., in Rheinisches Museum fiir Philologie, N. F. 65 (1910), p. 611.
108) [, Hahn, Die Spracke der sogenannten Expositio Totius Mundi et Gentium. Bayreuth (1898), p. 9.
1) Wolfflin remarks that the author could not have compiled the treatise in Rome, “because he
calls the city civitas, not urbs”, and because by inserting in his description of the cult of Hercules in
Rome the Latin verb dicunt, he shows that he had no personal knowledge of this cult. Ed. Wolfflin,
Bemerkungen zu der Descriptio orbis, in Archiv fiir lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, 13 (1904),
p. 578. Of course it is quite impossible that the author could have compiled this treatise at Rome.
110) Gothofredus, op. cit.; reprinted in C. Miiller, op. cit., II, p. XLIX.
uty C, Miiller, op. sit., I, p. L. He is followed by A. Riese, Geographi Latini Minores (Heilbronnae,
1873, p. XXX) and most recently by Z. Avalichvili, Géographie et légende dans un récit apocryphe de
Saint Basile, Revue de I’Orient Chrétien, 3¢ série, vol. VI (XXVI), 1927—1928, p. 284, n. 2.
13} Lumbroso, op. cit., p. 155. . ’ .
us) Hahn, Die Sprache der sogenannten Expositio... pp. 13—14.
. 118) M. Khvostov, History of the eastern trade of Greco-Roman Egypt (Kazan, 1907), p. 418 (in Russian).
~ 18) Schanz, op. cit., vol. IV, part 2 (1920), p. 125. '
_u8) Wlfflin, Bemerkungen. .. Archiv fiir lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, 13 (1904), p. 573.
u7) Berger, in Pauly-Wissowa, VI (1909), col. 1693. : B
- u8) Klotz, in Rheinisches Museum, N. F. 65 (1910), p. 606. :
119) Teuffel, 0p. cit., III (1913), pp. 403—404. ' :
130} P, Collinet, Histoire de P'édcole de droit de Beyrouth (Paris, 1925), p. 36.
1) E, Stein, Geschichte des spitromischen Reiches, T (Wien, 1928), p. 25.
~ 18) E, Gerland, Corpus notitiarum episcopatuum. Vol. 1. Die Genesis der notitia episcopatuum. 1. Heft:
Einleitung (Kadik6y-Istanbul, 1931), p. 33. ' : -
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The first indication of the terminus post quem is to be found in paragraph 53,
where the author mentions the destruction of Dyrrachium by an earthquake. According
to our evidence the earthquake accurred in 346, so that the treatise must have been
compiled after this year.!?* The second terminus post quem is given in paragraph 28,
which deals with the construction by Constantius of a harbor at Seleucia in Syria,
in 347.1% Very important evidence is to be found in paragraph 32, from which we learn
that the Emperor “has his seat” in Antioch. In the Code of Theodosius we have an
imperial decree ad Anatolium praefectum praetorio issued on April 1, 349,
at Antioch Limenio et Catullino consulibus.!?® We do not know exactly how
long Constantius remained in Antioch, but we are informed that after September 2, 350,
the Emperor visited Nisibis, Ancyra, Heraclea, and Sardica, and was at Naissus (Nish)
in the Balkans on December 25.12¢ The treatise, then, was compiled in 349 or before
September in 350. The first two indications given above concerning the earthquake at
Dyrrachium in 346, and the construction of a harbor at Seleucia in 347, are very
important as enabling us to be sure that in paragraph 32 we are dealing with Constan-
tius’ sojourn in Antioch in 349—350, because the Emperor had visited Antioch many
times before these years: October 11 and December 27, 338; from September 9, 340
to February 12, 341; in January, and from March 31 to May 11, 342; February 18, 343;
from the end of 343 to April 15, 344; March 21 and in the autumn of 346. He also
made later visits to Antioch in 360 and 361.127 Then follow the two most decisive
statements: in paragraph 23 the author describes Antioch and adds ubi et dominus
orbis terrarum sedet, and in paragraph 28, version A, he writes that Dominus
orbis terrarum imperator Constantius (inversion BConstantius imperator
maximus) constructed a port at Seleucia. It goes without saying that this was the
period when Constantius was sole emperor. We know that on January 18, 350 an
officer of pagan faith and barbarian origin, Magnentius, revolted in the west against
Constans and was proclaimed emperor; shortly after, Constans was murdered, and
Constantius remained sole emperor.!?® Since on the other hand we know that the

. 138) See Theophanes, ed. de Boor, p. 37: Tovrg v éves (in the ninth year of the reign of Constantius) .
Avgodym Tiig Aakpatiog Smd osopod dieqdde. Anastasii Chronographia Tripertits, de Boor, 11, p. 88.
Cedr., I, p. 522. Hicronymus, Chronicon (in the ninth year ‘of Constantius): Dyrrachium terrae motu
corruit. Eusebii Pamphili Chronici Canones, latine vertit, adauxit, ad sua tempora produxit S. Eusebius
Hieronymus, ed. J. K. Fotheringham (London, 1923), p. 318, 1. 14 (CCLXXXI olymp.). Based
on Hieronymus, Lumbroso gives the year 345 (p. 157). In his Fasti Romani (Oxford, 1845), I,
p. 408, H. Clinton also gives 345. - )

14) Theophanes, I, p. 38: Tolte v® Evev (in the tenth year of the reign of Constantius) Kavetdvuog
vov dv Zehevxig viig Svolog Apéva memoinxev Sgog &mi mold duotepddv. Cedr., I, p. 523 .See also
Libanii Opera, ed. Férster, vol. I (1903), Oratio XI, Antiochicus, §§ 264—265, p. 531 (A eulogy of

. Antioch). Hieronymus, Chronicon (in the ninth year of the regin of Constantius): Magnis reipublicae

expensis in Seleucia Syriae portus effectus (ed. J. Fotheringham, p. 318, 11. 17—18).
1) Cod. Theodes. XII, 1, 39. (ed. Th. Mommsen et P. Meyer, Berolini, 1905, p. 672); dat. Kal.
April,, Antiochiae, Limenio et Catullino Conss.
136) See O. Seeck, Regesten der Kaiser und Pdpste fir die Fahre 311 bis 476 N. Chr. (Stuttgart, 1919), p. 198.
127) See Seeck, Regesten, p. 480: places of residence of the emperors (s. n. Antiochia). -
118) O, Seeck, Geschichte des Untergangs der antiken Welt, vol. IV (Berlin, 1911), pp. 97—104. Idem,
Regesten, p. 197. E. Stein, Geschichte des spitromischen Reiches, vol. I (Wien, 1928), p. 215. ‘
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treatise must have been compiled before September, 350, the only dating possible
is the year 350.

It is true that in paragraph 44, version A, where the author so highly praises the
Pontians, Paphlagonians, Cappadocians, and Galatians, he writes: “If you wish to
know of the discretion of these men, go to see the two imperial residences, both of the
Orient and of the Occident (duo comitata Orientis quoque et Occidentis).”
But in this passage the author mentions no emperors, but speaks only of the two
residences; even after Constans’ murder his residence at Treves (Trier) continued to
exist and to function as the administrative center of the Roman government in Western
Europe, This passage, then, contradicts in no way the fixing of the year 350 as the
date of the treatise.

In paragraph 58 we read the following: Galliarum provincia, quae cum maxima
sit et imperatorem semper egeat, hunc ex se habet. I quote this passage in order to
reject Miiller’s opinion concerning the dating of the treatise. As we have noted above
he believed that the treatise was compiled between 350 and 353, because he interpreted
the words imperatorem semper egeat and especially hunc ex se habet in
connection with the revolt and usurpation of Magnentius who ruled in the west from
350 to 353 and at the failure of his undertaking committed suicide in 353.1¢ I interpret
the words hunc ex se habet not as “Gaul had an emperor from its own (milieu or
country)”, i. e. according to Miiller, Magnentius, but as “Gaul always needed a separate
emperor, and possessed him, for its own sake”, which entirely corresponds to the
fact that down to the year 350 Constans ruled there. In addition, the author, an
ardent Roman patriot,1% would not have considered Magnentius a legitimate emperor
on the same level as Constantius. To sum up all the data given above, the treatise
was compiled in 350. : '

In 1902 Wolfflin wrote, “Perhaps for the dating of the treatise one may use the
author’s account of the foundation of Carthage.”’s! In paragraph 61 the author
writes, “(Carthage) was founded by a Tyrian lady whose name was Dido, who when
she had come to Libya purchased a lot which could be covered with an ox hide, as
Vergil says, called Byrsa.” The important point here is the reference to Vergil.
But Vergil’s Aeneid (I, vv. 365—368) has no such passage.

365 Devenere locos, ubi nunc ingentia cernis

366 Moenia surgentemque novae Carthaginis arcem,
367 Mercatique solum, facti de nomine Byrsam,

368 Taurino quantum possent circumdare tergo...

_ The passage analogical to that of the treatise we find in Servius, the well known
commentator of Vergil, who lived in the fourth century and was born some time

1) Miiller, Prolegomena, p. L.
~.130) See § 45 (version A): adversarii Romanorum esse voluerunt, sed non potuerunt invictum nomen
vincere. .. . ... L :
. 11) 'Welfflin, in his review of Lumbroso’s edition of the treatise, in Archiv fiir lateinische Lexiko-
graphie und Grammatik, vol. XIII (1902), p. 451. .
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before 359.132 To line 367 of the Aeneid Servius gives the following comment: adpulsa
ad Libyam Dido cum ab Hiarba pelleretur, petit callide, ut emeret tantum terrae,
quantum posset corium bovis tenere.!3® Servius’ text is, of course, closer to that of the
treatise than the original text of Vergil, so that evidently the author of the treatise
made use of Servius, that is, a fourth century writer. But the dating of the treatise
has been so firmly established by the data quoted above, that there is no need of
employing the text of Servius. Perhaps on the basis of the treatise philologists may
define more closely and exactly. the life of Servius himself, whose chronology is still
rather indefinite.

The dating of the Latin versions of the treatise is less obvious and less important
for our purpose than the dating of the Greek text. It is generally believed that the
Latin versions appeared in much later times, so that Bury’s statement that the treatise
was translated from the Greek soon after 345 cannot be accepted.!® Hahn supposed
that the translation was made probably in Gaul,’% and Riese ironically remarked
that the distorted Latin language of the treatise, bristling with grammatical errors
and misunderstandings, was worthy of the Latin style of the Frankish chronicler
of the seventh century, Fredegarius.!®® In 1904 Sinko, after comparing some passages
of the treatise with those of the Origines of Isidore of Seville, in the seventh century
(died about 640), concluded that our paraphraser had before him the Origines of
Isidore, so that the sure terminus post quem is the seventh century.1® Klotz and
Teuffel followed Sinko in general, but were inclined to accept his dating only as possible
and probable rather than certain.'®® I myself consider this question not very essential
for this paper, and I have not entered into a thorough study of it.

The opinion that one of the Christian Latin paraphrasers eliminated all pagan
elements from the original text is now almost abandoned, because many pagan survi-
vals may be discovered in the text as we have it.13 -

I have pointed out above that in 1910 Klotz published a Greek text very close to the
introductory chapters of the treatise. A similar text, in Georgian, was published by a
Georgian scholar, E. Thakaishvili, in Tiflis in 1906. The text has remained unknown
to European scholars. In 1929 a distinguished Georgian scholar. Z. Avalishvili, published

132) M. Schanz, Geschichte der rémischen Litteratur, vol. IV (1), sec. ed. (1914), p. 174; on Servius
in general see pp. 172—177.

138) Servii grammatici qui feruntur in Vergilii carmina commentarii, recensuerunt G. Thilo et H. Hagen,
vol. I, Aeneidos librorum I—V commentarii, rec. G. Thilo (Lipsiae, 1881), p. 124.

134) 1. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, vol. II (London, 1923), p. 316, n. 3.

185) L. Hahn, Die Sprache der sogenannten Expositio, p. 82. : '

1¢) A Riese, Geographi Latini Minores, p. XXX: quae latini sermonis specimena Fredegarii latinitate
digna sunt. .

137) T. Sinko, in Archiv fiir lateinische Lexikographie und Grammatik, XIII (1904), pp. 537—538.

138) Klotz, in Philologus, vol. 65, N. F. 19 (1906), pp. 125—126: uncertain; perhaps after Isidore
of Seville. Idem, in Rheinisches Museum, N. F. vol. 65 (1910), p. 606: after Isidore of Seville. Teuffel,
op. cit., vol. IIT (1913), pp. 403—404: a later translation (made after Isidore?). Schanz, op. cit.,
vol. IV (2), 1920, p. 125, writes: The translator lived at least one century later, probably more.

1) See Klotz, in Philologus (1906), p. 100 and 111. Hahn, . cit., p. 82. Schanz, IV (2), p. 125,
says, “The Christian religion has left very few traces in the treatise”.
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this text in a French translation.® The text edited by Thakaishvili and translated by
Avalishvili has been preserved in a late Georgian manuscript of the seventeenth
century. But in 1923, in his History of the Literature of Georgia published in Georgian,
another Georgian scholar, M. Kekelidze, mentioned that the same text is to be found
in a Georgian manuscript, in the famous library of the monastery of St. Catherine
on Mount Sinai.’#! The text translated into French by Avalishvili is a brief geographical
account falsely attributed to St. Basil the Great; it contains a description of Eden, and
itineraries and distances, mentions the Brachmans, the land of Evilat, Iehmer, Davad,
Greater India, etc. In this text we have a list of peoples and countries, going in the
author’s imagination from east to west. If we compare this text with the introductory
chapters of the Latin versions of the treatise and with the Greek fragments published
by Klotz, which were unknown to Avalishvili, we discover a striking analogy. The
plan is identical; there is perfect agreement in the names of peoples and countries, in
nine cases out of thirteen. In addition, the descriptions of Eden are similar. Like the
Georgian text, the Expositio mentions the celestial food of its inhabitants, wild honey,
the drink of the blessed; the river of Eden which is divided into four rivers, etc.14?
To sum up, we may say almost with certainty that in the Georgian version published
by Thakaishvili and translated by Avalishvili, much shorter, however, than the Latin
versions, we have a Georgian version of the first part of our treatise,® which, as we
know, was written by an anonymous historian and forms a compilation practically
independent of the subsequent major part of the treatise. :

In the Middle Ages there are several brief descriptions of the world; but none of
them lays particular stress on the economic conditions of the various countries or
cities mentioned.'* ‘ -

In my opinion, the Expositio totius mundi is a document of first importance,
expecially if we take into consideration how few sources have survived on the economic
history of the Roman Empire. The anonymous writer was not interested in compiling
an imaginary geographic treatise which had no connection with his own place and time;
nor was he merely compiling from various literary sources a result which, according
to A. Romano, is devoid of any historical value. On the contrary, the Expositio
reflects the economic realities of the Roman Empire in the fourth century A. D. It
shows that the economic machinery which had been so well organized and had
functioned so efficiently during the first two centuries of the Empire had not been
completely destroyed by the anarchy and military tyranny of the third century,

w0y Z. Avalishvili, Géographie et légende dans un recit apocryphe de Saint Basile, in Revue de I'Orient
chrétien, 3° série, vol. VI (XXVI), 1927—1928, pp. 279—304; especially pp. 279—287.

u1) Tbidem, p. 279 and note 1. : _ :

12) Tbidem, p. 285.

us) Tbidem, p. 285 (a comparative list of the peoples and countries given in the Georgian version
and the Latin).

14) T wish to indicate here a very brief geographical work of this sort which is very little known:
Brevis descriptio orbis, an interesting and rather important mediaeval geographical treatise,
probably a compilation by a certain professor. P. G. Golubovich. Biblioteca bio-bibliografica della
Terra Santa e dell’ Oriente Franciscano, vol. I (Quaracchi presso Firenze, 1906), p. 400; text on pp.
402—404. This first volume comprises the years 1216—1300. - ,

-
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though no doubt during this period it was seriously damaged. But Diocletian and
C}onstantine had attempted a great work of economic recovery and revival. At their
time the general situation was much too complicated and difficult to enable them to
succeed completely in restoring the economic power of the Empire. But their achieve-
ment was considerable in improving economic conditions, and the Expositio
reflects the results of their praiseworthy efforts. The Expositio remains for us a rare

and precious source on the economic history of the Roman Empire in the fourth
century.

4. A. Vasiliev.

May 25, 1935.
Madison, Wisconsin.
U. S. A.
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! den einen ohne jede engere Beziechung zu Byzanz betrachtet, so ist den anderen das

altrussische Reich ein Vasallstaat, ja eine Provinz des byzantinischen Kaiserreiches.

Vor wenigen Jahren ist die Frage von A. A. Vasiliev erneut untersucht worden.! Aber
| selbst dieser hervorragende Kenner der byzantinisch-russischen Beziehungen ist, wie |
» “ er am SchluB8 der Untersuchung selbst betont, zu keinem klaren und eindeutigen |
' : A | Ergebnis gelangt. Neben Zeugnissen, die Ruland ganz deutlich in einer untergeord- |
- neten Stellung zu Byzanz zeigen, stehen Nachrichten, aus denen ebenso deutlich die
: - |
J
|
J

5
,;‘g ‘i; DIE BYZANTINISCHE STAATENHIERARCHIE
e I ¢ '
I é s - f Oftist die F rage gestellt worden, ob das alte RuBlland in einem Vasallitatsverhiltnis
= i zu dem byzantinischen Kaiserreich gestanden hat oder aber ein souveriner, von
;? | ; Byzanz unabhingiger Staat gewesen ist. Die Forschung ist sich dariiber uneinig und
A die Auffassungen gehen sehr weit auseinander. Wird die altrussische Geschichte von

' vollige Unabhingigkeit des russischen Staates hervorgeht.
Wie ist dieses Phanomen zu erkliren? Man kénnte eine allgemein giiltige metho-
dische Regel aufstellen, dahiné lautend, daB allemal, wenn eine von uns aufgeworfene
’ ‘ ' Frage in zeitgendssischen Quellennachrichten, denen es weder an Klarheit noch an
Zuverlassigkeit fehlt, widersprechende und scheinbar sich gegenseitig aufhebende
: Antworten findet, der Fehler in der Fragestellung selbst zu suchen ist. In der Tat wird
! Vasilievs Fragestellung: war AltruBland ,,ein Vasallstaat des (byzantinischen) Impe-
riums oder aber ein unabhingiger souveriner Staat von absoluter Autoritit* der
Mannigfaltigkeit der mittelalterlichen Staatenwelt nicht gerecht. Die mittelalterliche
Welt bildet ein kompliziertes hierarchisch aufgebautes Staatensystem, das sich der
schematischen Einteilung in souverine Staaten einerseits und in Vasallstaaten anderer-
seits entzieht. Sie kennt die Moglichkeit einer ideellen Unterordnung bei voller staat-
lich-politischer Unabhingigkeit. Die ideelle Unterordnung ist nicht gleichbedeutend
mit politischer Abhangigkeit und umgekehrt bedeutet die politische Unabhangigkeit
noch lange keine ideelle Gleichsetzung. Solange wir uns dies nicht klargemacht
haben, werden wir uns nie zum Verstindnis der staatlichen Struktur des Mittelalters
durchringen. Politisch war RuBland von Byzanz unabhingig, in ideeller Hinsicht
stand es aber dem byzantinischen Kaiserreich nicht gleich. Es besaB einen geringeren A\
,,Rang® in der Staatenhierarchie, deren Gipfel das byzantinische Kaisertum bildete.? EN

: 1) A. A. Vasiliev, Was Old Russia a Vassal State of Byzantium? Speculum VII (1932), 35 ff. Hier

E . sind auch die Ansichten der dlteren Forschung angefiihrt.
' t) Um MiBverstindnissen vorzubeugen, sei hier gleich betont, daB die Frage, ob und wie weit das alte
RuBland der byzantinischen Autoritit unterstand, nur in Hinsicht der staatlichen Bezichungen eine

re




42 G. A. OSTROGORSKY

Zur Klirung dieses Grundsatzes sei hier ein Stiick aus dem berithmten Brief des
Konstantinopler Patriarchen Antonios an den Moskauer Groffiirsten Vasilij I. ange-
fishrt. Dieser Fiirst hat seinem Metropoliten die Erwihnung des byzantinischen
Kaisers in den Kirchengebeten untersagt, indem er den Satz pragte: Wir haben
eine Kirche, aber keinen Kaiser. Durch diesen Satz brachte der Sohn des Siegers
von Kulikovo zum Ausdruck, daf3 er wohl die Hoheitsrechte der byzantmlschen
Kirche, nicht aber die des byzanumschen Kaisers anerkenne. Darauf richtete im

J. 1393 der Patriarch Antonios an ihn ein langes Schreiben, in dem die byzantinische -

kirchlich-staatliche Theorie ihren klassischen Ausdruck findet. ,,Es ist unmoglich, so
schrieb der Patriarch, daB Christen eine Kirche haben, aber keinen Kaiser. Denn
Kaisertum und Priestertum bilden eine Einheit und Gemeinschaft, und es ist unméglich,
das eine vom anderen zu trennen. Die Christen lehnen nur jene Kaiser ab, die haretisch
sind, die sich gegen die Kirche auflehnen und falsche, mit der Lehre der Apostel und
der Viter unvereinbare Dogmen einfiihren. Mein groBer und heiliger Autokrator von
Gottes Gnaden ist aber ein orthodoxer und sehr gliubiger Herrscher, Vorkampfer
der Kirche, ihr Beschiitzer und Récher, und es ist unméglich, daB ein Erzpriester ihn
nicht erwihne. Hére den Apostelfiirsten Petrus, der in der ersten Epistel sagt: Firchtet
Gott, chret den Kaiser. Er sagte nicht, die Kaiser, damit nicht jemand an die sogenann-
ten Kaiser gewisser Vélker dichte, sondern er sagte ,den Kaiser‘, um so zu zelgen, daB
es nur einen oikumenischen Kaiser gibt.*®
Diese Ausfithrungen des Konstantinopler Patriarchen wurden als Beweis fur ,,die
Idee eines einzigen und gemeinsamen Kaisers fiir Byzanz und RuBland* angesprochen.*
Indessen haben nach dem Patriarchen Antonios nicht allein Byzanz und RuBland,
sondern es hat nach ihm die ganz Oikumene nur einen einzigen Kaiser, den ,,gro8en
und heiligen Autokrator von Gottes Gnaden*. Was der Patriarch dem russischen
Fiirsten vorhalt, hitte er ebenso gut auch jedem anderen Herrscher vorhalten kénnen.
Das Schreiben des Patriarchen Antonios entwickelt das Grunddogma der byzanti-
nischen Staatslehre, dem es eine allgemeine und allumfassende Bedeutung beimift,
das Dogma von der oikumenischen Mission des byzantinischen Herrschers als des
einzigen rechtmaBgien Kaisers auf Erden.
Die byzantinischen Hoheitsanspriiche erstreckten sich 4uf das gesamte Weltall,
keineswegs aber nur auf RuBland. Wir sind von der viel erérten Frage nach dem

eigene Betrachtung erfordert. Dal Ruflland in kirchlicher Bez1ehung von Byzanz abhingig war, sofern
die russische Kirche dem Patriarchat von Konstantinopel unterstand, ist allbekannt. Gewil erstreckten
sich die Eingriffe der griechischen Geistlichkeit in das russische Leben mitunter auch auf die politische
Sphire; solche Eingriffe diirfen aber nicht — wie das hauﬁg gctan wurde ~— als Belege fiir die Abhin-
gigkeit des russischen Staates angefithrt werden, sofern sie nur ein natiirliches Resultat der kirchlichen
Abhingigkeit Rufilands von Byzanz darstellen und folglich in einer ganz anderen Ebene liegen. Bei
unserer Betrachtung miissen wir also die staatlichen Bezichungen von den kirchlichen sorgfiltig unter-
scheiden. Angesichts der engen Verbindung von Imperium und Sacerdotium in der byzantinischen
Welt ist eine solche Unterscheidung nicht immer leicht, umso mehr miissen wir sie aber erstreben,
denn ein Problem bietet lediglich die Unterordnung RuBlands unter die Autoritit des byzantinischen
Staates, bzw. des byzantinischen Kaisers, nicht aber die vollig evidente und von niemandem be-
strittene Unterordnung der russischen Kirche unter die Autoritit des Konstantinopler Patriarchats.
8) Miklosich et Miller, Acta et dzplomata graeca 11, 191,
4) Vasiliev a. a. O. 359.
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Verhiltnis RuBlands zu Byzanz ausgegangen, um zum Verstindnis der von Byzanz
geformten Staatenwelt einige Grundfragen allgemeiner Art zu kliren. Nur in diesem
allgemeinen Rahmen wird sich auch das Problem der Stellung RuBlands zu Byzanz
lésen lassen. Denn RuBland bildet keinen Sonderfall, sondern nur einen Fall unter
anderen dhnlichen Fallen. So geht auch das Schreiben des Patriarchen Antonios von
dem russischem Problem aus, fiihrt aber in seinen Erérterungen iiber dieses Problem
weit hinaus. Es sagt der Patriarch nicht etwa, daB jeder russische, sondern daB3 schlecht-
hin jeder — rechtglaubige — Erzpriester den byzantinischen Kaiser zu erwahnen hat.
Dieselbe allgemeine Bedeutung hat auch die Berufung auf die Worte des Apostels
Petrus, aus denen er einen Hinweis auf den einen oikumenischen Kaiser herausliest.
Um dies noch deutlicher zu machen, sei eine weitere Stelle aus demselben Schreiben
zitiert, die sich ganz offensichtlich nicht mehr auf RuBlland, sondern auf die abend-
lindischen Kaiser oder die siidslavischen Zaren bezieht. ,,Wenn, so heit es an dieser
Stelle, einige andere Christenvélker sich den Kaisernamen angeeignet haben, so ge-
schah das wider die Natur und wider das Gesetz, nach Tyrannenart und durch Gewalt.
Welche Viter, welche Konzilien und welche Kanones sprechen denn von ihnen?
Immer und tiberall sprechen sie aber mit lauter Stimme von dem einen natiirlichen
Kaiser, dessen Gesetze, Erlasse und Urkunden in der ganzen Welt Kraft haben und
den allein die Christen allenthalben erwihnen, ohne jemand anderen zu erwihnen.*

Als Nachfolger des ersten christlichen Herrschers Konstantins des Groen ist der
byzantinische Bazileus der einzige rechtmiBige Kaiser. Ebenso wie es nur eine einzige
rechtglaubige Kirche, so kann es in der gesamten christlichen Welt auch nur ein
einziges rechtmiBiges Kaiserreich geben. Es ist selbstredend, daB die iibrigen christ-
lichen Staaten nicht samt und sonder als Lehnstaaten des byzantinischen Kaiserrei-
ches betrachtet werden konnten. Offensichtlich war die Oberhoheit, auf die Byzanz
Anspruch erhob, ideeller Natur. Es bestand eine groBe Anzahl von Staaten, deren
volle politische Souvirenitit nicht im mindesten zweifelhaft erscheinen konnte. Viele
von ihnen waren zu verschiedenen Zeiten dem byzantinischen Reich an Macht weit
iiberlegen. Aber rechtlich waren sie nach der byzantinischen Staatstheorie dem
byzantinischen Kaiser nicht ebenbiirtig. Byzanz behauptete den hichsten Rang in der
hierarchisch aufgebauten Staatenwelt, wihrend die tibrigen Staaten auf niedereren
Stufen der hierarchischen Leiter standen. :

Der Rang, den dieser oder jener Herrscher und somit auch das von ihm beherrschte
Land in der Staatenhierarchie einnahm, driickte sich in der Herrschertitulatur aus.
Daher einerseits die ungeheure Bedeutung der Titelfrage und andererseits die auBer-
ordentliche Empfindlichkeit fir jede Anderung der Herrschertitulatur, die eine
allgemein spiirbare Verschiebung des Rangverhaltnisses innerhalb der Staatenhie-
rarchie und somit eine Anderung der bisherigen Rechtslage bedeutete. Der byzanti-
nische Anspruch auf Uberordnung fand seinen sichtbaren Ausdruck darin, dafl der
Herrscher von Byzanz sich als den einzigen rechtmiBigen Triger der Kaiserwiirde
betrachtete, und damit auch als den obersten Beschiitzer der christlichen Kirche. Deshalb
beanspruchte er fiir sich das Recht auf Erwahnung seines Namens in allen christlichen
Kirchen und auf Anerkennung seiner Gesetze in der ganzen christlichen Welt, dies
umsomehr, als seine legislatorischen Funktionen sich auch auf das kirchliche Gebiet
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erstreckten und seine kirchliche und weltliche Gesetzgebung miteinander eng ver-
bunden waren. Es ist von rechtshistorischer Serte sehr fein gezeigt worden, dafl die
Promulgierung von Gesetzen (leges, vépo) als ein Privileg des Kaisers galt, wahrend
den tibrigen Fiirsten, denen die Kaiserwiirde nicht zukam, auch das Recht der Erlas-
sung allgemeingiiltiger Gesetze nicht zustand und sie lediglich Verfiigungen von
lokaler Bedeutung ausgeben durften.®
Die Sonderrechte des byzantinischen Kaisers standen und fielen aber mit der Auf-
rechterhaltung der Universalitit des byzantinischen Kaisertums, welche den Aus-
gangspunkt des ganzen Systems bildete. Indessen wich auch hier die Wirklichkeit
von der Theorie sehr erheblich ab und die Entwicklung schlug eine von der Theorie
nicht vorausgesehene Richtung ein. Das universale rémisch-byzantinische Kaiserreich
war auseinandergefallen, seine ehemaligen Bestandteile erwachten zu eigenem Leben
und entzogen sich immer stirker dem Einflusse des rémischen Erbwalters am Bosporus.
Es war das Papsttum, das als erstes die Konsequenzen aus dieser Entwicklung zog,
indem es eine Absage an den byzantinischen Staatsuniversalismus erteilte und den
groBen Frankenkonig zum Kaiser erhob. :
So gewiB es ist, daB Karl d. Gr. auch vor seiner Kaiserkrénung von Byzanz
nicht im mindesten abhingig war, so gewiB ist es auch, daB sein Kénigreich in
rechtficher und ideeller Hinsicht nicht auf der gleichen Stufe mit dem byzantinischen
Kaisertum stand. Insofern bedeutete seine Erhebung zum Kaiser einen revolutioniren
Akt: sie brachte die Staatenhierarchie und die sich in ihr verkérpernde Rechtsordnung
aus dem Gleichgewicht. Daher der erbitterte Widerstand gegen die Titelusurpation
von 800 auf byzantinischer Seite, auf abendlandischer Seite aber die Versuche diese
Usurpation durch allerhand Rechtskonstruktionen —wie etwa die These von der Vakanz
des durch eine Frau besetzten Kaiserthrones — zu legitimieren. Das Bewuftsein, da8
es nur ein Kaiserreich geben kénne, war im Abendlande ebenso lebendig wie in Byzanz.
Zur Abschwichung des Konflikts mit Byzanz, in den ihn Rom hineingetrieben hatte,
legte sich Karl d. Gr. den eigentiimlichen Titel ,,imperium romanum gubernans* bei.
DaB ihm die Rechtslage des Aktes von 800 unsicher erschien, zeigt auch sein nach-
driicklicher Wunsch, die Anerkennung seiner Kaiserwiirde von Byzanz zu erlangen.
Das schwache Byzanz hat sich im J. 812 dem Wunsche des michtigen Rivalen gebeugt
und ihm gegen gewisse territoriale Vorteile den Basileustitel zugestanden. Seine
Niederlage suchte aber Byzanz durch eine charakteristische Umdeutung des gemachten
Zugestindnisses zu verwischen: seit dieser Zeit fithrte der byzantinische Kaiser in der
Regel nicht mehr den einfachen Basileustitel, sondern den Titel des Basileus der Romer.
Das wollte besagen, da8 er trotz allem der einzige wahre Kaiser sei, sofern die Idee
des Kaisertums in ihrem Wesen verbunden ist mit der Idee des romischen Kaiser-
reiches als des einzigen universalen Reiches. Wenn es Karls Absicht gewesen zu sein
scheint, eine Uberbetonung des rémischen Charakters seiner Kaiserwiirde zu ver-
meiden, so ist es dem Papsttum doch bald gelungen, das abendliandische Kaisertum
vorbehaltlos an Rom und damit an die Romidee zu fesseln.® Die subtilen Unter-

%) T. Taranovski, Pravo drfave na zakonodavstvo, Sisicev Sbornik (1929) 371 ff.

¢) Niheres bei P. E. Schramm, Kaiser, Rom und Renovatio, 1929. Uber die Bedeutung des Titels
Bacuheds ‘Popaioy seit 812 vgl. E. Stein, Forschungen und Fortschritte, 1930, S. 182 f.

I e o ] i

DIE BYZANTINISCHE STAATENHIERARCHIE 45

scheidungen in der Titulatur, zu denen Byzanz seine Zuflucht genommen hatte,
reichten nicht aus. Die doppelte Frage: wem der Kaisertitel zukomme und wer der
wahre Erbe Roms sei hat die byzantinischen und die abendlindischen Herrscher
durch Jahrhunderte entzweit, mit besonderer Stirke in der Zeit des Hochfluges der
beiden Méchte unter den Ottonen und den glorreichen Kaisern der Makedonischen
Dynastie. Byzanz war auf seine ehemalige Position zuriickgekehrt: indem es sich iiber
das einst in-schwerster Notlage gemachte Zugestindnis hinwegsetzte, nahm es den
Kaisertitel wieder fiir sich allein in Anspruch und billigte den abendlandischen Herr-
schern lediglich den Rextitel zu. Das Bestehen eines zweiten Kaiserreiches, das die
Weltordnung untergrub, wurde einfach in Abrede gestellt. :

Indessen hatte das stolze System schon zu Beginn des 10. Jahrhunderts eine neue
Bresche erfahren. Der Schlag war von Seiten des groBen Bulgarenherrschers Symeon
erfolgt. Wiederum ist zu betonen, daf weder Symeon noch seine Vorginger von
Byzanz politisch abhingig waren. Aber in dem hierarchischen Staatensystem stand

" der byzantinische Basileus himmelhoch iiber dem bulgarischen Archon. Daraus erklart

sich Symeons gewaltiges Ringen um den Kaisertitel. Denn Symeon, der in Byzanz
aufgewachsen und von byzantinischen Ideen durchdrungen war, besa8 fiir die Bedeu-
tung der ideellen Rangordnung der christlichen Staaten ein ebenso feines Empfinden
wie die Byzantiner selbst. Ebenso sehr wie den Byzantinern war es auch ihm ein Axiom,
daB} es nur ein einziges universales rémisches Kaiserreich geben kénne. Nicht die
Griindung eines national-bulgarischen Kaisertums neben dem byzantinischen, sondern
die Ersetzung des alten Byzanz durch ein neues Kaiserreich universalen Charakters
war sein Ziel. Nicht der bloBle Basileustitel, bzw. der Titel eines Basileus der Bulgaren,
sondern die Wiirde des Basileus der Romier (mit oder auch ohne Zusatz: und Bulgaren)
war der Ausdruck seiner hohen Anspriiche, deren Anerkennung er von Byzanz durch
blutige Kriege zu erzwingen suchte. Dazu hat sich Byzanz trotz aller Gefahren, die
ihm von Seiten des iiberlegenen Gegners drohten, nicht verstanden und auch nicht
verstehen kénnen, wenn es nicht Selbstmord begehen wollte. Es hat aber, zu Zuge-
standnissen gezwungen, im J. 927 dem geniigsameren Sohne Symeons, Peter, mit der
Hand einer byzantinischen Prinzessin den Titel eines Basileus von Bulgarien ein-
geraumt, den es Symeon schon 913 durch eine an ihm in aller Form vollzogene, spiter
aber wieder in Abrede gestellte Krénung zugestanden hatte.” Byzanz lieB sich also,
wenn auch ungern, zur Anerkennung eines bulgarischen Kaisertums herab. Eine
Gleichstellung mit dem byzantinischen Kaiserreich war aber damit nicht gegeben,denn
es fehlte dem national und regional begrenzten bulgarischen Kaisertum Peters das
Hauptzeichen des wahren Kaiserreiches: die von Symeon vergebens erstrebte Uni-
versalitit. Der alleinige Anspruch des byzantinischen Reiches auf Universalitat und

7) S. meine Abhandlung Auvtokrator i SamodrZac, Glas Srpske Kralj. Akad. 164 (1935) 121ff. und
Die Kronung Symeons von Bulgarien durch den Patriarchen Nikolaos Mpystikos, Bulletin de I'Inst. archéol.
bulgare IX (1935) 275ff. Zum Streben Symeons auch F. Délger, Bulgarisches Cartum und byzantinisches
Kaisertum, ebenda 57ff. Nach dem bekannten Brief des Romanos Lakapenos (ed. Sakkelion,
Aehtiov 1 [1884] 659) nannte sich Symeon Pacikes Boviydewv xai ‘Popaiov. T. Gerasimov,
Bull. de Plnst. archéol. bulgare VIII (1934) 350 ff. veroffentlicht ein Molebdobull Symeons mit der
vielsagenden Inschrift Svpeav &v Xowo[t®] Paoctreldc] ‘Popcwv. :
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der Staatenhierarchie blieb nach hlz:‘rt(fi:m I?ar}r:pf
_ Wiederum waren es die Titelformen, die den Unterschied zwischen
Zﬁizl;;if;{lzgcrmchen aufzeigen sollten. Sollznge de.r Béﬂgaﬁhrezg‘;},ﬁ12:;%21;02;
Titel trug, nannten sich die byzantx.mschen fmf; in ’e: e Buleavenhorn.
den Bulgarenfiirsten gerichteten Briefe ﬁam?»su; opaiov. e omchon
i ines Bacthede Bovlyaolag beigelegt wird, he1~ en ie ’y .
;zgfsirdeirnT(llfrlls:lben ﬁAdressformularen aDTO%QUTOQES Bomls:v; Pmpa‘mfrv.sh l:llhlt{ a;dsg
Erhohung des Titels der Bulgarenherrslf:l{er verwz':Il‘l.(iclnua;ﬁicI:l i:fl Q:;Ztgl;; :hnender-
im Verkehr mit Bulgarien einen komp 1z.lerteren ite L b ische
weise nicht einfach Kaiser, sondern Kaiser und Sello)sthcrfscher. st de gr inische
r nicht mehr der einzige Triger der Kaiserwiirde, so ist er denno
gr?;;;(;hgelbsthenscher, d. i. Herrscher aus ?ig.ener M?.cht\{oll}so;lruneﬁlelﬁtb:xi'é \(ric:;
Gottes Gnaden, nicht aber dank der Einwilligung einer irdisc en Mac fa,n vie do
Bulgarenfiirst, der seine Kaiserwiirde von d(?n} byzantx.mschen Kal.sel:' (:irflp ta o (;
Indessen hatten diese Finessen des byzantlrflschen Tltclweser}s nicht Flcl lng s erstgn
Wirkungskraft. Allerdings verlor dasA‘;){ulg&li.rtl.'s:h;:;bl;;()gl;lge;x1 Ellllse‘ifer;llza} ahr(lal  cen
i iir lingere Zeit seine Aktualitat. . . ;
lz:\ifiif:::rgz?ge:él;n zugneuem Leben, und die' Herrscher des zweiten Bulga.rler.lr;:llc;l:rsl
nannten sich, indem sie die byzantinischen Titelformeln genau kopl‘c:,rtcn_, g f;l(; den
byzantinischen Kaiseren ,,Zaren und Selbsthcx:rscher all?r Bulgarefl R ;mt&n e auch
aller Bulgaren und Griechen®. Wieder zeigte 51f:h, daB dlfa Konzcss1onnh<?s al}S:e fels
,t’rotz der an sie gekniipften Einschrénkung:{x} }(111; Itilarhelt der Staatenhierarchi
i inische Sonderstellung schwer getahrdete. o ‘
dleE?chz agr;;l: l;.;l:lliche Krise macien auch die Beziehungen des byzantxmsc]};elr;‘ Rc1§t§sl
zu Serbien durch, als im 14. Jahrhundert die Vo.rherrschaft auf éem a ;ui X
serbischen Reiche zufallt. Um ihre Unabhingigke}t Byzanz gegeniiber le: | etonf; 1;
bezeichneten sich die serbischen Konige schon seit Stephan" dem fﬂr§tgc rén l;:nr 2
Selbstherrscher (samodriac = avroxgdtwg). Derselbe ex:st.gekronte Komi trtug:te;: ‘2l
Schwiegersohn des byzantinischen Kaisers den byzan'tn.uschen Scbasto. ra orhl. und
war sehr stolz auf diese Wiirde, die ihm in der byzantinischen Staatenhwrarc. ie el t
hohen, aber dem Kaiser gegeniiber offensichtlich untergeord.n(?ten Ri{lg: f}:llnra'uan re;.l
Erst Stephan Dugan erhob sich gegen den Vorrar.lg des byzantml?chcn \ el;.. es,‘nll1 ; :
er den Kaisertitel nahm und den ersten Rang in der Staatenhlerarchleb uI:'h sic he
anspruchte. Ebenso wie Symeon von Bulgarien lebte auch der groBe Ser e eIrirsc.: il-'
ganz in der byzantinischen Ideenwelt und ging von der Vorstel.lung des.euﬁen Ka{scr
reiches aus. Daher erstrebte auch er nicht etwa die Grﬁndu.ng. eines serbisc enb iuse -
tums neben dem byzantinischen (bzw. neben dem byzantlmsc}%en und c}ller; ulgari-
schen), sondern die Verdringung von Byzanz dur'ch d.as von, 1.hm geschaffene Iéeue
Kaiserreich. Auch er begniigte sich nicht mit dem Titel eines serblsche:n Zar‘erel, sondern
nahm den stolzen und vielsagenden Titel faculevg xod a%toxgar.mg Eegﬁtag. %ol an;.xaVLag.
Es haben sich weder die rémischen Kaiser deutscher' .Natlon noch die bulgarischen
und serbischen Zaren je gegen das Prinzip der traditionellen Weltordnung aufge-

somit auch auf den hochsten Rang in

- 8) De Cerimaniis 690, 9—16.
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lehnt. Ebenso wie die Byzantiner selbst gingen sie alle aus von der Idee der Einheit
des Weltalls und der Universalitat des einen Kaiserreiches, das die Weltordnung
zusammenhalt. Es war ideell gesehen keine Schmilerung der Universalititsidee, wenn
fir die bulgarischen und serbischen Herrscher des hohen Mittelalters (spater auch fiir
RuBland) das Weltall praktisch mit dem griechisch-orthodoxen Kulturkreis zusammen-
fiel, wie es sich fiir Byzanz und auch fiir das abendlindische Kaisertum von jeher mit
der christlichen Oikumene deckte.® Das Prinzip der Staatenhierarchie blieb unange-
tastet und der Kampf ging lediglich um den Rang innerhalb dieser Hierarchie, ins-
besondere um ihren héchsten Rang: das Kaisertum. Faktisch hat aber der Kampf um
den Vorrang in der christlichen Welt zum Zerfall der Oikumene und zur Bildung
mehrerer Kaiserreiche gefiihrt, sofern das alte byzantinische Kaiserreich sich einerseits
nicht aus der Welt schaffen lieB, andererseits aber nicht die Macht besaB, das Auf-
kommen neuer selbstherrlicher Kaiserreiche hintanzuhalten.

Das Verhalten des byzantinischen Reiches war in allen behandelten Fillen das
gleiche: Es widersetzte sich der Bildung von Kaiserreichen und versagte ihnen zunichst
die Anerkennung. Sprach dann, vor eine vollendete Tatsache gestellt und durch die
Not gezwungen, die Anerkennung aus, suchte jedoch die Bedeutung des Zugestind-
nisses einzuschréinken und seinen Vorrang in neuer Form zum Ausdruck zu bringen.
Half auch das nicht, so verlegte es sich aufs Leugnen und kehrte so zum Aus-
gangspunkt zuriick. In der Tat hat sich Byzanz mit dem Bestehen anderer Kaiser-
reiche nie abfinden konnen. Trotz der in schweren Augenblicken ausgesprochenen
Anerkennungen blieb es in seinem BewuBtsein bis ans Lebensende das einzige Kaiser-
reich. So beharrt auch der Patriarch Antonios auf dem Standpunkt, daB der byzanti-
nische Basileus der einzige rechtmiBige Kaiser sei, wihrend all die anderen ,,soge-
nannten Kaiser den Kaisernamen wider Natur und Recht, durch Gewalt und
Tyrannei fithren. Antonios schreibt in der Zeit einer tragischen Ohnmacht des byzanti-
nischen Reiches, das unentrinnbar dem Untergang entgegengeht, aber — wie er selber
ausdriicklich hervorhebt — dndern die tatsachlichen Machtverhiltnisse nichts an der
Wahrheit der Idee und der Giiltigkeit des Rechtes.

Was die Kirchentrennung im religidsen, das bedeutete im politischen Bereich die
Schaffung des abendlindischen Kaiserreiches, die die kirchliche Spaltung auch weit-
gehend vorbereitet hat. Dem Aufkommen der slavischen Zarenreiche entspricht aber
im kirchlichen Bereich als Parallelerscheinung die Griindnung autokephaler Patri-
archate, der sich Byzanz gleichfalls stets widersetzte und héchst ungern seine Aner-
kennung gab. Es ist gewiB kein Zufall, sondern ein Niederschlag der fiir den byzanti-
nischen Kulturkreis charakteristischen engen Verkniipfung des Staatlichen mit dem
Kirchlichen, daB in der byzantinisch-slavischen Welt auf die Entstehung des Zaren-
reiches stets in nahem Zeitabstand die Griindung des entsprechenden Patriarchats

%) Dal Stephan Dufan wie auch sein Nachfolger Stephan Uro§ einerseits und die Herrscher des
zweiten Bulgarenreiches andererseits sich in ihrer Sprache Zaren der Serben und Griechen, bzw. der
Bulgaren und Griechen nannten, bedeutet zwar keine Schwichung der Kaiseridee, wohl aber eine
Verwisserung der Romidee, die hier in ethnischer Umdeutung erscheint. Zur Titulatur Stephan des
Erstgekronten und Stephan Dusans meine Abhandlung Avtokrator i Samodr#ac 141 ff. und 151 ff. Zur
Titulatur der bulgarischen Zaren des zweiten Bulgarenreiches ibid. 138 fT.
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folgte. So war es in Bulgarien, so in Serbien, so spiter auch in R}lBla.nd. Dif: I:.‘,nt-
wicklung ist in den drei slavischen Landern byzantinischer Kultur in dieser Hinsicht
eine sehr dhnliche. Nur hat sie in RuBland spiter begonnen und ist erst nach dem
Untergang des byzantinischen Reiches zum Abschluf3 gekommen. Pie gelehrigsten
Schiiler Konstantinopels, zeigten die Russen dem byzantinischen Reiche gcge.niiber
eine weit groBere Loyalitat als die Siidslaven. Erst nach dem F all von Konstantinopel
nahmen die Moskauer Herrscher den Zarentitel; in einem viel gréBeren Zeitabstand
als in Bulgarien und Serbien ist in RuBland nach der Enff?tehung des Zarenreic.hes die
Griindung des Patriarchats erfolgt. Die grundsitzliche Ahnlichkeit der Entwmklun.g
wird aber nicht aufgehoben durch die gréBere Loyalitit RuBlands und durch die
Langsamkeit des Werdeganges, die nicht zuletzt durch die Last des tatarischfsn Joches
zu erklren ist: solange RuBland unter diesem Joch schmachtete, konnte es sich gegen
die geistige Autoritit des christlichen Byzanz nicht auflehnen und den Anspruch auf
die Kaiserwiirde und die daran gekniipfte hohe Mission in der christlichen Welt
nicht erheben. Die byzantinische Lehre von dem einen christlichen Kaiser hat sich
aber RuBland wie kein anderes Volk zueigen gemacht. Nach dem Untergang des
byzantinischen Reiches, dem der Fall der siidslavischen Reiche vorangegangen war
und auf den bald die endgiiltige Befreiung Rufllands von dem Tatarenjoch folgte,
gingen die Vorrechte der Kaiserstadt Konstantinopel auf Moskau iiber, das nunmehr
als das einzige orthodoxe Reich auf Erden mit der Zustimmung des gesamten recht-
glaubigen Ostens seine Weltmission als das Dritte Rom antrat. Die Moskauer Idee c!es
Dritten Rom und die Herleitung des russischen Herrscherhauses von Augustus zeigt
auch ein bewuBtes Ankniipfen an die Romidee, fiir deren Bedeutung in den siidsla-
vischen Lindern das Gefiihl bereits weitgehend verloren war.

. Es hat also RuBland die Autoritit des byzantinischen Kaiserreiches bis zum Falle
Konstantinopels geachtet, wihrend die Bulgaren und Serben, die den histox:ischen
Schauplatz frither betraten, der Fremdherrschaft aber spater verfielen und die. m.folge
ihrer geographischen Lage frithzeitig in politische Konkurrenz mit Byzanz hmemgt?-
raten waren, die einen im 10., die anderen im 14. Jahrhundert sich gegen d.ie byzanti-
nische Vorrangstellung erhoben. Fragen wir nun: welcher Art war denn die S.tellung
AltruBlands zu Byzanz, so ergibt sich von selbst die Antwort: sie war hnlich der
Stellung Bulgariens vor Symeon und der Serbiens vor Duan. Niemand wird behauptcén
wollen, daB Bulgarien unter Boris-Michael oder da8 Serbien im 13. Jahrhundert ein
Lehnstaat des byzantinischen Kaiserreiches gewesen ist. Ebenso wenig darf man das
von RuBland behaupten. Alle drei slavischen Reiche waren in den erwihnten Zeit-
abschnitten von Byzanz politisch unabhingig, sie standen aber rechtlicl} dem byzanti-
nischen Kaiserreich nicht gleich, besafien vielmehr einen geringeren Rang in dem
von Byzanz geformten hierarchischen Staatensystem, in das sich sowohl die soge-
nannten Vasallstaaten als auch die sogenannten souveranen Staaten eingliederten.
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II.

Eine Vorstellung von der Kompliziertheit der byzantinischen- Staatenhierarchie
geben die im Zeremonienbuch angefithrten Adressformulare fiir den Briefwechsel des
Kaiserreiches mit den auswirtigen Machten.?® Esist nicht geniigend beachtet worden,
daB diese Adressformulare nach einem ganz bestimmten System ausgearbeitet sind,
daB so gut wie jedes Detail hier einen bestimmten Sinn hat und daB sich zwischen
den einzelnen Adressaten je nach ihrem Rang in der Staatenhierarchie eine strenge
Differenzierung beobachten 148t. Fiir den hierarchischen Rang und die ihn ausdriik-
kende Titulatur ist die groBere oder geringere Machtfiille des Herrschers zwar von
erheblicher, aber nicht von ausschlaggebender Bedeutung; maBgebend ist vielmehr
die ideelle Rechtsstellung des betreffenden Herrschers, die sich mit seiner Machtstellung
nicht immer deckt.

Auf der untersten Stufe der Hierarchie stehen die Fiirsten der zahlreichen asiatischen
und europiischen Klientelstaaten von Byzanz. An diese richtet der Kaiser keine
Briefe, sondern Anordnungen und die Anschrift lautet in der Regel: Kékevoig &x tév
ihoypiotwv deomotdv meds Tov 6 deiva tov doxovra tijode. Doch sind nicht alle Klientel-
fiirsten dem Range nach untereinander gleich. Aus der groBen Menge solcher Fiirsten
heben sich heraus der 8vdoEbrarog xovgomahdrng von Iberien und der megipovng EEovaraotig
von Abasgien. Im iibrigen gilt auch fiir diese die gleiche xéAevoig-Formel. 2t
- Die nachste Stufe bilden drei notorisch unabhingige Vélker: die Russen, die Un-
garn und die Petschenegen. Fiir sie gilt um die Mitte des 10. Jahrhunderts die Formel:
Ilodppara Kovetavtivov xol ‘Popavot tédv qurogolotwv Pachéwv ‘Popalov meds tov
Gigyovra ‘Powoiog, bzw. meds tovg doyovrag tdv Todgrwv, bzw. mgds tolg doxovtag tdv
Iottwotdv. Der Unterschied zwischen dieser und der fiir die abhingigen Fiirsten
verwendeten Formel ist augenfallig: 1. das Schriftstiick heifit nicht xéAevoi, sondern
yodppara; 2. die Kaiser bezeichnen sich nicht als deonérar dieser Lander, sondern ver-
wenden den Titel Bacidels ‘Popaiov; 3. angefithrt sind die Namen der Kaiser, die
man den Klientelfiirsten gegeniiber weglieB. Unter jenen unabhingigen Fiirsten, fiir
die das Zeremonienbuch Adressformulare bietet, kommt aber den Fiirsten der Russen,
Ungarn und Petschenegen in dieser Zeit der geringste Rechtsrang zu. Dies ungeachtet
der Tatsache, daB3 alle drei Volker damals bereits eine erhebliche Macht besaBen:
auf die groBe Rolle, die in der byzantinischen Politik die Petschenegen spielten, ver-
weist Konstantinos Porphyrogennetos selbst in seinem auBlenpolitischen Traktat mit
besonderem Nachdruck.!? Es waren aber junge und heidnische, also xatr® oynv bar-
barische Vélker, es fehlte ihnen jede Tradition, die eine hohere Rechtsstellung hatte
begriinden kénnen. ,

. Trug das kaiserliche Schreiben fiir die Klientelfiirsten die Bezeichnung xé\evog,
tragt es fiir die Fiirsten der Russen, Ungarn und Petschenegen die Benennung yodppata

10) De Cerimoniis p. 686 fI.

11) Bezeichnenderweise lautet auch die Anschrift an die Katholikoi von Armenien, Iberien und
Albanien: xélevowg éx viv quhoxolotwv deomordv mpds & deiva edhaféotatov xadnyntiv Tijcde.

18) De administrando Imperio, p. 67 fT.




~..

s

-

;: ahﬁ,m\.‘\\

’i ?iﬂ‘&y- i

. e Sl ——tiy i, i " - e e, oy

50 G. A. OSTROGORSKY

unter Anfithrung der Kaisernamen in genetiver Form, so beginnen die Schreiben an
die iibrigen unabhingigen Herrscher entweder mit der feierlichen kaiserlichen Inti-
tulatio oder sogar mit einer Invocatio, auf die dann die Intitulatio folgt. Da die Invo-
catio (8v dvépomt Tol margds kol vod vioh xol vol dylov mvedpatog, Tol Evog wal pévov
dnduvob deod fjudv) einen betont christlichen Charakter tragt, so wird sie vor allem
in den Schreiben an christliche Herrscher wie auch an christliche Kirchenfiirsten
verwendet: an den Papst, die orientalischen Patriarchen, die deutschen, bulgarischen
und alanischen Herrscher. Von den nichtchristlichen Herrschern erfreut sich aber
der Ehre einer Invocatio der Chagan des Chazarenreiches, der alte Freund der By-
zantiner, der gbyevéstarog, megupavéstatog yaydvog Xalaging. Dem Kalifen von Bagdad,
der hierdurch wie auch durch die besonders ehrenvolle Titelpradikate aus den Reihen
der iibrigen nichtchristlichen Herrscher herausgehoben wird, kommt eine besondere
Inscriptio zu: T@ peyalompeneordr evyeveordre xol weguPrénte 6 deiva mpwroovpBoiiw
xol dratdxrogr 1@V *Ayognvidv Gd 6 deiva xal 6 Seiva TV moTdv abToxgatéowv atyolotwv
ueydhov Poaokéwv ‘Popaiov. Darauf folgt die Adressformel der tblichen Art, die mit
der Intitulatio der Kaiser anhebt und fiir beide Teile die gleichen hohen Ehrenpra-
dikate bringt. Der Kalif ist der einzige Herrscher, dem drei Ehrenpradikate beigelegt
werden und der als peyoahongenésratog bezeichnet wird. Unter den christlichen Herrschern
werden die ehrenvollsten Pradikate dem Frankenherrscher zuteil. Fiir ihn lautet das
Adressformular nach vorangehender Invocatio: Kovotaviivog xai ‘Popovés, metol &v
obtd 1@ O ymhol aliyovotor abroxgdrogss peydhor Pacikels ‘Pouaiov, 1@ fyemnuéve
aeodnuéve xal vevpotnd fudv Gdeked 6 deiva t@) edyevestdre mepufhénte Gnyt Poayyiags.
Es ist richtig gesehen worden, daB es sich hier wohl um ein aus der Karolingerzeit
iibernommenes Formular handelt.® In spiterer Zeit schrieb man an die deutschen
Herrscher'* ebenfalls nach vorangehender Invocatio: Kwvoraviivos xai ‘Popavds,
motol &v adtd t® O Paokels ‘Popaioy, medg 6 dsiva memodnuévov svevponxdv GOehqov
10v nuepifhentov fiya. Wie wir sehen, wurden die ostfrankischen Herrscher des 10. Jahr-
hunderts mit geringeren Ehren bedacht als ihrerzeit die gesamtkarolingischen Herr-
scher: dem edyevéotarog mepifrentog steht einfach megifAenvog und dem fyomnpévog me-
modmpévog einfach memodmuévog gegeniiber. Wie wir es oben hinsichtlich Bulgariens
schon beobachtet haben, kann sich der Rang eines Landes im Laufe der Zeit ver-
andern, eine Steigerung oder auch eine Herabsetzung erfahren. Die Anderung be-

13) O. Meyer, Brackmann-Festschrift S. 130. Daf3 diese Formel dann im 10. Jahrhundert fiir die west-
friankischen Kénige verwendet wurde, wie Meyer im weiteren vermutet und Délger, Byz. Zeitschr, 31
(1931) 442 mit groBerer Bestimmtheit annimmt, ist mit Riicksicht auf den Rangunterschied zwischen
dem ¢nE Peoyylag und den ostfrankischen Herrschern des 10, Jahrhunderts nicht wahrscheinlich
(s. nachstehend).

1) Eig vov Ofiya Satwviag: sl tov dfjya Baiotpn* elg tov gfiye. Talrlog® elg tov dijya Tegpovios.
O. Meyer a. a. O. 127 ff. glaubt, daB alle diese vier Bezeichnungen einem einzigen Adressaten galten:
dem ostfrinkischen Kénig. Um-diese These aufrechtzuerhalten, muB er jedoch die Angabe des Ze-
remonienbuches émypoagn sig mdvag Todg mgoagnpévous fiir ,,sinnlos** erkliaren, was, wie schon Délger
a, a. O. 439 betont, methodisch bedenklich ist. Die genauere Identifizierung der betreffenden Herrscher
kann hier nicht unsere Aufgabe sein. Nach Délger gehort das Adressformular in den Anfang des 10. Jahr-
hunderts: g1 I'eouaviag wire der ostfriankische Konig, oME Satwvieg der Herzog von Sachsen, §NE
Baioven der von Bayern, wihrend T'aAhicg in *Itahiog zu verindern wire.
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schrankt sich aber nicht auf die Titulatur der Adressaten, sondern wirkt sich auch in
der kaiserlichen Titulatur der betreffenden Adressformel aus: wie die byzantinischen
Kaiser sich dem Archon von Bulgarien gegeniiber mit dem Titel Bacikels “Popatwv
begniigten, dagegen dem Basileus von Bulgarien gegeniiber sich als airtoxgdroges
Baotkeis ‘Popalov bezeichnen, so begniigen sie sich in den Schreiben an die ostfranki-
schen Herrscher mit dem Titel fooeis ‘Popaiov, wihrend sie im Verkehr mit den
Karolingern den tippigen Titel tymhoi atiyovetor adroxpdroges peydior Booikeis ‘Popatov
fithrten. Stets wird aber der deutsche Herrscher als der geistige Bruder (mvevparixdg

"Gdehpds) des byzantinischen Kaisers angesprochen'® und das erhebt ihn iiber die son-

stigen christlichen Fiirsten, denen eine solche Ehre nicht zukommt. Als geistige Séhne
(mvevporTindv téxvov) des Kaisers erscheinen die Herrscher von Bulgarien, GroBarmenien
und Alanien und zwar verbleibt diese Bezeichnung dem Bulgarenherrscher auch nach
der Zuerkennung des Basileustitels.’® Im Vergleich mit der geistigen Bruderschaft
bedeutet die geistige Sohnschaft selbstverstindlich einen geringeren Grad, aber auch
diese Qualifizierung erhebt die betreffenden Herrscher iiber die sonstigen Fiirsten,
die sich einer geistigen Verwandtschaft mit dem Kaiser nicht rithmen kénnen.

Die Regel, daB die kaiserliche Titulatur umso vollstandiger erscheint, je klangvoller
die Titel des Adressaten sind, darf man jedoch nicht pressen und aus der in den ein-
zelnen Fillen verwendeten kaiserlichen Titulatur nicht unmittelbar auf die Ranghohe
des Adressaten schlieBen. Denn es haben wohl auch andere Gesichtspunkte mitge-
sprochen, die eine Betonung der Erhabenheit der Kaiserwiirde in den einen Fillen
erforderlich, in den anderen wieder entbehrlich erscheinen lieBen. Fiir besonders
erforderlich hielt man anscheinend eine solche Betonung dem Ichfiden von Agypten
gegeniiber, um dessen Freundschaft und Hilfe gegen den iibermachtigen Saif-ad-
Daulah die Regierung des Romanos Lakapenos durch eine groBe Gesandtschaft warb.1?
Ihm gegeniiber nennen sich die byzantinischen Kaiser ebenso wie in den Schreiben
an den Frankenherrscher odvoxgdroges peydhor tymhoi adiyovotor Pocikels ‘Popaiow,
wihrend dem Adressaten die relativ bescheidene Titulierung fiyasmpévog Nudv @itog
6 edysvéorarog duneds Alydatov zusteht. Dagegen glaubte man sich nicht nur gegeniiber
den Kirchenfiirsten, sondern auch gegeniiber dem Chagan der Chazaren, der als
shyevéotarog xal megupavéotatog zwar einen hoheren Rang inne hatte, aber seit alters

15) Zum Begriff der geistigen Bruderschaft vgl. O. Meyer, a. a. O. 131 fI.

16) Noch Andronikos II. Palaiologos bezeichnet im J. 1325 den Bulgarenzaren Michael III. Asan
als dymAdratog Pacthets Tdv Bovlydewv %ol meouuddnrog vidg tiig Bucidelng pov xve Muxand & "Acdwng
(Viz. Vrem. XIII, 1906, priloz. A, Nr. 22 und 23; vgl. auch Nr. 26 von 1327, wo Michael — nach Ver-
heiratung mit Theodora, der Schwester Andronikos’ ITI, — viog xai yapfeds heift.) Dagegen wird
der Zar Ioannes Alexander von Ioannes V. Palaiologos im J. 1342 als tinpmAétatog Pacirels téiv Bovdydowv
%ol seguuddnrog Velog woh ovpmévdegog [t Pacihelng - pov] xte “Twdvvng & *AréEavdeog bezeichnet
(ibid. Nr. 31 und 32). Im selben Jahr spricht Ioannes Alexander in einer slavischen Urkunde von
Andronikos III. als von seinem geliebten Schwager, wihrend er den jungen Ioannes V. als seinen geliebten
Neffen und Schwager bezeichnet (ibid. priloz. B, Nr. 3). Wiederum ein Beispiel fiir eine Verschiebung der
Rangverhiltnisse, wobei aber nicht mehr der Begriff der geistigen Verwandtschaft, sondern die tatsachli-
chen Verwandtschaftsbeziehungen als maBgebend erscheinen.

17} Vgl. A. Vasiliev, Vizantija i ArabydI (1902) 242 f. und 264 f. S. auch Délger, Regesten I, Nr. 631.
Aus dem der Gesandtschaft von 937/8 (nach Vasiliev) oder von 935/6 (nach Délger) mitgegebenen
Chrysobull stammt auch das Adressformular des Zeremonienbuches.

4.

e £ e NN N AL




52 G. A. OSTROGORSKY

ein zuverlissiger Freund des Kaiserreiches war und damals keine bedeutende Macht
reprisentierte, mit dem schlichten Titel Baoiheis ‘Popaiov begniigen zu kénnen. Was
die Titulatur der Adressaten anbelangt, so ist der Titel im engeren Sinn, allein genom-
men, ebenfalls kein sicheres Zeichen fiir den Rechtsrang der betreffenden Herrscher.
Denn einmal sind solche Titel nicht immer vergleichbar, sofern sich die Titel der
muslimischen Herrscher von denen der christlichen Fiirsten stark unterscheiden, und
zum anderen wird oft derselbe Titel von Herrschern sehr verschiedenen Ranges ge-
fihrt. Den Archon-Titel tragen sowohl unabhingige Fiirsten als auch Vasallen des
Kaiserreiches. Als &ovoiaoris bezeichnet man sowohl den michtigen und hoch
angeschenen Fatimiden von Afrika und den Fiirsten der Alanen als auch den Fiirsten
von Abasgien, der ein byzantinischer Vasall war und vom Kaiser Anordnungen
erhielt. Selbst der Rextitel schloB, wie wir weiter sehen werden, ein Abhéangigkeits-
verhiltnis nicht aus. Es steht einerseits der Kaisertitel und andererseits das Gewirr
der tbrigen Titel von wechselnder Bedeutung.

Ein viel sichereres Zeichen fiir die Ranghohe sind die Ehrenpradlkate, die eine klarere
Differenzierung zulassen und fiir die Rechtsstellung der sie fithrenden Fiirsten im
allgemeinen sehr aufschluBreich erscheinen. Gewisse Einschrankungen sind aber auch
" hierzu erforderlich, denn wiahrend manche angesehenere Herrscher der Ehrenpradikate
entbehren, kommt, wie wir gesehen haben, je ein Ehrenpradikat den abhingigen
Fiirsten von Iberien und Abasgien zu. Jedes der Elemente, aus denen sich das Adress-
formular zusammensetzt, ist fiir uns bedeutsam, es darf aber keines dieser Elemente,
allein genommen, als feste Grundlage fiir die Bestimmung der Ranghéhe des Adressaten
betrachtet werden. Man muf} vielmehr, wie wir es zu tun versuchten, alle Elemente
zusammenhalten wie auch die allgemeinen diplomatischen Formen beachten, und
dann ergibt sich unleugbar das Bild einer bestimmten Rangordnung der einzelnen
Herrscher innerhalb eines einheitlichen hierarchischen Staatensystems, iiber dem sich
der Kaiser von Byzanz als das Haupt der Oikumene erhebt. Bezeichnenderweise
waren alle kaiserlichen Schreiben an die auswirtigen Fiirsten mit Goldbullen versehen,
die das Bild des Kaisers zeigten.

Die ideelle Uberordnung des byzantlmschen Kaisers iiber samthche Herrscher der
Welt geht aus den betrachteten Adressformularen mit groBter Klarheit hervor. Die
deutschen Herrscher sind reges. Der Bulgarenherrscher ist zwar Basileus, aber der
byzantinische Kaiser ist sein geistiger Vater und als solcher ihm selbstverstandlich
ithbergeordnet. Sorgfaltiz vermieden wird auch die Bezeichnung dcomémg fir die
auswartigen Fiirsten, die hochstens xTgow genannt werden. Ebenso wenig wie den
christlichen Fiirsten ist auch den auBlerhalb der christlichen Oikumene stehenden
Herrschern der Ungliaubigen die Gleichberechtigung mit dem byzantinischen Kaiser-
tum zugestanden worden.® Es werden den auswirtigen Herrschern, und zwar in der

18) Wie das in der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit von dem Kalifen gilt, so gilt das in der frithbyzantinischen
Zeit auch von dem persischen GroB8kénig, von den anderen Herrschern ganz zu schweigen. Allerdings
wurde der Perserherrscher von den Byzantinern als Basileus bezeichnet und von dem Kaiser in der
Regel mit Bruder angeredet. Aber in der frithbyzantinischen Zeit bedeutet Basileus nichts anderes als
Rex. Als Bruder und Koénig konnte der Perserherrscher nach der byzantinischen Theorie ebenso wenig

die Gleichberechtigung mit dem byzantinischen Kaiser genieBen wie in spiterer Zeit die koniglichen

-
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Regel den michtigsten und angesehensten unter ihnen, als besonderes Auszeichen
Ehrenpradikate beigelegt, die seit alters romisch-byzantinischen Beamten zustanden.
Keinem auswirtigen Herrscher werden aber die Ehrenprédikate zugestanden die den
Namen der byzantinischen Kaiser, der dymloi atiyovetor advoxpdtoges psyakou Baocikeis
‘Popaiov, schmiicken.

]

III.

Fassen wir nun das Problem der russisch-byzantinischen Beziehungen, das fiir das
Verstindnis der byzantinischen Staatenhierarchie besonders aufschluflreich ist, ndher
ins Auge. Wir haben bereits angedeutet, in welcher Richtung die Losung dieses
Problems zu suchen ist. Niemand zweifelt daran, daB die vorchristlichen russischen
Fiirsten, aus deren Zeit uns die berithmten russisch-byzantinischen Handelsvertrige
vorliegen, von Byzanz nicht im mindesten abhingig waren. Spricht man von einer
Vasallitit RuBlands, so meint man das christliche Ruflland und gelangt so zu der
paradoxen Folgerung, daB den heidnischen Fiirsten des im Werden begriffenen
russischen Reiches rechtlich eine hohere Stellung zukam als den spateren Herrschern
des christlichen RuBlands, die Moskauer GroBfiirsten nicht ausgenommen. Das
Gegenteil davon ist aber richtig. Ganz gewil bedeutete fiur RuBland der Eintritt in die
christliche Vélkergemeinschaft die geistige Unterordnung unter die Autoritit des
byzantinischen Reiches, von dem es den neuen Glauben empfangen hatte und dem es
kirchlich unterstellt war. Ebenso gewiB ist ‘aber, daB8 die Russen in der allgemeinen
Staatenhierarchie einen héheren Rang erlangten, nachdem sie aufhérten ein ,,sky-
thisches Barbarenvolk® zu sein, als welches sie einst Byzanz erschienen waren, und
statt dessen ein ,,sehr christliches Volk‘ wurden. Wie wir gesehen haben, kam RuBland
um die Mitte des 10. Jahrhunderts als einem jungen barbarischen Reich in der byzan-
tinischen Staatenhierarchie ein sehr niedriger Rang zu. Das dndert sich ganzlich seit
Vladimir dem Heiligen. Der erste christliche Herrscher RuBlands erhielt die Hand
einer purpurgeborenen byzantinischen Prinzessin. Die Ehebiindnisse, die der byzan-
tinische Hof mit den auswirtigen Herrscherhdusern schloB, sind ein Gradmesser fir
die Hohe des Ansehens, das die betreffenden Herrscher in Byzanz genossen. Wenn
man bedenkt, daB der erste bulgarische Zar die aus einer Seitenlinie des Kaiserhauses
stammende Maria Lakapena zur Frau erhielt und daB selbst diese Verbindung von
dem purpurgeborenen Kaiser Konstantin VII. als eine Ungebiihrlichkeit scharf
geriigt worden ist,”® wenn man sich weiter daran erinnert, daB selbst Otto der Gro8le
als Freier fiir seinen Sohn zunichst abgelehnt wurde und daB Otto II. schlieBlich mit
einer Verwandten des Usurpators Joannes Tzimiskes vorlieb nehmen mufite,®
so wird man ohne weiteres verstehen, daB die einzigartige Ehre einer ehelichen Ver-
bindung mit der Schwester des regicrenden legitimen Kaisers von Byzanz nicht einem

Briider des Abendlandes. Vgl. im nichsten Heft der Byz. Zeitschr. meine Bemerkungen zu der Ab-
handlung von R. Helm, Untersuchungen iiber den auswirtigen diplomatischen Verkehr des romischen
Reiches im Zeitalter der Spitantike, Archiv f. Urkundenf. XII (1932) 375 ff. .
19) De admin. imperio 87 f.
" 1) Vgl. P. E. Schramm, Hist. Zeitschr. 129 (1924) 424 £,




54 G. A. OSTROGORSKY

Vasallen zuteil werden konnte. So sehr man auch die derzeitigen Schwierigkeiten des
byzantinischen Kaisers in Rechnung zieht und so hoch man auch die ihm durch
Vladimir bei Beseitigung dieser Schwierigkeiten geleisteten Dienste einschétzt, bleibt
doch die Tatsache, daB dieser als erster unter den auswirtigen Herrschern die Hand
einer echten purpurgeborenen Prinzessin erhielt, ein Beweis fiir die hohe Stellung, die
der byzantinische Hof dem ersten christlichen Herrscher von Kiev beimaB.

Dem Umstand, daB8 Psellos den Bericht iiber den russischen Angriff von 1043
ol Tijg 10U ‘Pdg Emavaotdoswg betitelt, ist schon deshalb keine Bedeutung beizu-
messen, weil der Bericht selbst nichts enthilt, was diesen hochtrabenden Titel recht-
fertigen wiirde. Vielmehr sagt Psellos, daB die Russen den Angriff veriibt haben,
,;obwohl sich der Kaiser keineswegs als ihr Gegner gezeigt hat®‘; dieses barbarische
Volk habe immer einen HaB3 gegen das réomische Reich gehegt und stets nach einem
Kriegsvorwand gesucht; nach dem Tode Basileios’II., der ihnen Schrecken ‘einfl68te,
hitten die Russen mit den Vorbereitungen zum Kriege begonnen und schlieSlich
gegen Konstantinos IX. Monomachos, ,,obwohl die Barbaren ihm nichts vorwerfen
konnten, was zu einem Kriege berechtigt hatte®, einen grundlosen Krieg eroffnet.?
Es ist hier nicht der Ort fiir die Untersuchung der Frage, ob der von Psellos erwahnte
Haf der Russen gegen Byzanz tatsichlich bestand und ob er den Hintergrund des
Krieges von 1043 richtig dargestellt hat.22 Wichtig ist fiir uns nur die Tatsache, daB der
Bericht des Psellos seiner Uberschrift zum Trotz nicht die Empérung eines abhingigen
Volkes gegen den Souveran, sondern einen kriegerischen ZusammenstoB zwischen
zwei in Konflikt geratenen Maichten zum Gegenstand hat. Die beiden bekannten
Schreiben Michaels VII. Dukas an den Grofifiirsten Vsevolod Jaroslavig,? die der-
selbe Psellos aufgesetzt hat und die den Plan einer ehelichen Verbindung zwischen
dem Bruder des Kaisers und einer Tochter des russischen GroSfiirsten zum Gegenstand
haben, enthalten ebenfalls nichts, was zu der Annahme berechtigen wiirde, daB hier
ein Souverin zu seinem Vasallen spricht; wohl wird aber in dem ersten dieser Briefe
auf die Bedeutung der Kaiserwiirde hingewiesen und betont, da8 selbst diejenigen, die
mit dem Kaiserhaus in ein Verwandtschaftsverhaltnis weiteren Grades treten, eine
solche Verbindung als hochstes Gliick betrachten.

So intensiv und fruchtbar seit Vladimirs Zeiten die klrchhchen und kulturellen
Beziechungen zwischen RuBlland und Byzanz waren, so schwach und unregelmiBig
blieben die politischen Beziehungen zwischen den beiden Lindern, die von einander
weit abgeschieden waren und denen es an gemeinsamen politischen Interessen fehlte.
Erst die auBergewohnlich weitgespannte Aktivitat Manuels I. Komnenos hat RuBland
wieder in’ einem stirkeren MaBe in den Interessenkreis der byzantinischen Politik
hineingezogen, und erst aus dieser Zeit besitzen wir ein aufschluBreicheres Material zu

den Bezmhungen zw1schcn Byzanz und dem chrlsthchen RuBland.#Wer dleses Materlal .

81) Michael Psellos (ed Renauld) II, p. 8 1.
. /33) Vgl. dariiber Vasiljevskij, Trudy I (1908) 307 fI.
- #)'Sathas, Bibl. graeca V (1876), 385 ff. Zur Identxﬁzmrung des Adressaten Vasﬂj evsku, Trudy /4
(1909), 1 f1.

34) Vgl. G. V. Vernadsklj, Byzantion IV (1927/28), 269 f. V. G Vasdjcvskl_], Trud_y v (1930),
18 fI. . L
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aufmerksam gesichtet hat, wird nicht einen Augenblick dariiber im Zweifel sein, da8
Manuel trotz seines besonders starken universalistischen Strebens die russischen GroB-
fiirsten in politischer Hinsicht als vollig unabhéngige Herrscher behandelt hat. Um
aber die Betrachtung in einen richtigen Rahmen zu riicken, werfen wir zunichst
einen Blick auf das Verhiltnis, das zwischen Kaiser Manuel und den von ihm abhin-
gigen Fiirsten bestand. :

So standen damals die Serben in unmittelbarer Abhingigkeit von Byzanz, wiewohl
sie sich gegen dieses Verhiltnis stindig revoltierten und Kaiser Manuel dadurch
standig in Atem hielten. Ihr GroBZupan wird vom Kaiser eingesetzt und nach Belie-
ben wieder abgesetzt,? er regiert mit Einwilligung des Kaisers (Baciléwg 8Gvrog)2¢
und es wird von ihm verlangt, daB er nur den byzantinischen Kaiser als Basileus
anerkenne und ihn fiirchte;? er ist verpflichtet dem Kaiser Hilfstruppen zu stellen;?
nach mifigliicktem Aufstandsversuch wirft er sich vor dem Kaiser nieder und bezeichnet
sich als einen dotlog der Roméier.?® Als der GroBZupan Dese zum Ungarnkénig
tiberschwenken wollte, wurde er fir seinen Treubruch (&motia) in Haft genommen
und nach Konstantinopel deportiert.?* Von Nemanja heiB3t es, da3 Manuel ihn allemal
in das alte Treuverhiltnis zuriickzwang, sobald er sah, daB3 der GroBzupan ,,sich vom
rechten Wege entferne und als ein Freier aufspiele*.3? Unter Manuel werden die Serben
als Horige (xotfnool) des byzantinischen Reiches betrachtet. Sind sie fiigsam, so heifit
es, daf} sie & ‘Popaiovs grignoav doviiov;®® sind sie es nicht, so spricht man von
Aufruhr (drooracia)3® Es wird scharf unterschieden zwischen den freien Michten,
die der byzantinischen Koalition von 1165 beitreten, und den mitkdmpfenden Serben,
die den Romiern unterstehen (Zepfiov toig ‘Popaior xarmréwv);* ebenso wie an
einer anderen Stelle' zwischen den Ungarn, die als Bundesgenossen der Romier er-
scheinen und den Serben, die den Roméiern untergeben sind.?

Ebenso wie die Serben, muBten auch gewisse andere Fiirsten dem Kaiser Hilfstrup-
pen stellen, darunter Rainald von Antiochien und die Fiirsten Thoros und Tigran von
Armenien. Deshalb werden sie als 83sA68ovhor % bezeichnet, was so viel wie freiwilliger
Knecht heifit und, wie wir sehen werden, von Kinnamos dem Begriff Aitiog (Lehn-
fiirst) gleichgesetzt wird. Thoros von Armenien hatte Feindseligkeiten gegen das
byzantinische Reich eréffnet, muBte aber 1158 kapitulieren und der Kaiser ,,trug ihn

3) Kinnamos 204,

36) Ibid. 212, 18.° . :

17) Niketas Choniates 132, 18: mn:bv povov eidévor Pachia xnoi Sediévau.

s8) Kinnamos 113, 3..

1) Ibid. 113, 1.

30) Tbid. 213 f.

s1) Niketas Choniates 207 14—15.

#) Kinnamos 113, 9.

33) Ibid. 12, 10; 204, 3.

84) Ibid. 236, 16.

3) Ibid. 299, 19—20: Ofvvor 8¢ Ebppayor xoi Zéefor, ol “Papaios xotixoor Tuyydvovey Gvreg.
Ebenso sagt Niketas Choniates 71, 8, daB Manuel einen Feldzug gegen Rainald von Antxoclnen unter-
nahm, weil dieser die kilikischen Stidte angriff, ol “Popaiog floav xarixoor, :

a) Ibid. 199, 11.
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unter die Knechte der Romier ein‘“.# Reinald war aber um die gleiche Zeit zum
Zeichen der Unterwerfung, genau so wie spater (1172) der GroBZupan Stephan
Nemanja, vor dem Kaiser mit unbedecktem Haupt, die Arme bis zu den Ellenbogen
entbl6Bt, barful, mit einem Strick am Halse und dem Schwert in der linken Hand
erschienen.?® Die Bedingungen, die Rainald eingegangen war, erschienen den Antio-
chenern zu driickend und sie baten den Kaiser durch Vermittlung Balduins von
Jerusalem, er moge die Zahl der zu stellenden Krieger herabsetzen und ihnen die
Wahl ihres Patriarchen iiberlassen. Diese letztere Bitte lehnte der Kaiser ab, gestattete
aber eine Verringerung der Kriegsmacht, da auch die Stellung einer kleineren Kriegs-
macht als Zeichen der Untertanenschaft (wpds Sdovlelag ¥vdeitw) geniige.® Als Manuel,
mit allen Kaiserinsignien geschmiickt, im Jahre 1159 seinen feierlichen Einzug in

- Antiochien hielt, schritt Rainald neben dem kaiserlichen Pferd einher, wihrend

Kénig Balduin wohl auf einem Pferd aufsitzen durfte, aber in groBem Abstand vom
Kaiser ohne jegliche Ehrenabzeichen ritt.# Eine schéne Illustration zu der hierarchi-
schen Rangordnung, die zwischen dem Kaiser von Byzanz und dem Fiirsten von
Antiochien, seinem Vasallen, einen gréBeren, zwischen dem byzantlmschen Kaiser
und dem.Koénig von Jerusalem, einem ,,gekronten Mann®, einen geringeren, aber
immer noch sehr empfindlichen und ganz augenfilligen Rangunterschied herstellt.
Es wurde in Byzanz als eine arge Taktlosigkeit empfunden, daB Balduin, zum Kaiser
geladen, erst dort vom Pferd abstieg, wo es der Kaiser selbst zu tun pflegte.i

Ein Vasall (ACiog) Manuels war seit 1147 auch der béhmische Kénig Ladislaus,
wiewohl ihn Kinnamos einen ¢4t nennt. Als er sich im Jahre 1163 anschickte, dem
Ungarnkénig Stephan Hilfe zu leisten, wurde er von dem mihrischen Herzog Boguta
im Auftrage Manuels I. daran erinnert, da8 er ein Sklave des Kaisers sei: ,,Ein Sklave,
willst du gegen den Herrn Krieg fiihren . (Sothog 2l deoméwnv fjneis moheunoslow),
und zwar ein Sklave dem das Joch nicht durch Gewalt auferlegt worden ist... sondern
ein freiwilliger Sklave (dotlog 23ehédovhog), denn das nennt ihr td Aifiov, wenn dei-
nem Gedichtnis nicht etwa entschwunden ist, was du einst in Byzanz ausgemacht
hast, als-du mit Konrad nach Asien zogst*.## Die Berechtigung dieser Worte hat
Ladislaus nach Kinnamos nicht in Abrede gestellt, vielmehr gab er die Versicherung,
daB er nicht die Absicht habe, gegen den péyos Bacileds Krieg zu fithren; auf Ver-
langen des Kaisers hat er die fritheren Versprechungen durch neuen Eid bekriftigt.s®

Véllig anders war die Stellung der russischen Herrscher zu Byzanz, selbst der
Teilfursten, von den Kiever Fiirsten ganz zu schweigen. Allerdings bezeichnet Kinna-
mos den Fiirsten Vladimirko von Galié als évijp tnéomovdog “Popaiow 4 und von seinem
Sohn Jaroslav sagt er, daB dieser & ‘Pwpaiovg magaomovdiicas Frvye. 45 Indessen
) Ibid. 186, 16: dothow e v@v ‘Popaiov gvéyoope.

8) Ibid. 182, 13—17; iiber Stephan Nemanja ibid. 287, 20—24.

3) Ibid. 186, 7—8.

40) Tbid. 187 f.

1) Tbid. 185, 15—16.

.. ) Ibid. 223, 2—8. Vgl. auch Vincentius von PragM G. H. SS XVII, 681.
43) Ibid. 223, 12—13 und 224, 8—10.
44) Ibid. 115, 19.
4) Ibid. 232, 8.
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schlieBt der Ungarnkénig Geisa II. im J. 1152 zweifellos als freier Partner einen
Friedensvertrag mit dem Kaiser und verspricht diesem @iAa dut Biov “Popaios @go-
vijoew... xal &v Umoondvdowg tevdEeodu oldva tov mdvra.4® Der Ausdruck tmbomovdog
bedeutet demnach ganz allgemein ein vertraglich geregeltes Verhiltnis, das nicht
ein Abhingigkeitsverhiltnis zu sein braucht. DaB Vladimirko ein Vasall Manuels
gewesen sei,¥” ist mir auch deshalb zweifelhaft, weil das Verhalten seines Sohnes,
Jaroslav Osmomysls, der sich mit dem Ungarnkonig verbiindet und den fliichtigen
Andronikos Komnenos aufgenommen hatte, zwar den Zorn Manuels hervorrief, von
diesem aber nicht etwa als Treubruch, sondern als Lieblosigkeit (dotopyla) qualifi-
ziert wurde. ,,Wir werden es dir, so schrieb 1165 Manuel an Jaroslav, nicht gleichtun
in der Lieblosigkeit, die du uns gegeniiber ohne jeden Grund gezeigt hast, die kiirzlich
durch deinen Eid bestitigten Versprechungen und Abmachungen geringschitzend .48
Im weiteren ermahnt Manuel den Fiirsten Jaroslav, er mége von dem — inzwischen
bereits verwirklichten — Plan der Verméhlung seiner Tochter mit dem Ungarnkénig
Abstand nehmen. Wie anders klangen doch die Worte, die sich der béhmische Kénig
Ladislaus als kaiserlicher Vasall gefallen lassen mufite. Die Abmachungen, die zwischen
Manuel und Vladimirko bestanden haben und die Jaroslav durch einen neuen Eid
bestatigt hat, werden hier einfach als Adyor xai ovvdnxoi bezeichnet, und wie Manuel
dem Fiirsten Jaroslav vorwirft, daB dieser sich iiber die gegebenen eidlichen Verspre-
chen hinweggesetzt hat, so sagt er weiter in demselben Brief auch von dem Ungarn-
konig, gegen den er eine gewaltige Koalition in Bewegung setzt, daB3 dieser die ihm
gegebenen Goxovg te dg &v madids Adyw tovg Evayyos duwpoouévous altd Aoyileodou
aravaroyvvrdv. 4 Kinnamos selbst = berichtet mit gewisser Verwunderung, daB
Jaroslav sich ,,mit barbarischer Einfaltigkeit* durch die Worte des Kaisers fangen
lieB und den Romiern — aus freien Stiicken — Hilfe gegen seinen Schwiegersohn den
Ungarnkonig zusagte.® Noch klarer ist die vollig unabhingige Stellung des GroS-
fiirsten Rostislav von Kiev, um dessen Hilfe gegen den Ungarnkonig Manuel I.
ebenfalls im J. 1165 warb. Der kaiserliche Gesandte, Manuel Komnenos, ein Verwandter
des Kaisers, bot Rostislav wie auch dem nicht zu identifizierenden russischen Fiirsten
» Primisthlabos, den Kinnamos im weiteren mit Jaroslav von Gali¢ durcheinanderwirft,
ein Biindnis (cvppayie) an.* Uber die Vornehmtheit des Gesandten erfreut, willigten
die russischen Fiirsten in den Vorschlag ein. Auf die groBere oder geringere Wiirde
des Gesandten wurde niamlich stets groBes Gewicht gelegt® und es bedeutet zweifellos
eine hohe Anerkennung, daB zu den russischen Fiirsten und zwar anscheinend auch zu
dem Fiirsten von Gali¢ ein Gesandter kaiserlichen Gebliits geschickt wurde. Damals
ist anscheinend dem GroSfiirsten Rostislav auch das Recht der Bestitigung des Kiever

) Ibid. 120, 7—8.
- 47) So Chalandon, Les Comnénes II (1912), 400 und Vernadsku a, a. 0. 275,
- 48) Kinnamos 235, 10—13: Adyov te xui owwdnxdv viv medny #dn dpwpoopévov cou uutcohym
QMxds.

#) Ibid. 235, 21—22.

s0) Ibid. 236, 1—3.

1) Ibid. 235, 1—4, vgl. auch 236, 8—9.

) Vgl. Helm a. a. O, 399,
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Metropoliten zuerkannt worden.®® Anders als die Serben, die als xatixoo. des Kaisers
mitkimpfen sollten traten also die russischen Fiirsten als odppoyor auf Grund freier
Abmachungen und aus freiem EntschluBl der von Manuel geschaffenen Koalition bei.™

Ende des 12. Jahrhunderts, unter dem schwachen Isaak Angelos, erscheinen die
Russen bereits als Retter des Kaiserreiches von den ihm drohenden Gefahren. Niketas
Choniates berichtet von dem Uberfall der Kumanen und Valachen, die Thrakien
verwiistet hatten und die bis an die Tore von Konstantinopel vorgedrungen wiren,
,,wenn nicht das sehr christliche Volk der Russen und seine Fiirsten, teils aus eigenem
Antrieb, teils den Bitten ihres Oberhirten folgend, eine bewundernswerte Zuneigung
fir die Romier gezeigt hatten, unwillig dariiber, da8 ein christliches Volk unter den
stindigen Uberfallen der Barbaren so schwer leidet”. Der First Roman von Gali¢
zerstreute die Kumanen und brachte dadurch ,,den leidenden Roméiern Rettung von
dem Ubel, indem er als unverhoffter Helfer und unerwarteter Schiitzer, sozusagen als
gottberufene Phalanx dem gle1chg1aub1gen Volke erschien®.5® Wihrend der Belagerung
Konstantmopels durch die Tiirken im J. 1398 wandten sich Kaiser Manuel II. Palaio-
logos und sein Patriarch durch Vermittlung des russischen Metropoliten an den Mos-
kauer GroBfiirsten Vasilij Dimitrievi¢, an die GroSfiirsten Michael von Tver, Vitold
von Litauen und Oleg von Rjazan wie auch an andere russische Fiirsten mit der
Bitte, sie mogen Gnadengenschenke den Byzantiniern zukommen lassen (dajati mi-
lostynju), da diese ,,in Not und Elend sind, unter tiirkischer Belagerung sitzend*.®

Wenn wir uns nun daran erinnern, daB der Moskauer GroBfiirst, an den dieser
Notschrei gerichtet war, derselbe ist, der sich von dem Patriarchen Antonios tiber die
Erhabenheit und Wiirde des groien und heiligen Autokrators belehren lie8, und da8
auch der groBe und heilige Autokrator, von dem der Patriarch in seinem Schreiben
sprach, kein anderer ist als eben dieser ,,in Not und Elend‘‘ um Hilfe flehendeManuel IL.,
so wird die Doppelartigkeit der Stellung RuBlands zu Byzanz ganz handgreiflich.
Politisch waren die russischen Fiirsten von Byzanz stets unabhingig: in seinen besseren
Zeiten warb das Kaiserreich um die Bundesgenossenschaft, in den schlimmen Zeiten
erflehte es die Hilfe der russischen Fiirsten, und es stand diesen frei, auf die Vorschlige,
bzw. Bitten des Kaisers' einzugehen oder auch nicht. Als Mitglied der christlichen
Oikumene erkannte aber RuBland stets die ideellen Hoheitsrechte des byzantinischen

83) Dolger, Regesten II, Nr. 1460.

- 84) Eg ist darauf aufmerksam gemacht worden, daB der Sultan von Agypten dem Kaiser Joannes
Kantakuzenos, wie dieser in seiner Geschichte III, 94 mitteilt, den Titel eines factAéng T@dv ‘EAMvav,
0% Pacihéng t@v Bouvkydowv, 1d@v "Acaviav, tdv Bhixwv, tdv ‘Pdoav xai Tdv *Aldvav gegeben
haben soll. Weit gréere Beachtung als dieses Formular, das, wollte man es ernst nehmen, zu der Folge-
rung fithren wiirde, daB der Zar Johannes Alexander ein Lehnfiirst des Kantakuzenos gewesen sei,
verdient indes die Titulatur, die sich Manuel I. selbst in einer offiziellen Urkunde von 1166 gibt:
Mavoviih év Xouotd 1) Oed mordg Poorheds & moggueoyévimrog, ‘Popainy altroxpdtag edoeféotatos,
éei oéBasrog, adyovovog, loovgurds, mAvands, [dopewndg], dakponxnds, ovyyouxds, Bosevnxds, xeofa~
Twxds, Aatuds, Pnowds, Povhyooixds, asePuxds, Tmxyxds, ataguuds, yorduxés, deoxvféovnrog xAngo-
vopog Tod otéppatos tod peydiov Kovotoviivov... (Zepos, Jus I, p. 410). Wie wir sehen, fehlt hier
jede Anspielung auf RuBland. ' : Co

55) Nik. Choniates 691 f.

88) Polnoe Sobranie Russkich Letopisej XI (1897), 168;
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Kaisers als des Oberhauptes der Oikumene an. Die bekannte russische Erzahlung tiber
das Florentiner Konzil 148t den byzantinischen Kaiser Joannes VIII. von dem GroB-
fiirsten Vasilij II., seinem ,,Bruder®, sagen: ,,Jhm gehorchen die éstlichen Zaren und
die GroBfiirsten dienen ihm mit ihren Lindern. Aber aus Demut und Frommigkeit und
wegen der GroBe seiner Vernunft und Rechtgliubigkeit nennt er sich nicht Zar,
sondern GroBjiirst der russischen rechtglaubigen Lander®.%?

Die Anerkennung der ideellen Uberordnung des byzantinischen Kaisers fand ihren
sichtbaren Ausdruck einmal in der Titulatur, zum anderen aber in Abbildungen, die
den russischen Herrscher dem byzantinischen Kaiser gegentiber in der Haltung einer
gewissen Devotion zeigen. Nicht nur verzichteten die russischen GrofSfiirsten auf den
Kaisertitel, sondern sie fuhrten, wie einige Angaben zu zeigen scheinen,® den Titel
eines &mi tiig toomélng des byzantinischen Kaisers. Ebenso hat auch der erstgekronte
Konig von Serbien als Schwiegersohn des Kaisers Alexios ITI. mit besonderem Gefallen
den byzantinischen Sebastokrator-Titel getragen. Die Fithrung eines byzantinischen
Hoftitels manifestierte mit aller Klarheit die Eingliederung in die byzantinische
Rangordnung, ebenso wie die Tatsache, daB sich die bulgarischen Herrscher als
Schne des byzantinischen Kaisers bezeichnen lieBen, die Anerkennung der geistigen
Uberordnung des kaiserlichen Vaters bewies. Daran wurde jedoch nicht nur kéin
AnstoB genommen, sondern man war stolz auf die Bezeichnungen, die eine besondere
Nihe zum Oberhaupt der christlichen Oikumene dokumentierten.-

In denselben Ideenkreis gehért auch das aus einer spiateren Kopie bekannte Bild
der Kiever Sophien-Kathedrale, das — wie neulich A. Grabar gezeigt hat® — Jaroslav
den Weisen und den byzantinischen Kaiser darstellt: von seinen Sohnen begleitet,
bringt der russische Fiirst dem im Kaiserornat mit einem Nimbus abgebildeten Basi-
leus die von ihm erbaute Sophienkirche dar. In dhnlicher Weise duBert sich der Rang-
unterschied zwischen dem byzantinischen Kaiser und dem ungarischen Kénig in den
Darstellungen und Inschriften der heiligen ungarischen Krone, die Geyza I. (1074—1077)
von Michael VII. Dukas empfing.® Das Bild des Kaisers Michael VII. nimmt eine zentrale
Stellung ein und ist hoher angebracht als das Bild Geyzas, das in gleicher Hohe und
in symmetrischer Stellung mit dem Bilde des Mitkaisers Konstantin erscheint. Aber
auch dem byzantinischen Mitkaiser ist der Ungarnkonig bei weitem nicht gleichgestellt:
beide Kaiser sind mit einem Nimbus dargestellt, wihrend der Konig ohne Nimbus er-
scheint; beide Kaiser halten das Labarum in der Hand, wogegen der Ko6nig ein einfaches
Kreuz hat; im schirfsten Gegensatz steht auch die ‘schlichte Kleidung und Kopfbe-
deckung des Konigs zu dem prunkvollen Ornat der Kaiser. Die Namen und Titel der
bCIan Kaiser s1nd in roter, die des Kénigs in blauer Schrift 'gegeben und wahrend

"") Polnoe Sobranie Russkwh Letopisej VI (1853) 151, Diese Redaktion der Erzihlung stammt aus
der Zelt zwischen 1441 und 1448. Vgl. H. Schaeder, Moskau das Dritte Rom (1929) 21 L.

83) Nikeph. Gregoras I, 239, 3.. Maximos Planudes, ed. H Haupt Hermes XIV (1879) 445.
Vgl. Vasiliev 353 f. ) v

89) Seminarium Kondakovxanum VII (1935) 115 ff.

¢0) Vgl. die Reproduktionen in der Abhandlung von G. Moravcsik, 4 magyar szent korona gorog
Selirati (mit franzésischem Resumé), Budapest 1935. In der Interpretation weiche ich von Moravesik
stark ab, sofern Moravcsik die Krone Geyzas L. als einen Beweis fiir die Gleichstellung des Ungarn-
konig mit dem byzantinischen Kaiser ansehen zu kénnen glaubt.
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der byzantinische Kaiser Mu[on}] v X[otot]® muotog Boothevs ‘Popaiov 6 Aovxfog], der
Mitkaiser Kov[otavrivog] Pacileds ‘Popaiov 6 mogpueoyévvnrog heiBt, kommt dem
Ungarnkénig der Basileustitel selbsverstandlich nicht zu, vielmehr heift er, wie
Moravcsik m. E. einwandfrei richtig liest, I'ewfulos motdg xgding Tovexias. So bietet
die Krone Geyzas I. in jedem Detail eine schone Illustration zu dem byzant1n1schen
hierarchischen System mit seiner scharf durchgefiihrten Rangordnung.® Sie zeigt
dariiber hinaus, daB Byzanz fiir sich das Recht in Anspruch nahm, auswértigen Herr-
schern Krénungsornate zu verleihen, und zwar hat ebenso wie Geyza I. von Michael
VII. auch Andreas I. (1047—1060) von Konstantinos IX. Monomachos eine Krone
erhalten. In diesem Zusammenhang sei auch an die beriihmte russische Legende
erinnert, laut welcher Vladimir Monomach von Kaiser Konstantinos Monomachos
Kaiserinsignien erhalten haben soll. Die Anerkennung der Titelbezeichnungen aus-
wirtiger Herscher und insbesondere der Erhohung ihrer Titulatur betrachtete man in
Byzanz ebenfalls als ein besonderes Recht des byzantinischen Kaisers.® Deshalb hat die
Vermutung Vasilievs viel fiir sich, daB Vsevolod das GroBe Nest, der bekanntlich als
erster russischer Herrscher den Titel eines GrofSfiirsten regelmiBig gefiihrt hat, eine
besondere Bestitigung dieses Titels aus Byzanz erhalten hatte.®® Die russischen Fiirsten
standen fest in der byzantinischen Rangordnung und unterstanden der geistigen
Autoritat des byzantinischen Kaisers, so sehr, da Konrad III. wegen der seinen
Leuten von Seiten der Russen widerfahrenen Ungerechtigkeiten sich mit der Bitte
um Intervention an den byzantinischen Kaiser wenden konnte.®* Wie sehr aber der
Rang der russischen Fiirsten in der Herrscherhierarchie mit der Zeit gestiegen war,
zeigt wiederum das oft zitierte Schreiben des Patriarchen Antonios, obwohl es sein
Zweck war, den Unterschied zwischen dem byzantinischen Kaiser und den russischen
Groffiirsten darzulegen. Waren einst die russischen Fiirsten einfache Archonten und
besaBlen sie einst, gleich den Herrschern der Ungarn und Petschenegen, unter den
unabhingigen Herrschern den niedrigsten Rang, so lautet die Anrede in dem Schreiben
des Patriarchen Antonios an den GroBfiirsten Vasilij I. sbyevéovare péya §nE MooyofBiov
%ol wdong ‘Pooclag... e Baocideie. Eine dhnliche Steigerung erfuhr mit der Annahme
des Christentums und mit der Eingliederung in die europiaische Welt auch der Rang
der ungarischen Herrscher, die schon im 11. J ahrhundert aus Byzanz die Komgskrone
empﬁngen '

Wie wir sehen, erhalten alle Quellenzeugnisse, die auf den ersten Blick w1dcrspruchs-

. voll erscheinen konnten, ihren richtigen Platz und ihren richtigen Sinn, sobald wir

uns klar gemacht haben, daB ein Land bei geistiger Unterordnung unter die Autoritit
des byzantinischen Kaisertums die politische Unabhingigkeit voll bewahren konnte,
wie auch umgekehrt, daB die politische Unabhangigkeit noch nicht eine rechtliche

$1) Interessante Beispiele fiir die Hierarchie der Herrscher innerhalb des bulgarischen und des
serbischen Zarenreiches fithrt A. Grabar a. a. O. aus der stidslavischen Kirchenmalerei des 13. und
14. Jahrhunderts an.
" 3} Den deutschen Herrschern wurde dieses Recht byzantm:.schcrselts nicht zugebilligt, u. zw. deshalb
weil ihnen das Recht auf die Kaiserwiirde nicht zuerkannt wurde. Kinnamos 218 f
- ®3) Vasiliev, a. a. O. 356 f.
s¢) Ottov. Frelslngen, Gesta Frederici I, 25—26. Vgl. Vasnhcv 355
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Gleichsetzung mit dem Kaisertum bedeutete. Auf die eingangs formulierte Frage:
war Altruland ,,ein Vasallstaat des byzantinischen Imperiums oder aber ein unab-
hingiger souveriner Staat von absoluter Autoritit®, kann es fiir uns nur die Antwort
geben: es war weder das eine noch das andere. RuBland war kein Vasallstaat des
byzantinischen Kaiserreiches und nirgends offenbaren sich in der Geschichte der
russisch-byzantinischen Beziehungen Zeichen einer russischen Vasallitit. Es war aber
auch nicht ein ,,Staat von absoluter Autoritit*, denn es stand unter der geistigen
Autoritat des byzantinischen Kaisertums. Der schematischen Einteilung der mittel-
alterlichen Staaten in souveridne und in Vasallstaaten miissen wir die Erkenntnis
entgegenhalten, daB die mittelalterliche Welt eine Staatenhierarchie darstellt. Sie
bildet wenigstens der Idee nach ein einheitliches, hierarchisch aufgebautes Staaten-
system, in das sich sowohl die sog. Vasallstaaten als auch die sog. souveranen Staaten
eingliedern, u. zw. haben auch diese letzteren nicht etwa alle den gleichen Rechtsrang.
Den hochsten Rang besitzt aber das byzantinische Reich, das den Gipfel der Staaten-
hierarchie darstellt, als einziges universales Kaiserreich gilt und in ideeller Hinsicht
nicht nur den von ihm politisch abhéngigen, sondern auch den unabhanglgen Staaten
iibergeordnet ist.

Georg Ostrogorsky.

Beograd.




DIE URSPRUNGLICHE BEDEUTUNG DES UNTEREN

TEILES DER UNGARISGHEN HEILIGEN KRONE

Aus Inschriften und Bildern, welche diese Krone schmiicken, geht unzweifelhaft
hervor, daB sie urspriinglich ein Geschenk des byzantinischen Kaisers Michael VII.
Dukas (1071—1078) an den ungarischen Konig Geyza I. (1074—1077) war. Aber
beziiglich der Frage, was der Sinn und die Bedeutung dieser Schenkung sein konnte,
unter welchen Umstinden und zu welchem Zwecke diese Krone gesendet wurde,
liegt der richtige Tatbestand noch immer unermittelt da und gehen die diesbeziigli-
chen Meinungen weit auseinander. Es gibt Ansichten, die ein Vasallititsverhaltnis
zwischen dem byzantinischen Kaiser und dem ungarischen Koénig hinter dieser
Kronensendung ahnen,! wihrend nach einer anderen Meinung die Krone bloB ein
einfaches Geschenk wire, um das ritterliche Verhalten des ungarischen Kénigs gegen-
iiber den byzantinischen Kriegsgefangenen zu belohnen.? Manche erblicken in der
Krone das Zeichen der Anerkennung Geyzas, als legitimen Herrschers von Ungarn
durch den byzantinischen Kaiser.? Es besteht auch die Auffassung, dafl Geyza selbst
diese Krone vom byzantinischen Hofe zum Zwecke der eigenen Konigskrénung
erbeten hitte, nachdem die offizielle ungarische Konigskrone, die sog. Sylvesterkrone,
damals in der Hand des Konigs Salomon sich befand und dem Geyza nicht zur Ver-
fiigung stand.* Zu allen diesen reiht sich in der letzten Zeit eine iiberraschende, m. W.
isoliert dastehende Meinung, laut welcher die Krone nichts anderes, als die offizielle,
urkundenartige Anerkennung und Sicherung der Souverainitit des ungarischen Ko-
nigtums von byzantinischer Seite bedeuten méchte.’

Wenn wir vor allem die Richtigkeit dieser letzterwidhnten Meinung priifen, so fallt
uns sofort auf, daB dieselbe der byzantinischen Kaiseridee, wie sie sich seit Konstantin
dem GroBen entwickelte und durch die neuesten Forschungen vollig klargelegt
wurde, hart zuwiderlauft. Die byzantinische Kaiseridee vereinigte in sich den schon
durch den Hellenismus und das Rémertum gepflegten universellen Weltherrschafts-

1) E, Varju, 4 szent korona, Arch. Ert. 39 (1920—1922), 56—70. Grabar, Les fresques des escaliers
& Sainte Sophie de Kiev et liconographie impériale byzantine, Semin. Kondak. 7 (1935), 114.

%) Ipolyi A., 4 magyar szent Korona és a korondzdsi jelvények tirténete és milleirdsa, Budapest, 1886, 67.

3) Pauler, A magyar nemzet torténete az Arpddhdzi kirdlyok alatt, Budapest, 1899, I3, 133. Koller, De
sacra regni Ungariae corona, 86. : ’

¢ Bidinger, Ein Buch ungarischer Geschichte 10586—1100, Leipzig, 1866, 58. Vgl. Ipolyi a. a. O.

) Moravcsik J., 4 magyar szent Korona gorog feliratai, Egyet. Phil. Kozlény LIX (1935), 113—157,
erschien auch separat, als akademische Antrittsrede I. K1 B. XXV, N. 5, Budapest, 1935 (reichlich
ausgestattet mit den auf die Krone beziiglichen Illustrationen). _
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gedanken orientalischen Ursprungs mit der ebenfalls weltumspannenden Idee christ-
licher Provenienz der Stellvertreterschaft Gottes in einem christlichen Weltreiche.
An einer so universellen und exklusiven Auffassung der Kaiseridee haben die Byzan-
tiner allezeit festgehalten; die Vorstellung von der Berufung des byzantinischen
Kaisers zur Weltherrschaft lebte unausrottbar in der Seele der Biirger, auch der
kleinsten Bauern des Reiches fort, die gesamten literarischen und monumentalen
Denkmaler der byzantinischen Kultur sind gleichlautende Zeugen dazu, wie es zuletzt
F. Dolger in seinem auf dem IV. internationalen byzantinologischen Kongresse zu Sofia
gehaltenen Vortrage so eindrucksvoll dargelegt hat.® Es leuchtet ohne weiteres ein,
daB mit der so aufgefaBten Kaiseridee die Anerkennung der Souverainitit irgendeines
anderen Herrschers oder Staates von Seiten des byzantinischen Kaisers einfach unver-
einbar ist. Einige Beispiele konnen diese Sachlage deutlicher beleuchten.

Man hat in Byzanz auch die Mitkaiser, die den Titel Bacikeds fithrten, weder was
die Macht, noch was die duflere Ausstattung anbelangt, als den Kaisern dhnliche
Souveraine anerkannt, wie es aus dem Berichte Liudprands iiber das Verhaltnis
der Mitkaiser Basileios und Konstantinos zum Kaiser Nikephoros Phokas klar hervor-
geht: ,;sedebant ad sinistram (sc. Nicephori) non in eadem linea, sed longe deorsum
duo parvuli imperatores, eius quondam domini, nunc subiecti.*” Desto weniger
haben die Byzantiner die ihrem Kaiser gleichwertige Souverainitit fremder Herrscher
anerkannt. Das beweist am besten jener zihe und heftige Kampf, den die Byzantiner ge-
gen die Ubertragung des Titels Backevs auf andere Herrscher bestindig fiihrten. Als
die Kaiserin Irene den Kaisertitel (imperator) Karls des GroBen durch ihre Gesandten
anerkannt hatte (hinter dieser Anerkennung versteckte sich der Plan eines Ehebiind-
nisses zwischen den beiden sammt der gleichzeitigen Vereinigung der beiden Kaiser-
timer), biiBte sie sehr bald ihren Thron ein und ihre Nachfolger haben gezogert
die Kaiserwiirde Karls zu respektieren.® Es kostete Karl dem GroBen eine zwolfjahrige
harte diplomatische Arbeit, bis er erreichte, dafl die Gesandten des Kaisers Michael I.
Rhangabes ihn als imperator (foaocikelc) in Aachen angeredet hatten. Dafl diese Aner-
kennung nicht aufrichtig war, beweist jener erbitterte und hohnische Ton, mit welchem
der Geschichtschreiber Kinnamos den westromischen Kaisertitel auch ‘nach Jahr-
hunderten angegriffen und die Giiltigkeit der Kaiserkronung Karls zuriickgewiesen
hat.? Andererseits haben die Byzantiner, als sie im Jahre 812 gezwungen wurden, den
Kaisertitel auch Karl dem GroBlen zuzubilligen, einen neuen Titel, den des Baocilevs
‘Popaiov, fir den byzantinischen Kaiser geschaffen, um seine Vormachtstellung iiber
den westromischen Kaiser klar zum Ausdruck zu bringen.’ Diesen Titel haben sie
spater auch gegeniiber dem Bulgaren Symeon zu wahren gewuBt, den der Patriarch

*) Mitgeteilt in den Actes du IV® Congrés international des études byzantines (Bulletin de I’Institut
archéologique bulgare, t. IX, 1935, S. 57—68). - S '

7) Vgl. die Werke Liudprands von Cremona,? ed. Becker, 1915, S. 177. Die hier erwihnten Basileios
und Konstantinos, die S6hne des Kaisers Romanos I1. (959—963), wurden noch zu Lebzeiten ihres Vaters
zu Mitkaisern ernannt und ihre Wiirde hat Phokas, als er den Kaiserthron bestieg, mit feierlichem
Eide bestitigt. ’ . ’ :

®) S. Reiske’s Kommentar zu dem Werke Konst. Porph. De cerim. 11, 813.
%) P. 218—220. Ed. Bonn. o

10) Vgl. E. Stein, Forschungen und Fortschritte, 1930, S. 182,
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Nikolaos Mystikos offenbar aus Zwang durch die Auferlegung seines Epirriptarions
zum Kaiser geweiht hatte. Kurz nachher hat man jedoch den ganzen Akt der Wei-
hung, der durch den Patriarchen absichtlich unregelmiBig vollzogen wurde, fir
ungiiltig erklart, den stolzen Titel des Pacileds “Popaiwv sowohl ihm, als seinen
Nachfolgern verweigert, so daB sie mit dem einfachen, bescheideneren Titel Paocthets
sich zufriedenstellen muBten.! Erst in der letzten Zeit von Byzanz finden wir, daB der
byzantinische Kaisertitel (faoheds “Popalov) auch auf fremde Herrscher, z. B. auf
den Kaiser Sigismund, iibertragen wurde.1?

Nach solchen historischen Lehren miissen wir den Erfolg der Absicht in hohem
Grade bezweifeln, die die griechischen Inschriften und Bilder der ungarischen heiligen
Krone so deuten will, daB der Kaiser Michael Dukas durch den feierlichen Akt der
Kronensendung den Kénig Geyza neben sich, das ungarische Kénigtum aber neben
dem byzantinischen Kaisertum gestellt, mit anderen Worten, die Souverainitit des
ungarischen Kénigtums offiziell anerkannt hitte.’® Diese Deutung stiitzt sich haupt-
sachlich auf drei Argumente. Das eine sollte das im Titel des Konigs Geyza vor-
kommende Epitheton movdg sein, welches angeblich nur den byzantinischen Kaisern
gebiihrte; das zweite wire das auf einem Bilde der Krone sichtbare doppelte Kreuz
in Geyzas Hand als Zeichen der Kaiserlichen Macht in Byzanz; das dritte endlich
die Krone selbst, die nach ihrer Form kein ortépavog (rouoagixiov), d. h. eine Fiirsten-
krone, sondern ein otéppa, d. h. eine wirkliche Herrscherkrone sei. Wir kénnen der
Aufgabe nicht aus dem Wege gehen, diese Argumente nach ihrer Richtigkeit hin
zu priffen. : o

Was den Sinn des Beiwortes aotés anbelangt, hat schon Koller darauf hingewiesen,
daB motdg hier, wie auch in den Titeln der Kaiser eine rein religiose Bedeutung hat
und als ,,christgliubig* zu interpretieren ist (ohne die leiseste Anspielung auf die
Kirchentrennung, welche kurz vor der Sendung der Krone tatsichlich erfolgte). Doch
diirfen wir das Wort motés auch in diesem rein religiésen Sinne nicht so auffassen,
als wenn es ein monopolisierter Titel der byzantinischen Kaiser gewesen wire, welcher
auf andere, rangjiingere Personen nicht zu tibertragen war. In einer aus 1084 datierten
Urkunde, die auf Anordnung des Kaisers Alexios I. Komnenos durch seinen Neffen
Konstantinos Dukas ausgestellt wurde, finden wir das Beiwort motég mit Bezug auf
die Mitglieder einer vornehmen kretischen Familie, der Skordyles, im Sinne ,,christ-
glaubig*.® Im selben Sinne gebraucht dieses Wort der Geschichtschreiber Nikephoros
Bryennios beziiglich seines Vaters, noch bevor er als Kronpritendent aufgetreten
war und einfach als Stratege fungierte.l® Wir finden weiter miotéc unter den Titeln

1) Vgl. G. Ostrogorsky, Die Krinung Symeons von Bulgarien durch den Patriarchen Nikolaos Mystikos,
Actes du IV® congrés international des études byzantines, B<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>